Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING · HAL034026 02/24/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 000 D 000 Initial Comments The Adult Care Licensure Section conducted an annual and follow up survey with a complaint investigation from 02/18/25 to 02/21/25 and 02/24/25. D 234 D 234 10A NCAC 13F .0703(a) Tuberculosis Test, Medical Exam & Immunizatio 10A NCAC 13F .0703 Tuberculosis Test, Medical **Examination & Immunizations** (a) Upon admission to an adult care home each resident shall be tested for tuberculosis disease in compliance with the control measures adopted by the Commission for Public Health as specified in 10A NCAC 41A .0205 including subsequent amendments and editions. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on interviews and record reviews, the facility failed to ensure 1 of 5 sampled residents (#1) was tested for tuberculosis (TB) disease in compliance with the guidelines from the Commission for Public Health. The findings are: Review of Resident #1's current FL2 dated 01/23/25 revealed diagnoses included atrial fibrillation, asthma, emphysema, vitamin b12 deficiency, breast cancer, oxygen dependence, sleep apnea, depression, and hypertension. Division of Health Service Regulation LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Received and acknowledged 04/10/25

STATE FORM

Executive Director

Z2QL11

Janet Thornburg

If continuation sheet 1 of 178

Division	of Health Service Re	egulation			,	
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED R 02/24/2025	
		HAL034026	B. WING			
NAME OF S	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
		2601 REY	NOLDA ROA			
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WI	VSTON SALEM WINSTON	SALEM, NC	27106		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 234	Continued From pa	ge 1	D 234			
	Review of Resident revealed she was a 03/13/23.	t #1's Resident Register admitted to the facility on				
	-There was one TB administered on 03 on 03/12/23.	t #1's record revealed: s skin test documented as l/09/23 and read as negative econd TB skin test available				
	revealed she did no	dent #1 on 02/18/25 at 5:20pm ot recall whether she received st after she was admitted to the	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			
	nurse (LPN) on 02/ -Each resident was TB skin test comple admissionThe Resident Can responsible for ens administered after -She did not see a Resident #1's reco -She did not know	acility's licensed practical /21/25 at 9:41am revealed: s required to have a first step eted and read prior to e Director (RCD) was suring the second step was the resident was admitted. second step TB skin test in rd. how the facility audited the ensure the TB skin tests were				
	4:50pm revealed: -Each resident was test completed prid- -The RCD was res	Administrator on 02/24/25 at sto have a first step TB skin or to admission. ponsible for making sure the in test was completed after				

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING: _ HAL034026 02/24/2025 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 D 270 Continued From page 2 D 270 D 270 10A NCAC 13F, 0901(b) Personal Care and Supervision 10A NCAC 13F .0901 Personal Care and Supervision (b) Staff shall provide supervision of residents in accordance with each resident's assessed needs, care plan and current symptoms. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: TYPE A1 VIOLATION Based on observations, interviews, and record reviews, the facility failed to provide supervision according to the residents' assessed needs for 2 of 5 sampled residents (#4 and #5) who resided in the special care unit (SCU) related to a resident who had a history of aggression and wandering into other residents' rooms (#4); and a resident who had a history of falls with injuries (#5). The findings are: 1. Review of the facility's Abuse, Neglect, and Exploitation-Prevention, Reporting, and Investigations policy dated 05/04/16 revealed: -Every reasonable effort within its control was taken to prevent the abuse, neglect, and exploitation of residents. -Team Members must not engage in, nor permit anyone else to engage in, abuse, neglect, or exploitation of any resident. -Team members of the community were mandated reporters and had a duty to report known or suspected abuse, neglect, and/or

Division of Health Service Regulation

6899

Division of Health Service Regulation								
	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMPI			
		HAL034026	B. WING		02/2	₹ 4/2025		
WHIT OF I	20011050 00 011001150	<u> </u>	nnneee eev e	STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>			
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		YNOLDA ROA	·				
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WI	NSTON SALEM	N SALEM, NO	27106				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
ם 270	Continued From pa	age 3	D 270					
U 2/0	exploitation to local provincial authoritie applicable law and -ln addition, team in suspected abuse, resident must imme Director/designee, was timely taken for those potentially im-Resident to Reside as abuse. -Abuse: the infliction confinement, intiming in physical harm, prophysical abuse inclination of the provincial physical abuse inclination of the provincial assault. -Resident against an potential to physical injure/harm anothe review of Residen 11/07/24 revealed: -Diagnoses included dementia, hyperprodiabetesHe was intermitter	I, state, federal, and/or as in accordance with regulation. nembers who knew of or neglect, or exploitation of any ediately notify the Executive to ensure appropriate action or the safety of the resident an apacted. ent altercations were treated on of injury, unreasonable idation, or punishment resulting ain, or mental anguish. He willful infliction of bodily arm upon any resident. Itudes hitting, slapping, and any form of corporal luding but not limited to hing, sexual harassment, exually explicit photographing, ent Altercation: action by one nother resident. It #4's current FL-2 dated and Alzheimer's disease, plactinemia, and type 2 antly disoriented.	d					
	admission and date -He was constantly	it #4's FL-2 completed upon ed 07/16/24 revealed: / disoriented. of being injurious to others.						

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING: _ B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE (X4) ID PREFIX ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DEFICIENCY) D 270 D 270 Continued From page 4 -He had wandering behaviors. -He was ambulatory. Review of Resident #4's Resident Register revealed an admission date of 07/18/24. Review of Resident #4's service plan dated 07/18/24 revealed: -The focus was disruptive behaviors, which included exhibiting sexually inappropriate actions and being combative or aggressive. -The goal initiated for Resident #4 on 07/18/24 was to accept the assistance of empathetic caregivers who were sensitive to the resident's needs, knew his preferences and routines, gave choices, and encouraged independence through the next review date. -The interventions created on 07/18/24 were to encourage and engage the resident to participate in his care. -Observe the resident for changes in his mood to help determine external causes for his behaviors and report these changes. -Intervene as necessary to protect the rights and belongings of others. -Provide consistency in care to promote comfort with his activities of daily living (ADLs). -Maintain consistency with the timing of his ADLs, caregivers, and his routine as much as possible -Remove the resident from the situation and assist him to an alternate location. -Attempt to engage the resident in a 1:1 activity. Review of Resident #4's mental health provider's (MHP) after-visit summary for July 2024 revealed: -On 07/22/24, Resident #4 was seen for an initial evaluation. -He was admitted to the special care unit (SCU) from an assisted living facility (ALF) due to elopement attempts and cognitive decline.

Division of Health Service Regulation (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING: __ B. WING HAL034026 02/24/2025 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE ID (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 D 270 Continued From page 5 -Resident #4's medications had recently been titrated to a level where there had been no recent behaviors before admission to the SCU. -He was accepted to the facility with the contingency that the resident's medications stay the same even though a family member was requesting a reduction of his medications. -Resident #4 had intermittent anxious behaviors in the evening and was sometimes triggered. -Overall, staff reported Resident #4's behaviors were stable. Review of Resident #4's personal care aide (PCA) daily reports for July 2024 revealed Resident #4 had episodes of being physically/verbally aggressive, rummaging through common areas or other residents' belongings, entering other residents' rooms uninvited and pacing anxiously, undressing in public, climbing into bed with other residents, and constantly seeking close contact with others. Review of Resident #4's MHP after-visit summary dated 08/01/24 revealed: -Resident #4 was seen for an acute visit. -Staff reported Resident #4 had an increase in behavior over the last two weeks, including throwing himself on the floor during crying episodes, wandering into other residents' rooms, being hyper-sexual towards staff, and refusing personal care. -Staff reported these behaviors often occurred during the second shift and throughout the night. -Staff were requesting a review of medications. -Her telephone conversation with Resident #4's family member revealed the resident had a history of wandering at night and being very friendly with other female residents at the previous ALF. -Staff were concerned with Resident 4's

6899

Division	Division of Health Service Regulation							
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l .	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL			
			A. DUILDING:		5			
		HAL034026	B. WING		02/24	1/2025		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY S	TATE, ZIP CODE				
,		2601 REY	NOLDA ROA					
BRIGHT	BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTO							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
D 270	Continued From pa	ge 6	D 270					
	wandering and ass	ertive behaviors.						
	Telephone interview 02/21/25 at 10:37al what she was told at that made her document has been described by the same of the same	w with Resident #4's MHP on m revealed she did not recall about Resident #4's behavior ament he was being is staff, but she vaguely about the resident groping t #4's PCA daily report for 08/01/24-08/06/24 revealed bisodes of rummaging through other residents' belongings, close contact with others, and g in a common area. ent #4's occurrence report 3:50am revealed: ound in a female resident's oved the female resident's ransported by emergency EMS) to the hospital at 4:35am., the Primary Care Provider						
ELT- III	report dated 08/07	t #4's incident and accident /24 at 4:00am revealed ansferred to the hospital due to or towards staff.)					
	08/07/24 revealed: -Upon arrival at the #4 was standing in -The staff stated th hiding in the bathro after the female re	e facility at 4:49pm, Resident the hallway of the facility, nat they found Resident #4 from of another resident's room sident called the staff in there #4 was trying to pull her pants						

6899

<u>Division</u>	Division of Health Service Regulation								
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL				
	:	HAL034026	B. WING		02/2	4/2025			
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DORESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE					
		2601 RE	YNOLDA ROA						
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WI	NSTON SALEM WINSTO	N SALEM, NO	27106					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
D 270	Continued From pa	ige 7	D 270						
	off.								
		e resident had dementia and							
	became combative								
		they were trying to direct							
		o his room, he became							
		hing the staff and cussing							
	them outThe staff stated th	at during the struggle the							
		contusion to the back of the							
	head.								
	-Resident #4 was to be evaluated.	ransported to a local hospital	:						
	7:56pm revealed: -Resident #4 had be resident rooms on -A [named] female going off and this rebellWhen she went in resident's incontine and the resident's feetShe saw something bathroom, and whe was in the bathroom. She directed the rewent into another for the called for state because the resident resident state of the resident she resident she resident r	resident's bed alarm was esident never pulled her call to the resident's room, the ent brief was lying on the floor cover was pulled down to her ng moving in the resident's en she looked, Resident #4 m, like he was hiding. esident out of the room, and remale resident's room. If to assist her with Resident #4 ent became combative.	е						
	on 02/24/25 at 8:35 -The [named] resic when she found it -She did not think to could pull her cove -She did not think to	interview with the same PCA 5am revealed: dent's incontinent brief was dry lying on the floor on 08/07/24. the [named] resident would or ers to the foot of the bed. the [named] resident removed ef on 08/07/24 because she							

Division	of Health Service Re	gulation				
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
	•	HAL034026	B. WING		R 02/24/2025	
			DDEGG OITY O	TATE 710 CODE		
NAME OF 8	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		NOLDA ROA	TATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WIN	JOTON SALEM	SALEM, NC	27106		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 270	Continued From pa	ge 8	D 270			
	had never done it b	efore.				
	02/20/25 at 10:55ai -Resident #4 was athe hallwayShe recalled "about Resident #4 was in -She was not told that been removed -If she had been to incontinent brief hat have sent Resident behaviorsResident #4 may hot supposed to, like physicalShe was usually not section of the facility.	Iways walking up and down It a year ago", she was told a female resident's room. he resident's incontinent brief . Id the female resident's d been removed, she would t #4 to the hospital for have done something he was ke hitting, touching, or anything ot in the SCU during the 3rd was in the Assisted Living (AL)				
	Telephone interview on 02/24/25 at 11:1-She had seen Res resident's room elt wheelchairThe resident was when she observed 12/20/25 at 4:39pn-She was not notified the was resident's incontinueshe could not say diagnoses and me	sident #4 in the [named] her sitting on her bed or in her always covered up and asleep d this. w with Resident #4's MHP on	t			

5899

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A, BUILDING: ___ B. WING __ 02/24/2025 HAL034026 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADORESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PREFIX ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 D 270 Continued From page 9 assault another resident, but that did not mean the resident could not fondle or do other things. Interview with the Special Care Coordinator (SCC) on 02/24/25 at 12:40pm revealed: -When she started working at the facility, she read Resident #4's service plan to learn about the resident. -She was not aware of an incident in August 2024 where Resident #4 was found in another resident's room. -If she had known about the August 2024 incident, she would have implemented a plan to have a chair in the hallway where a staff member would be watching the hallways at all times. Interview with the Senior Resident Care Director (RCD) on 02/24/25 at 2:50pm revealed: She was not aware of the incident in August 2024 when Resident #4 was found to be in another resident's room. -Resident #4's service plan should have been updated after the incident. -Increased supervision of Resident #4 would have been put in place after the incident, which may have prevented future occurrences. Interview with the Administrator on 02/24/25 at 4:52pm revealed: -He was not aware of the incident in August 2024 related to a female resident and her incontinent brief being removed and Resident #4 being in her -Interventions should have been put in place immediately following the incident. Review of Resident #4's service plan dated 08/09/24 revealed: -The focus was physical aggression. -The goal initiated on 08/09/24 was to have

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division	of Health Service Re	egulation				
	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A, BUILDING: _			
			B. WING		R	
		HAL034026	B. WING		02/2	4/2025
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	ODRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
PRICUTO	ON GARDENS OF WI	NSTON SALEM	YNOLDA ROAI			
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WIL	WINSTO	N SALEM, NC	27106		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 270	Continued From pa	ige 10	D 270			
	Resident #4's need physically aggressir-The interventions residents' needs: followel, body position meaning and purporand affection, ident environment, appel change of medicati symptoms of illness-The intervention wimmediately report Resident #4 posing Review of Resident dated 08/12/24 rev-Staff reported Resident #4 posing Review of Resident #4 posing Review for Resident #4 posing Review of Resident #4 posing Review of Resident #4 posing Review for Resident #4 posing Review of Resident #4 posing Review f	Is met to help reduce any to behavioral expressions. Were to anticipate the bod, thirst, tolleting, comfort ing, pain medications, use, self-expression, security fitty, recent changes to his tite and routine, lack of sleep, ion, level of alertness and so was to observe for and any signs and symptoms of gradient and sealed: Sident #4 was up late at night. The resident was resistant to care used to be slightly aggressive gression, and staff requested edication to help with this. and Haldol (ABH) gelical gel containing a mixture of gradient and the sum of the stration was ordered. In the Haldol that was often used behavioral issues like agitation at the stration record (eMAR) from revealed: The stration record (eMAR) from revealed: The stration ABH gel 2/25/2ml, give erry 8 hours as needed for sumentation ABH gel 2/25/2ml from 08/12/24-08/31/24.				

Division	of Health Service Re	egulation				
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	DENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING:			
			D WINO		R	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	HAL034026	B. WING		02/24	1/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADO	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WI	USTON SALEM	NOLDA ROA			
			SALEM, NC	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	ION	(V5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRI DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 270	Continued From pa	ge 11	D 270			
	-Resident #4 was be a hospital visitResident #4 was se becoming agitated -Resident #4's med the hospitalization treat Alzheimer's di improve sleep), Zy and Zoloft (used to -Resident #4 was to Review of Resident #4 was to Resident #4 was reas or other resident #4 was reas or other resident #4 was reas or other resident #4 was reasident #4 was resident resident resident #4 was resident reside	reing seen for a follow-up after rent to the hospital after and striking a staff member. Ilications were adjusted during including Donepezil (used to sease), Melatonin (used to prexa (used to regulate mood), regulate mood). To follow up with his MHP. It #4's PCA daily report for 08/14/24-08/20/24 revealed immaging through common dents' belongings and he was c. It #4's progress notes for 08/07/24-08/31/24 revealed: 52am, Resident #4 was aggressive, which was a new redirected out of another do hit a care manager. Sent to the hospital. A1pm, Resident #4 was mbative; he pushed and gers. Previous RCD would meet with estions on interventions and wit #4's PCA daily report for everled Resident #4 had				
	episodes of physic behavior, pacing a in control of others	ally/verbally aggressive nxiously, and he wanted to be or the environment.				
	September 2024 r	evealed:				1

6899

Division	of Health Service Re	egulation				
	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A, BUILDING:		001411	
					F	
		HAL034026	B. WING		02/2	4/2025
NAMEOF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
INVINE OF L	-KOVIDER OR SOFFEIER		NOLDA ROA			
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WIN	USTON SALEM	SALEM, NC	27106		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	AD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 270	Continued From pa	ge 12	D 270			
D 270	-On 09/03/24, the ir and there were no con 09/05/24, Residuals but was easily When the sun went agitated and aggreen. The MHP assessed Zoloft (a medication resident tolerated the con 09/08/24, the publication of the resident's care Review of Resident dated 09/30/24 revented agitation and resisted near the resident #4 continuation and resisted resident	nterdisciplinary team (IDT) met concerns at that time. dent #4 constantly walked the redirected during the day. It down, Resident #4 became ssive. If the resident and added in used to treat anxiety) and the he medication well. The revious Senior Resident Care to be to Resident #4's family milty member was happy with and had no concerns. If #4's MHP after-visit summary ealed: In the resident to care, we veral hospitalizations due to us and falls related to severe If #4's PCP after-visit summary ealed staff denied any new If #4's PCA daily report for				
	of being physically/ be in control of oth rummaging through residents' belonging	aled Resident #4 had episodes /verbally aggressive, wanting to ers or the environment, h common areas or other gs, undressing in public, and hearing or seeing things	1			
	October 2024 reve -On 10/29/24, Res walking up and do	at #4's progress notes for aled: ident #4 was continuously wn the halls and going into ms without permission.				

Division	of Health Service Re	egulation				
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
	:	HAL034026	B, WING		R 02/24	1/2025
NAME OF E	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
		2601 REY	NOLDA ROA			
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WI	NSTON SALEM WINSTON	SALEM, NC			
(X4) ID PREFiX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ((EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 270	Continued From pa	age 13	D 270			
	-Staff redirected Recould lie down.	esident #4 to his room so he				
	dated 10/14/24 rev medication adjustre well; there were no Review of Residen November 2024 re behaviors of pacing aggressive behavior others or the enviro close physical contanxiously, exit seel residents' rooms uncommon areas or common a	t #4's MHP after-visit summary ealed staff reported with the nent; Resident #4 was doing behavioral concerns. It #4's PCA daily report for vealed Resident #4 exhibited g anxiously, physically/verbally ors, wanting to be in control of comment, constantly seeking tact with others, pacing king, and entering other ninvited, rummaging through other residents' belongings, ting in the common area, and ic.				
		nt #4's progress notes from revealed there were no November 2024.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	dated 11/03/24 rev -Resident #4 had a hospitalized.	a fall on 11/03/24 and was alization, medication	1000 PV			
	dated 11/11/24 rev -Staff reported with made on 11/04/24 frequently wanderi enter other resider belongingsDue to these beha	nt #4's MHP after-visit summary realed: n the medication changes , Resident #4 had been ing around the unit and would nts' rooms to get their aviors staff needed to closely nt and attempt to redirect his				

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A, BUILDING: R B. WING HAL034026 02/24/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE DATE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 Continued From page 14 D 270 actions. -Despite efforts to engage Resident #4 in activities, he would often lose interest quickly and resume wandering. b. Telephone interview with a PCA on 02/24/25 at 10:00am revealed: -Resident #4's behaviors that she had seen included him being naked from the waist down and attempting to urinate on other residents. -This happened with two different [named] residents on two different occasions; she thought it was in December 2024. -She reported the behavior to the SCC. Telephone interview with a MA on 02/24/25 at 11:19am revealed: -She had seen Resident #4 in the hallway, where he would remove his incontinent brief, and would be naked from the waist down, but she did not recall when this happened. -Resident #4 would become aggressive when the staff tried to get the resident to put clothing on when this occurred. Interview with the SCC on 02/24/25 at 12:40pm revealed: -She reviewed the PCA daily reports first thing in the morning. -If something happened during normal business hours the PCAs would usually tell her directly. -She did not recall anyone telling her Resident #4 had attempted to urinate on other residents in the common area. Interview with the Senior RCD on 02/24/25 at 2:50pm revealed: -She was not aware of any incidents where Resident #4 was observed attempting to urinate on other residents.

Division (of Health Service Re	egulation				
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A, BUILDING; _			
			B. WING		R	4/2025
		HAL034026	0. Will		1 02124	4/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S			
BRIGHTO	ON GARDENS OF WI	MSTON SALEM	'NOLDA ROA I SALEM, NC			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 270	Continued From pa	ige 15	D 270			
J 2/10	-Had she known at have questioned if the communityShe was concerned residents could be behavior that they was the state of the state	oout the incident, she would the resident was a right fit for ad about how many other affected by Resident #4's were not aware of. Administrator on 02/24/25 at e did not recall being told tempted to urinate on other at #4's MHP after-visit summary ealed staff reported with the es on 11/11/24, Resident #4 in no behavioral concerns. At #4's PCA daily reports for exealed Resident #4 had anxiously, undressing in pressive (verbally or h common areas or other legs, being physically/verbally intering other residents' rooms at #4's progress notes for exealed on 12/29/24, Resident f agitation related to other ff administered ABH gel as at #4's MHP after-visit summary do 1/15/25 revealed staff #4 was doing well with no				
	Review of Resider	nt #4's PCA daily reports for ealed Resident #4 was				

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division	of Health Service Re	egulation			····	
STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	Y
		HAL034026	B. WING		R 02/24/2025	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		1
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WI	MOTONI CALEM	(NOLDA ROA N SALEM, NC			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	DBE COMP	(5) PLETE ATE
D 270	Continued From pa	ige 16	D 270			
	rummaging through residents' belonging physically/verbally	n common areas or other gs, pacing anxiously, and was aggressive.				
	dated 01/02/25 rev	t #4's PCP after-visit summary ealed: seen for a routine monthly visit.				
	-Due to diagnoses required specialize	of dementia, Resident #4				
	personalized service	d-the-clock supervision, a ce plan, structured routines, promoted cognitive and	T NOOTE T			
	physical well-being -Resident #4 also r				A STORY	
	-There were no rep	oorts of behaviors or th medications and staff				
	January 2025 reve	it #4's progress notes for aled on 01/05/25, Resident sinistered at 8:25am.				
	accident report dat 7:30pm, staff report struck in the face to	er resident's incident and ted 01/29/25 revealed at rted the female resident was by another resident (Resident				
	#4). Review of Residen	nt #4's hospital after-visit				
	summary dated 01 -Resident #4 was selected are resident and resident are resident a	/30/25 revealed: seen for aggressive behavior. prescribed antibiotics for a on.				
	-If the resident had	l behavioral disturbances, er regarding medication to help	2			
	Review of Resider	nt #4's progress note dated				

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A, BUILDING: _ B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST 8E PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 Continued From page 17 D 270 01/29/25 revealed Resident #4 had disruptive behaviors, the service plan was updated, 24/7 sitters were added, and the power of attorney (POA)/family member was notified. Interview with the SCC on 02/19/25 at 10:48am revealed: -Sitters were put in place from 7:00am-7:00pm for Resident #4 on 01/30/25. -She did not know why the progress note dated 01/29/25 had 24/7 sitters documented. Telephone interview with a PCA on 02/20/25 at 8:13pm revealed: -She worked on 01/29/25, when the incident between Resident #4 and the [named] female resident occurred. -The female resident was lying on the couch in the common area and Resident #4 was walking around in the dining room and common area. -Resident #4 stopped at the couch and hit the female resident three times with a closed fist on her forehead. -The staff reacted immediately; she grabbed Resident #4 and sat him in a chair. -Resident #4 would wander into other residents' -She was not aware of any interventions that had been put in place for Resident #4 after the incident on 01/29/25. Telephone interview with another PCA on 02/20/25 at 8:05pm revealed: -After dinner on 01/29/25, the staff had laid a [named] female resident on the couch in the common area. -Resident #4 stopped at the end of the couch and just started hitting the female resident. -Resident #4 hit the female resident three times with a closed fist on her forehead area.

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of	of Health Service Re	egulation				·····
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLI	
					R	
		HAL034026	B, WING	-	02/24	/2025
NAME OF E	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		1
		2601 REY	NOLDA ROA			
BRIGHTO	ON GARDENS OF WI	NSTON SALEM WINSTON	SALEM, NC	27106		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROL DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 270	Continued From pa	nge 18	D 270			
D 270	-The female reside and tried to push hi The PCA was able him downResident #4 was shack and forth and took him a while to -She was not awarbetween Resident she did not start wo telephone interview member on 02/21/2-She received a ca January 2025, who incident where Resident was sitting Resident #4 neede hours, from 8:00ar-She was shocked -She was not told Resident #4 from thit the resident on -As far as she knesident #4 from thit the resident on -As far as she knesident #4 had thelp him sleep at rwas working fineWhen she received 01/30/25, it was the #4 was not sleeping -The MHP provide medications to improve the she was to improve the she was to be pinglished the she was not sleeping out the she received on the she received on the she received medications to improve the she was not sleeping -The MHP provide medications to improve the she was not sleeping -The MHP provide medications to improve the she was not sleeping -The MHP provide medications to improve the she was not sleeping -The MHP provide medications to improve the she was able to the provide medications to improve the she was able to the provide medications to improve the provide medica	int grabbed Resident #4's arm im away. It o "grab" Resident #4 and sit still upset as he was by rocking rubbing his hand, and fist; it calm down. It of any previous behaviors #4 and the female resident but orking until November 2024. If with Resident #4's family 25 at 8:57am revealed: If from the Administrator in informed her there was an sident #4 hit another resident does to sit where the other g, and because of the incident at a sitter during his wake in-8:00pm. It had happened. If any other behaviors with he time of admission until he 01/29/25. It will resident #4 was not a day, he did not even take one prescribed medication to hight and as far as she knew it add the telephone call one a first time she heard Resident				
	visit dated 02/04/2 -Resident #4 was					

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division	of Health Service Re	egulation			. ,	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SU		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		HAL034026	B. WING	·	02/2	₹ 4/2025
NAME OF S	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	· W	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
		2601 REY	NOLDA ROA			
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WIN	NSTON SALEM WINSTON	SALEM, NC	27106		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 270	Continued From page 19		D 270			1
D 270	-Resident #4 had and -Resident #4 had and hours as neededResident #4 would with the MHP. Telephone interview 02/20/25 at 9:24am Resident #4 had his sent to the hospital provide the date should be not specified the did not specified. Telephone interview 02/20/25 at 4:39pm -She did not specified with the did not specified with the second of the past of the did not specified with the second of the past of the did not specified with the second of the past of the did not specified with the second of the past of the did not specified with the second of the past of the past of the did not specified with the second of the past of the past of the did not specified with the second of the past of th	gitation due to dementia, n order for ABH gel every eight continue to be seen along with Resident #4's PCP on revealed she was notified to someone in the face and was for aggression; she did not the was notified. With Resident #4's MHP on revealed: ically recall being told Resident lent in January 2025, had a note for medication 31/25, she documented the enerstless and resistant to month. If a mood stabilizer on the energy and the energ	D 270			
	day because Residely, whereas at nigresidents up that notes the Telephone interview	d with Resident #4 during the dent #4 wandered during the ght there were usually 4-5 eeded to be watched. w with a representative from the agency on 02/19/25 at				

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: R B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 D 270 Continued From page 20 -A sitter had been placed with Resident #4 on 01/31/25 from 3:00pm-8:00pm. -On 02/01/25, a sitter was placed with Resident #4 from 8:00am-8:00pm and was scheduled for 7-days a week. Interview with the Administrator on 02/20/25 at 4:10pm and on 02/24/25 at 4:52pm revealed: -There was an incident where a [named] resident was lying on the couch and Resident #4 tried to move her feet and when she would not move her feet he struck her in the head. -Sitters were put in place immediately from 8:00am-8:00pm. -There had been no previous incidents between Resident #4 and the female resident that he was aware of. -After talking with the staff, the decision was made to put the hours in place for Resident #4 to have sitters from 8:00am-8:00pm, especially since this incident occurred in the common area and while other residents were up. c. Review of the time-stamped electronic recording from a [named] female resident's room dated 02/09/25 revealed: -At 10:32pm, Resident #4 entered the female resident's room and closed the door behind him. -Between 10:33pm-10:34pm, Resident #4 stood at the foot of the female resident's bed, looking toward the female resident, and walked toward the electronic recording device, which was on a table against the wall opposite the bedroom door; Resident #4 was then out of view. -Between 10:40pm-10:43pm, Resident #4 walked back into view of the electronic recording device. -Between 10:46pm-10:49pm, Resident #4 picked up the electronic recording device and maneuvered the electronic recording device in his hands.

PRINTED: 03/17/2025 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) (X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 D 270 Continued From page 21 -At 10:54pm, the electronic recording device stopped recording. Review of the local law enforcement officer's investigation report dated 02/10/25 revealed: -The officer was dispatched to the facility due to a resident-to-resident assault. -There was an electronic recording device in a [named] female resident's bedroom which recorded Resident #4 entering the female resident's bedroom. -The female resident was assaulted by Resident #4 on 01/29/25. -Today, 02/10/25, the electronic recording device, placed in the room by the resident's family, was discovered disconnected. -The female resident's family member reviewed the electronic recording and discovered Resident #4 had entered the female resident's bedroom and disconnected the electronic recording device. -The family member advised him that when the private sitter pulled the female resident's covers back, she found the female resident's incontinent brief and pajama bottoms pulled down just above her pubic area. -He arrived at the facility and was met by the RCD. -The RCD advised him that EMS had been called to transport the female resident to the hospital and had requested a SANE kit (a kit used to gather and preserve physical evidence following an instance or allegation of sexual assault) to be completed. -He reviewed the electronic recording of the incident dated 02/09/25. -He spoke with the private sitter and viewed pictures of how the resident was found on the morning of 02/10/25 and a picture of the camera being disabled. -The private sitter advised him that she had called

6899

Division of Health Service Regulation (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING: B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 D 270 Continued From page 22 a family member, and the family member checked the electronic recording device and informed her Resident #4 had entered the female resident's room and disabled the electronic recording device. -The private sitter stated that the female resident's incontinent brief was pulled further down in the back, just below the buttocks. -Forensics was called to process the room due to possible sexual assault and seized the bedding and pajamas. -The family members informed him that the female resident stated "sexual assault" three times while in the emergency department (ED). Review of a PCA's written statement dated 02/10/25 revealed: -On 02/09/25, she cared for Resident #4, provided personal care around 10:00pm, gave him a snack around 11:00pm, and put him to bed around 11:15pm. -When she checked on Resident #4 at 1:15am, he was out of bed wandering the halls; he would not go back to bed. -Resident #4 continued to wander until 4:00am and then he went back to bed. Telephone interview with this PCA on 02/20/25 at 8:05pm revealed: -When she came into work on 02/09/25, Resident #4 was asleep. -Resident #4's sitter reported the resident had been asleep all day and would probably be awake all night. -The private duty sitter left after 8:00pm, but before 10:00pm. -She changed Resident #4's incontinent brief around 7:30pm. -Resident #4 wanted a snack after he slept all day, so he went to the common area and had a

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 (X5) COMPLETE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 D 270 Continued From page 23 snack. -Resident #4 was slumping over the table and looked tired, so she walked him back to his room. -She saw Resident #4 in his room a little bit before 10:00pm. -Resident #4 came out of his room between 10:30pm-10:40pm and just started wandering from the hallway to the common area. -A PCA asked her to assist with another resident's care, so she was out of the common area. -When she went back into the common area, she was in the kitchen area with another resident. -If Resident #4 went into the female resident's room she would not have been able to see him from where she was. -She went into Resident #4's room around 5:30am and the resident was awake. -At 6:30am, Resident #4 was lying down but was not asleep. Interview with the RCD on 02/19/25 at 10:18am -On 02/10/25 at 8:30am, she received a text message from the Administrator requesting her to check on a [named] female resident. -The Administrator stated he received a text message from the female resident's family member and wanted to have a meeting. -The Administrator did not know why the family wanted a meeting, so the Administrator asked her to check on the female resident. -The private duty sitter reported that the camera in the female resident's room was unplugged this morning, 02/10/25, the resident was lying diagonally in the bed, and her incontinent brief and pajama bottoms were pulled down. -The private duty sitter contacted the female resident's family member and informed the family member that the camera was unplugged.

Division of Health Service Regulation

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: ___ B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 Continued From page 24 D 270 -The family member looked at the video and identified the last person in the room was Resident #4. Interview with the Administrator on 02/18/25 at 2:43pm revealed: -He was informed by the RCD that the female resident's private duty sitter reported she found the camera in the resident's room unplugged, and the resident's incontinent brief and pajama bottoms were pulled down. -The private duty sitter verbalized that the female resident was sexually assaulted. -The RCD sent the female resident to the hospital due to a decline in her condition. -The facility requested a rape kit be done at the hospital due to the accusations made by the private duty sitter. Interview with the Administrator on 02/20/25 at 4:10pm revealed: -There was no evidence that a sexual assault occurred between the female resident and Resident #4 on the night shift of 02/09/25. -Management asked for a rape kit to be done on the female resident. Telephone interview with the private duty sitter for the female resident on 02/20/25 at 8:32am revealed: -She asked the female resident questions on the morning of 02/10/25. -She asked, "Was she OK?", and the female resident responded "No". -She asked, "Did her body hurt?", and the female resident responded "No". -She asked, "Did someone come into your room?", and the female resident responded

-She asked, "Did a man come into your room?",

"Yes".

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 D 270 Continued From page 25 and the female resident responded "Yes" -She asked, "Did the man touch your body?", and the female resident responded "Yes". -The female resident's family members arrived at 11:00am and asked the female resident the same questions. -The female resident responded the same for all questions except one. -When the female resident was asked "Did the man touch your body", the female resident did not respond, she became tearful. Interview with two family members of the female resident on 02/20/25 at 11:00am revealed: -On 02/10/25, the private duty sitter called a family member to ask what happened to the electronic recording device, because it had been disabled. -The family member did not disable the electronic recording device, so he checked the video. -The family member saw Resident #4 in the female resident's room. Second interview with a family member of the female resident on 02/20/25 at 12:36pm revealed: -She was present with the female resident in the ED. -She, the nurse, and the doctors were discussing the assault and having the sexual assault examination done in the room with the female resident when the female resident said "SANE" and "sexual assault". -She asked the female resident if Resident #4 did anything to her, and she responded "yes". -She asked the female resident did Resident #4 pull your pants down, and she responded "yes". -She asked the female resident did Resident #4 put anything inside of you, and she responded

-The female resident said "sexual assault" two

"no".

72OL11

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX **PREFIX** DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 D 270 Continued From page 26 more times. -The female resident had been non-verbal until the discussion about the sexual assault exam. -She asked the female resident if she wanted to have the sexual assault exam done and the female resident agreed. Telephone interview with the law enforcement officer on 02/24/25 at 11:29am revealed: -He was dispatched to the facility because of an incident with a resident. -After arriving at the facility, he spoke with a family member and was informed that the private duty sitter noticed the female resident's pants were pulled down and there was a possibility that "something inappropriate happened" with Resident #4. -The family member showed him the video of the incident from the electronic recording device. -He learned Resident #4 had been in the female resident's room and Resident #4 had private sitters twelve hours a day. Interview with the SCC on 02/19/25 at 10:48am revealed: -The staff informed her Resident #4 had entered the female resident's room around 10:30pm and disabled the electronic recording device. -She asked the female resident, "did anyone come into your room", and she responded "yes, yes, yes" and "no, no, no". -She asked the female resident, "did Resident #4 come into your room", she responded "yes, yes, yes" and "no, no, no".

Telephone interview with a Supervisor on ...

-She found Resident #4 in the female resident's room before, but she could not remember the

02/20/25 at 10:15am revealed:

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 1D (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 Continued From page 27 D 270 -Resident #4 was sitting in the chair or standing at the foot of the female resident's bed. -Sometime in 2024, when she was providing care to the female resident, the female resident said Resident #4's name several times in a row. Interview with the Administrator on 02/18/25 at 2:49pm revealed based on Resident #4's behaviors of going in and out of resident rooms, a 24-hour sitter had been put in place for the resident. Interview with the Administrator on 02/20/25 at 4:10pm revealed when the incident occurred between Resident #4 and the female resident, it was based solely on allegations from others, but he still put 24-hour sitters in place. Review of Resident #4's progress notes revealed: -On 02/10/25, the SCC contacted Resident #4's family to discuss placing 24/7 sitters. -On 02/11/25, 24/7 sitters were placed with Resident #4 due to the resident infringing on resident rights while going into resident rooms. -On 02/13/25, Resident #4's service plan was updated due to recent disruptive behavior. Review of Resident #4's service plan revealed: -On 02/13/25, a new intervention was to validate the resident by speaking in a calm manner and to divert his attention by using relationship-based redirection. -On 02/18/25, a new intervention was implemented to have 24/7 sitters and to encourage the resident to not have disruptive behaviors. Interview with Resident #4's private duty sitter on 02/18/25 at 2:49pm revealed: -She had worked various shifts with Resident #4.

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING: _ B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ΙĐ (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 Continued From page 28 D 270 -Resident #4 usually slept in the mornings. -Resident #4 was up and active "all night." -She had been trying to keep Resident #4 in his room because of the allegations and other residents were nervous around him. -A staff member (she did not recall who) told her she did not think Resident #4 was capable of "that" referring to the allegation but told her to keep a close eye on Resident #4. -She did not answer what the allegations were. Telephone interview with a representative from the private duty sitter agency on 02/19/25 at 10:07am revealed on 02/10/25, a sitter was placed with Resident #4 twenty-four hours per day due to confusion and wandering all night. Telephone interview with Resident #4's MHP on 02/20/25 at 4:39pm revealed: -She was not notified Resident #4 had disabled a female resident's electronic recording device. -On 02/13/25, she received a notification requesting she reach out to Resident #4's family member regarding medications and wandering. -When she reached out to Resident #4's family member, she was told the family member was having to pay for sitters due to the resident's wandering. -Resident #4's medication dosage for a mood stabilizer was increased on 02/13/25. -She recalled specifically during her visit on 02/13/25, telling staff to use the ABH gel up to three times a day to help with agitation and if it was working, she could change the ABH gel to a scheduled medication. Interview with the SCC on 02/24/25 at 12:40pm revealed: -After the incident on 02/09/25, the changes that were implemented included having a staff person

6899

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 D 270 Continued From page 29 in the hallway, in the common area, and the third staff member would be doing resident care or activities. -Prior to 02/10/25, there were no staff members assigned to watch the hallway. -Because of Resident #4's disruptive behaviors, the staff did more frequent "looks" to keep an eye on him. -On nice days staff members would take him outside, and activities at night were implemented because of him. Interview with the Administrator on 02/24/25 at 4:52pm revealed: -He did not recall being told by staff and/or family members that Resident #4 had ever been in the female's room before the incident on the night shift of 02/09/25. -As soon as he was notified of the alleged incident on the night shift of 02/09/25, sitters were put in place 24 hours per day for Resident #4. Observation of Resident #4's room on 02/18/25 at 8:57am revealed: -Resident #4 was lying on his bed with his eyes closed. -There was a sitter in his room. Interview with the sitter on 02/18/25 at 8:57am revealed: -He was a private duty sitter for Resident #4 and worked from 7:00am to 4:00pm. -Resident #4 had taken his medication this morning and was sleeping. -Resident #4 had private duty sitters 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. Interview with a PCA on 02/19/25 at 11:14am revealed: -If the staff saw a resident go into another

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING: ____ B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 (X5) COMPLETE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 D 270 Continued From page 30 resident's room, staff tried to redirect the resident with a snack, water, or the television. -The only thing she had been told about Resident #4 was to keep an eye on him because he wandered. Interview with a second PCA on 02/19/25 at 4:39pm revealed: -She had only been working at the facility for "about" four weeks. -She checked on Resident #4 every two hours to make sure his incontinent brief was dry and to see if his private duty sitter needed any assistance. Telephone interview with a third PCA on 02/20/25 at 8:05pm revealed: -When Resident #4 woke up, he wandered the halls and common areas. -He went into other residents' rooms. -Resident #4 was known to hide and when he was found it would be somewhere the lights were out, and the door was closed. -She recalled going into a female resident's room in December 2024 and when she was changing the resident's incontinent brief, she saw the bathroom door move and when she looked Resident #4 was in the bathroom. -Staff could not do much with Resident #4 because he was violent. -If Resident #4 was wandering, staff were told to not do anything, but to let him wander. Telephone interview with a fourth PCA on 02/20/25 at 10:42pm revealed: -Resident #4's behaviors included fighting, slapping, and kicking. -Resident #4 resisted care. -If Resident #4 went into another resident's room

Division of Health Service Regulation

and the resident did not want him in there, it could

PRINTED: 03/17/2025 FORM APPROVED

Division of	of Health Service Re		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		CONCESSION	(V3) DATE	SHRVEY
	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION						
						R	
		HAL034026		B. WING		02/2	4/2025
NAMEOES	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
NAME OF F	WOAIDEN OU SOLLFIEN			NOLDA ROA			
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WI	NSTON SALEM		SALEM, NC			
		TENENT OF DECICIENCIE	;		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	TION	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		COMPLETE
TAG				TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	KOPRIALE	DAIL
D 270	Continued From pa	age 31		D 270			
	1	to have behaviors.					
		right to do whatever	he				
	wanted to but if it	could cause danger t	0				
	someone else, sta		.0				
	-If he entered a res	sident's room and the	resident				
	started hollering "g	et out" staff could no	t leave				
	Resident #4 in the	room because it may	y escalate 🛚				
	to more; Resident	#4 would become co	mbative				
	when he was told	to leave the room.	1 11411-				
	-She did not always document Resident #4"s behaviors.						
	Telephone interview with a fifth PCA on 02/24/25						
	at 10:00am revealed:						
	-She observed Resident #4 smack a [named]						
	female resident in the dining roomResident #4 would antagonize other residents by						
				The state of the s			
	standing over other	er residents and stari	ng at them.				
	-Resident #4 was constantly in and out of other						
		pecifically three [nam	eaj				
	residents.	wat lat Daaidant #4 d	o bie				
	-She was told to j thing."	ust let Resident #4 d	OTIIS				
	I IIII.	s in another resident	's room, he				
[was easy to redire						
	-There were not e	nough staff to catch	Resident				
	#4 going into othe	r residents' rooms al	l the time.				
	-Usually at mealting	mes or doing rounds,	someone				
	would say, where	is Resident #4, and t	hey would				
		ne would be in anothe	er resident's				
	room.	and the state in the OC	11 to watch				
	-There were not e Resident #4 all the	enough staff in the SC	וט watch				
	Resident #4 all th	e ume.					
	Interview with a M	IA on 02/18/25 at 5:0	8pm	-			
	revealed:		f	9			
		dered at night, mostl	y from				
	8:00pm on, but no	ot every night.					
	-Staff were not di	rected to do anything	with				
1	Resident #4.						

Division c	of Health Service Re		LOW MAN TIPLE	- COMETRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY	
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			COMPLETED	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A, BUILDING:			_ !	
	i					₹	
	1	HAL034026	B. WING		02/2	24/2025	
			DEDECC CITY	TATE 7ID CODE			
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, S				
		2601 RE	YNOLDA ROA				
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WII	WINSTO	N SALEM, NC			<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATION OF THE PROPRIATION OF THE PRO		(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
TAG	NEGOERIORI ORI		Į	DEFICIENC	Uf)	1	
		222	D 270				
D 270							
' 	-Staff "iust" let him	wander as long as he was not	t				
, İ	bothering anyone.						
! !	-She was not awar	re of Resident #4 going into an	у				
	other residents' roo						
l				•			
l	Telephone intervie	w with another MA on 02/24/25	5				
ļ	at 9:17am revealed	:d:					
	-She was usually in	n the SCU from					
ļ	2:00pm-6:00pm ar	nd then she went to the AL unit	t				
	and only went back	k to the SCU if the PCAs calle	d				
	and needed some	ethina.					
	-Resident #4 usua	ally wandered around and went					
	in and out of other	r residents' rooms.	İ				
	-There were reside	ents who complained about				1	
	Resident #4 going	in/out of their rooms.				ļ	
	-She had not heer	n told Resident #4 had been					
	hiding in any resid						
	She had not soon	n Resident #4 have any					
	inappropriate beha		1				
	-Residents who	aviors. /andered were usually relocate	d			1	
	-Residents who was back to their room						
	pack to their room	10.					
	Tolonhono intoné	ew with Resident #4's family	1				
	releptione intervit	ew with Resident #4 s family 1/25 at 8:57am revealed:					
1	member on 02/21	t length with the admissions					
	-one discussed a	red nurse /DNI what Pacidant					
		ered nurse (RN) what Resident	•				
	#4's behavioral hi	ioluly was.	ıs İ				
		wed Resident #4 and felt he wa	•)				
	overmedicated.	fine the first B weather - 4 11-					
	-Resident #4 did	fine the first 6 months at the				1	
	facility, as far as s	SHE KNEW.	,				
	-She had not bee	en notified Resident #4 had any				1	
	behaviors that rec	quired him to be sent to the	1				
		nit another resident in January					
	2025.						
	-She had been to	old if there was ever a problem	-				
1	with Resident #4,	, the facility would take care of					
	staffing for him, b	out now, she was having to pay	/				
	for a sitter.			•			
	-Staff told her oth	ner residents were up at night					

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING: 02/24/2025 B. WING_ HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 Continued From page 33 D 270 and were going in and out of other resident rooms, and she did not know why the staff were singling out Resident #4. -She was told when Resident #4 got up at night, staff redirected him. -Resident #4 always wanted to get up and walk around. -She was not aware Resident #4 had been up wandering all night until the facility requested a 24-hour sitter on 02/10/25. Interview with the SCC on 02/19/25 at 10:48am revealed: -When she started working at the facility, she was told Resident #4 wandered. -Resident #4 had wandered into other residents' -Only one resident's family had complained about Resident #4's wandering. -When she started working at the facility, she was told Resident #4 wandered. -Resident #4's wandering fluctuated between day -Resident #4's baseline was that he wandered. Interview with the SCC on 02/24/25 at 12:40pm revealed: -She was not aware of any other residents complaining about Resident #4 going into their -She asked the Administrator in November 2024/December 2024, if the PCAs could do activities at night for residents who wandered. -She thought if the residents who wandered had something to do, it would provide more supervision for the residents, and giving the residents something to do would decrease the wandering behaviors. -Resident #4 would do an activity, but it depended on the day.

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING: _ B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 Continued From page 34 D 270 -Residents were allowed to wander in the common areas but not allowed to go into other resident rooms. -Occurrence reports were used to notify the family and PCP of any occurrence with the resident. -In the facility's computer system, the PCA completed the "risk connect" which immediately flagged the incident for the SCC, the nurses, and the Administrator. -Her responsibility was to make sure the nurses were aware of the incident and the service plan was updated with interventions based on the incident. -Any change in the baseline for the resident would be reported to all staff. Interview with the senior RCD on 02/24/25 at 2:50pm revealed: -Interdisciplinary team meetings (IDT) were held weekly to discuss changes in a resident. -Behaviors were discussed at the IDT meetings. -Incident reports were discussed, so as a team, interventions could be put in place. -New interventions were put into the tablet so the PCAs could see the new intervention as soon as the PCA signed in for their shift. -The intervention implemented should match what the incident was. -She expected a new intervention to be implemented after every change in behavior. -If an issue could not be resolved during IDT, they would reach out to corporate for support as the company had a behavioral specialist that they could brainstorm with to put interventions in -She did not know if the behavioral specialist had been contacted about Resident #4, but it had been discussed after Resident #4 hit another resident on the head on 01/29/25.

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) iD (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 Continued From page 35 D 270 Interview with the Administrator on 02/19/25 at 5:25pm revealed: -How often a resident was checked on depended on the service plan and tasks for that resident. -The staff were trained on their tasks and assignments for each resident. -When they used their electronic tablet and clicked on the resident's name, it showed everything that needed to be done for the resident. -The SCC was responsible for checking every day to make sure the tasks were done, not only by looking at the computer but also by observing the residents. -The SCC was responsible for telling staff about any new interventions that were implemented. -Any circumstance with Resident #4 that needed an intervention would be put into the system for the staff to see. Interview with the Administrator on 02/20/25 at 4:10pm revealed: -Safety was his number one concern. -He had spoken to Resident #4's family member about his concerns for the resident's safety. -He wanted Resident #4's MHP to see him. -He did not want Resident #4 to have 24-hour sitters long term. 2. Review of the facility's fall policy dated 08/02/22 revealed: -A "near miss" was an episode where a resident lost their balance and would have fallen, if not for a team member intervening; this was considered a fall. -A fall without injury was still a fall. -Unless there was evidence to suggest otherwise, when a resident was found on the floor, a fall was considered to have occurred; the facility was

Division of Health Service Regulation

PRINTED: 03/17/2025 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING: _____ 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 D 270 Continued From page 36 obligated to complete an investigation and put interventions in place to prevent another fall. -Ensure a focus on a safe environment and reduce the likelihood of injury from a fall. -Evaluate the effectiveness of interventions through the care planning process and make changes, as necessary to prevent falls. -All falls must be documented in the electronic record. -The team member who was first on site after the fall was to document the event in the "Risk Connect" system. -The service plan was reviewed and updated with new interventions, if applicable. -Depending on state requirements, a fall may need to be reported to the state licensing agency. -For resident falls, the event must be documented in their system. Review of Resident #5's current FL-2 dated 08/20/24 revealed: -Diagnoses included dementia in other diagnoses with mood disturbances, congestive heart failure (CHF), spinal stenosis of the lumbar/sacral region, lower back pain, syncope, and major depressive disorder. -She was intermittently confused. -She was semi-ambulatory. -She was incontinent of bowel and bladder. Review of Resident #5's service plan dated 11/22/24 revealed: -The focus was fall risk factors. -The goal initiated on 05/13/23, was to be free from injuries from falls. -The intervention created on 05/13/23 was to observe and report any changes in gait or balance. -The intervention created on 05/25/23 was to have therapy evaluate for adaptive devices, and

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID COMPLETE DATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 Continued From page 37 D 270 re-evaluate as needed to ensure use of the least restrictive device. -The intervention created on 05/29/23 was to encourage, remind, and assist Resident #5 with using the bathroom at frequent intervals. -The interventions created on 07/24/23 were to provide a safe environment by providing an assistive device in good repair, ensure the call device was in reach, and to remove potential hazards when possible. -Evaluate and assess for physical, cognitive and environmental factors that could contribute to a fall such as poor lighting, uneven, slippery, cluttered floor surfaces, improper footwear, and failure to use an assistive device. -Educate Resident #5 and the caregivers of potential fall hazards. -The interventions created on 04/05/24 were to evaluate her environment at the time and location of the fall and attempt to identify any factors that may have contributed to the fall such as uneven surfaces, her bed not in the lowest position, poor lighting, improper footwear, not using her assistive device, and frequently used items were out of reach; remind her to use her assistive device, walker and wheelchair, and remind her to take her time. Review of Resident #5's electronic progress notes from 05/04/24 to 01/14/25 revealed there was documentation that Resident #5 had 16 falls, including 8 with injuries. a. Review of Resident #5's incident/accident reports revealed there was no report dated 05/23/24 available for review. Review of Resident #5's electronic progress notes dated 05/23/24 revealed: -She fell, busted her lip and was sent to the

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 D 270 Continued From page 38 emergency department (ED); she returned with 2 -On 05/28/24, the interdisciplinary team (IDT) met and discussed care concerns including the fall on 05/23/24. Review of Resident #5's service plan dated 11/22/24 revealed the service plan was not updated after the fall on 05/23/24. b. Review of a Resident #5's incident/accident report dated 06/07/24 at 8:25am revealed: -She was found in the hallway scooting on her bottom; she was bleeding from the back of her -Emergency Medical Services (EMS) was notified and Resident #5 was transferred to the ED. -The Administrator completed the report on 06/07/24. Review of an ED summary dated 06/07/24 -Resident #5 was seen for a fall with a laceration to the right scalp. -Resident #5 was a recurrent ED visitor for falls. -Two staples were placed in the head laceration and Resident #5 was discharged back to the facility. Review of Resident #5's electronic progress notes dated 06/07/24 revealed: -She had an unwitnessed fall in the hallway, sustaining a laceration to the back of her head, was sent to the ED and returned with 2 staples in her head. -On 06/11/24, the IDT met, and reviewed

Resident #5's service plan related to her fall on

Review of Resident #5's updated service plan

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING: 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 D 270 Continued From page 39 dated 06/13/24 revealed to encourage her to sit in the common area and attend activities during the day to minimize her risk of trying to walk on her own in her room. c. Review of Resident #5's incident/accident reports revealed there was no report dated 06/24/24 available for review. Review of Resident #5's electronic progress note dated 06/24/24 revealed she had a witnessed fall in the common area, sustaining an abrasion to her right knee. Review of the service plan dated 11/22/24 revealed there were no interventions implemented after the fall on 06/24/24. d. Review of Resident #5's incident/accident reports revealed there was no report dated 07/13/24 available for review. Review of Resident #5's electronic progress note dated 07/13/24 revealed: -She was seen by the hospice nurse related to a fall; she sustained a bruise and small knot to her left upper forehead. -On 07/14/24, the service plan was reviewed with no updates needed. -On 07/16/24, the IDT met and discussed the small cut on her forehead; there was no documentation related to falls being discussed during the IDT meeting. Review of Resident #5's updated service plan revealed: -On 07/26/24, during her awake hours, especially before meals, bring her to the common area to sit

on the couch.

-On 08/01/24, ensure she was placed safely in

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 Continued From page 40 D 270 bed away from the edge of the bed. Review of Resident #5's hospice progress note dated 08/16/24 revealed: -A personal care aide (PCA) witnessed Resident #5 trying to stand up by herself; she fell and bumped her head. -Resident #5 has a bump on the left side of the back of her head. -Resident #5 denied any headaches or nausea. -Resident #5's Power of Attorney (POA) verbalized Resident #5 forgets she cannot get up by herself. Attempted telephone interview with the hospice nurse on 02/21/25 at 9:09am was unsuccessful. e. Review of Resident #5's incident/accident reports revealed there was no report dated 08/16/24 available for review. Review of Resident #5's electronic progress note dated 08/16/24 revealed: -On 08/16/24, she stood up from the dining room chair, fell and hit her head; she had a knot on the left side of her head and she complained of soreness to the area. -Her Power of Attorney (POA) did not want her sent to the ED; the hospice nurse was called and assessed her. Review of the service plan dated 11/22/24 revealed there were no interventions implemented after the fall on 08/16/24. Review of Resident #5's incident/accident reports revealed there was no report dated 11/07/24 available for review. Review of Resident #5's electronic progress note

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3 A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				R		
		HAL034026	B. WING		02/2	4/2025
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WI	ISTON SALEM				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 270	HAL034026 B. MAE OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			DEFICIENCY)		
	01/14/25.					se and control of the

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 Continued From page 42 D 270 Review of Resident #5's electronic progress note dated 01/13/25 revealed: -On 01/13/25, Resident #5 was found on the floor in front of the door with a laceration over her right -She was sent to the ED and returned the same day with 1 stitch above right her eye. Review of Resident #5's hospital ED visit note dated 01/13/25 revealed: -She had an unwitnessed fall. -She sustained a laceration above the right eyebrow, which was closed with 1 suture, with skin abrasions noted around the laceration and edema around the right eye. Review of the service plan dated 11/22/24 revealed there were no interventions implemented after the fall on 01/13/25. Review of Resident #5's hospice note dated 01/13/25 revealed: -The hospice nurse was notified that Resident #5 had fallen, hit her head just above her left eye, and she was bleeding -The hospice nurse received a second call before arriving at the facility and was informed Resident #5 was being transferred to the ED. Attempted telephone interview with the hospice nurse on 02/21/25 at 9:09am was unsuccessful. h. Review of Resident #5's incident/accident reports revealed there was no report dated 01/14/25 available for review. Review of Resident #5's electronic progress notes dated 01/14/25 revealed: She had an unwitnessed fall; the resident hit her head with an abrasion on her head above her left

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING: _ B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 Continued From page 43 D 270 eye; her service plan was reviewed with no updates. -On 01/15/25, staff attempted to keep her in the common area while she was awake to increase supervision due to recent falls with head injuries. Review of the service plan dated 11/22/24 revealed there were no interventions implemented after the fall on 01/14/25. Telephone interview with the Supervisor of the hospice agency on 02/21/25 at 9:09am revealed: -The facility staff should notify hospice each time Resident #5 had a fall. -The hospice nurse would assess Resident #5 and the hospice nurse would notify the doctor if needed. -The hospice nurse documented all visits with Resident #5. Interview with the Administrator on 02/19/25 at 5:15pm revealed: -Each PCAs assignment was on the electronic tablet. -The PCAs had access to their assigned residents' service plans and tasks to be done for each shift. -Supervision of the residents was based on the service plan. -There was no frequency of time the PCAs had to check on the residents; it was based on the tasks entered onto the service plan. -Interventions for residents who were at high risk for falls were entered into the service plan by the SCC. -The SCC would place the task onto the electronic tablet, speak to the PCA about the task that was added, and communicate with all staff through the communication board within the facility's electronic system.

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 (X5) COMPLETE DATE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 Continued From page 44 D 270 -The SCC could review reports to ensure the interventions were done. Interview with a PCA on 02/19/25 at 11:13am revealed: -She had found Resident #5 on the floor. -Resident #5 would forget she could not walk by herself because she had dementia. -She would tell the Supervisor when she found a resident on the floor. -She was not told anything to do for Resident #5 than to "watch her". Interview with a medication aide (MA) on 02/21/25 at 12:15pm revealed: -When a resident fell, the MA only got involved if the resident had to be sent out of the facility. -Otherwise, the Supervisor would assess the -If the Supervisor was not in the facility, it would be the MA's responsibility to assess the resident. -She would call the nurse on call and let them know a resident had fallen. -Once fall precautions were put in place, the PCA would implement them. Telephone interview with a second MA on 02/24/25 at 8:35am revealed: -If there was an unwitnessed fall, the resident would be sent to the ED; if the resident was receiving hospice, they would be called to see if the resident should be sent out. -The MA and/or PCA would notify EMS, the Primary Care Provider (PCP) and the family, when residents were sent to the ED. -The PCA would document in the progress notes and on Risk Connect the events of the fall. -An occurrence report (an internal document completed by the PCAs about the fall) would be completed and faxed to the PCP.

6899

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING: R B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 D 270 Continued From page 45 -The staff had been instructed to "keep an eye on the residents with falls" and "to watch them closer". -She was instructed to increase checks on Resident #5 from every 2 hours to 1 hour because Resident #5 was falling a lot from her bed: she did not recall who told her or when she was told. -Each time Resident #5 fell or was found on the floor, the staff would document on the progress notes. Telephone interview with a third MA on 02/24/25 at 9:17am revealed: -When a resident had a witnessed or unwitnessed fall, the staff called EMS. -The MA did not recall what documentation was completed for a fall. -Residents in the Special Care Unit (SCU) could have a fall and the MA on second shift would not know about it; the PCA would report the fall to the Supervisor, and they would handle everything. -The Supervisor in the SCU would call EMS and notify the family and the PCP. -Residents with frequent falls could be placed in wheelchairs, but the supervision was the same. Interview with a fifth MA on 02/24/25 at 11:43pm revealed: -She knew Resident #5 had fallen twice over the past 3 months. -The MAs did not do the incident reports; the PCAs checked vital signs and completed the incident reports, occurrence reports, and notified the family and the PCP. -The PCAs did not have to report a fall to the MA, so Resident #5 may have had more falls than she was aware of.

Interview with the SCC on 02/24/25 at 12:39pm

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 D 270 Continued From page 46 revealed: -The staff had been instructed to place Resident #5 in the bed when she appeared drowsy, and while in bed she would be checked on every 1 to 2 hours. -All interventions put in place for Resident #5 would be in the service plan. -The PCAs had access to the service plan when they signed into their tablets. -When a resident fell and was on hospice, the staff would call hospice first; if the resident was not on hospice, they were to call the nurse to assess the resident. -If the resident fell and hit their head, the resident would be sent to the ED, and the nurse would assess the resident upon return from the ED. -The PCA would complete an occurrence report, report the incident to her and she would give the statement to the Administrator. The PCA's immediate Supervisor would enter the information into the electronic system, fax the occurrence report to the PCP, and contact the family. -The nurses could review the information in the electronic system. -The information entered in the electronic system was similar to the information on the occurrence report. -Her responsibility was to ensure measures were put in place related to the fall and the service plan was updated. -She was responsible for entering the interventions into the service plan. -Interventions for Resident #5 included placing

area.

her in bed when she was drowsy; however, the staff would honor her request if she did not want to lay down, then she would stay in the common

Interview with the senior RCD on 02/24/25 at

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ R 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 (X5) COMPLETE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 Continued From page 47 D 270 2:37pm revealed: -When the PCA found a resident on the floor, they would notify their Supervisor, complete an occurrence report, and fax the report to the PCP. -If the resident was on hospice, the PCA should notify the hospice nurse. -Residents were automatically sent out of the facility if there was an obvious injury such as a laceration, broken bones, or change in their mental state. -The IDT met weekly, discussed the falls, and would come up with interventions to put into place related to the falls. -The SCC would update the service plan and communicate with the staff what interventions had been put into place. -The entries on the service plan were dated and timed stamped with the name of the person who added the interventions. -The service plan should be updated after each -If the interventions put in place were not working in 30 to 60 days, then new interventions would be added. Interview with the Administrator on 02/24/25 at 5:24pm revealed: -When a resident was found on the floor the staff would assess the resident. -If the resident exhibited pain or hit their head, the staff would call 911. -The staff were not to move the residents. -The information regarding the fall would be entered into the electronic system and management would be able to see there was a fall and read the comments in the progress notes. -Interventions would be implemented at the weekly interdisciplinary meeting and the interventions would be added to the service plan by the SCC.

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 270 Continued From page 48 D 270 -Interventions were individualized for each fall. -Each fall should have an intervention added to the service plan. The facility failed to ensure supervision was provided according to each resident's assessed needs and current symptoms, including a resident (#4), who had a diagnosis of Alzheimer's disease and was intermittently disoriented and had history of physically aggressive behaviors, wandering in other resident's rooms, and was seen hitting a female resident when she was lying on a couch. Resident #4 then entered the same female resident's room and when the private sitter came on shift the next morning, she found the female resident's incontinent brief and pajama bottoms pulled down; and a resident (#5) who had 16 documented falls from 05/05/24 to 01/14/25, including 8 with injuries, requiring multiple ED visits for stapling and suturing of lacerations, with ineffective fall interventions to protect the resident from falls and injury. The facility's failure resulted in serious physical harm and injury, and mental anguish to the resident, which constitutes a Type A1 Violation. The facility provided a plan of protection in accordance with G.S. 131D-34 on 02/19/25. THE CORRECTION DATE FOR THE TYPE A1 VIOLATION SHALL NOT EXCEED MARCH 26, 2025. D 273 D 273 10A NCAC 13F .0902(b) Health Care 10A NCAC 13F .0902 Health Care (b) The facility shall assure referral and follow-up to meet the routine and acute health care needs of residents.

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X4) ID EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE **PREFIX** CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 273 Continued From page 49 D 273 This Rule is not met as evidenced by: TYPE B VIOLATION Based on record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to ensure physician notification for 2 of 5 sampled residents (#1,#4) related to medication refusals (#1) and weight loss (#4). The findings are: 1. Review of the facility's nutrition and weight management program dated 01/09/19 revealed: -Residents were weighed at the time of admission and then monthly, or if there was a significant change in condition, to evaluate trends, or in accordance with the healthcare provider's orders. -All weights were recorded in the resident's electronic health record. -When a possible weight gain or loss issue was identified, the personal care aide (PCA) used the facility's communication system to notify the nurse. -The nurse validated the observation by examining the resident. -If the nurse determined that the resident was unexpectedly gaining or losing weight, the nurse would complete an assessment and document the results in the progress note. -The nurse would notify the health care provider, family member, and the interdisciplinary team (IDT) about the weight gain/loss. -The nurse would determine the potential root causes of the weight gain/loss and develop targeted interventions. -The nurse would review and revise the care plan as needed. -The nurse would educate and train the facility

PRINTED: 03/17/2025 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING: B, WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 273 D 273 Continued From page 50 staff on any new treatments and interventions. Review of Resident #4's current FL-2 dated 11/07/24 revealed diagnoses included Alzheimer's disease, dementia, hyperprolactinemia, and type 2 diabetes. Review of Resident #4's service plan dated 07/18/24 revealed there was an intervention to observe and report if the resident had any of the following adverse reactions to antipsychotic medications including weight loss. Review of Resident #4's weights and vitals summary form revealed: -On 08/20/24, Resident #4's weight was 185.6 pounds (lbs), sitting. -On 09/04/24, Resident #4's weight was 179.8 lbs, sitting. -On 09/19/24, Resident #4's weight was 174.4 lbs, sitting. -On 10/06/24, Resident #4's weight was 174.6 lbs, sitting. -On 11/05/24, Resident #4's weight was 167.0 lbs, sitting. -On 12/09/24, Resident #4's weight was 151.6 lbs, sitting. -On 01/16/25, Resident #4's weight was 152.0 lbs, sitting. -On 02/01/25, Resident #4's weight was 150.0 lbs, sitting. -On 02/06/25, Resident #4's weight was 150.0 Ibs, sitting. -On 02/13/25, Resident #4's weight was 154.0 lbs, sitting. Observation of Resident #4's weight on 02/21/25 at 1:22pm revealed Resident #4's weight was 161.2 lbs, standing.

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 273 D 273 Continued From page 51 Interview with a personal care aide (PCA) on 02/21/25 at 1:22pm revealed Resident #4 was usually weighed sitting but that scale was not working. Based on Resident #4's documented weights, he had a weight loss of 35 lbs from 08/20/24 to 02/01/25 which was a 19% weight loss in six months and he had a 9% weight loss from 11/05/24 to 12/09/24. Review of Resident #4's physician's order form dated 11/12/24 revealed: -Resident #4's family member had requested a nutritional supplement be ordered for Resident #4 to help him with his weight due to weight loss. -An order was written as a verbal order by the nurse on 11/12/24, for a nutritional supplement twice daily due to weight loss. -The verbal order was signed by the primary care provider (PCP) on 11/14/24. Telephone interview with a PCA on 02/20/25 at 8:05pm revealed: -Resident #4's clothes were too big. -She had noticed Resident #4 had lost weight, but not that much. Telephone interview with Resident #4's family member on 02/21/25 at 8:57am revealed: -She was concerned Resident #4 was losing weight and requested the nutritional supplement. -Resident #4 had dropped 20 lbs-30 lbs. Interview with a medication aide (MA) on 02/21/25 at 11:47am revealed: -Resident #4 appeared to have lost weight. -The Special Care Coordinator (SCC) was responsible for ensuring weights were obtained monthly and the documented weights were

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 273 Continued From page 52 D 273 reviewed by the nursing staff. Interview with the SCC on 02/24/25 at 12:40pm revealed: -The PCAs were responsible for weighing the residents, she entered the weights in the computer and the nurses were responsible for reviewing them. -She noticed last week (week of 02/17/25) that Resident #4 looked like he had lost weight, but she looked at his recent weights and they seemed okay. Telephone interview with Resident #4's PCP on 02/20/25 at 9:24am revealed: -She had not been notified of Resident #4's weight loss by facility staff. -She expected staff to monitor the resident's weight loss trend and notify her. Telephone interview with Resident #4's mental health (MHP) on 02/20/25 at 4:39pm revealed: -She expected to be notified if Resident #4 had weight loss. -She would want to know why the resident had lost weight, was the resident sleeping all day, or was he missing meals because he was too sedated. -She would need to know Resident #4 had weight loss so she would know how to address it. Interview with the Senior Resident Care Director (RCD) on 02/24/25 at 2:50pm revealed: -The PCAs weighed the residents, and the nurses should be reviewing the weights. -If a resident had more than a 5 lb weight loss in a month, she would ask the PCAs to reweigh the resident and confirm the weight loss and then notify the PCP. -She did not recall if she had notified Resident

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING: _ B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE PRÉFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 273 D 273 Continued From page 53 #4's PCP of weight loss or not. -She was concerned Resident #4 had weight loss. Interview with the Administrator on 02/24/25 at 4:52pm revealed: -The PCAs were responsible for weighing the residents and entering the information in the computer system. -The nurses would then be able to review the weights and notify the PCP of a significant weight loss. -A significant weight loss was a 5% change in one month. -His concern would be the resident's health and if the resident was losing weight, an intervention needed to be put in place. Based on observations, record reviews, and interviews, Resident #4 was not interviewable. 2. Review of Resident #1's current FL2 dated 01/23/25 revealed: -Diagnoses included emphysema, asthma, and sleep apnea. -There was an order for fluticasone propionate nasal spray (used to treat allergy symptoms) 50mcg one spray both nostrils twice a day. Review of Resident #1's January 2025 electronic medication administration record (eMAR) from 01/23/25 to 01/31/25 revealed: -There was an entry for fluticasone propionate nasal spray 50mcg 1 spray both nostrils twice a day for allergy symptoms with scheduled administration times of 7:00am-9:00am and 7:00pm to 9:00pm. -There were six refusals of fluticasone propionate nasal spray documented at the 7:00am to 7:00pm administration time.

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING: B. WING HAL034026 02/24/2025 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 54 D 273 D 273 -There were five refusals of fluticasone propionate nasal spray documented at the 7:00pm to 7:00am administration time. Review of Resident #1's February 2025 eMAR from 02/01/25 to 02/18/25 revealed: -There was an entry for fluticasone propionate nasal spray 50mcg 1 spray both nostrils twice a day for allergy symptoms with scheduled administration times of 7:00am-9:00am and 7:00pm to 9:00pm. -There were sixteen refusals of fluticasone propionate nasal spray documented at the 7:00am to 7:00pm administration time. -There were eleven refusals of fluticasone propionate nasal spray documented at the 7:00pm to 9:00pm administration time. Review of Resident #1's record revealed no documentation the primary care provider (PCP) had been notified of the medication refusals. Interview with Resident #1 on 02/18/25 at 5:20pm revealed: -She had nasal spray that the staff brought to her, but she did not like it. -The nasal spray did not really work for her, and she refused it almost every day. -She could not recall the last time she used the nasal spray. Interview with a medication aide (MA) on 02/21/25 at 1:00pm revealed: -Resident #1 frequently refused her nasal spray. -She sent an alert to the nurse via the electronic charting system that Resident #1 was refusing her nasal spray back in January 2025.

and notify the PCP.

-The nurse was supposed to review the alerts

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: __ B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID. (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 273 D 273 | Continued From page 55 Interview with the senior Resident Care Director (RCD) on 02/21/25 at 12:55pm revealed: -She was not aware Resident #1 was refusing her nasal soray. -She did not know if she had received an alert via the electronic charting system that Resident #1 was refusing her medications. -The MAs were supposed to let her know so she could let the PCP know. Interview with a nurse from Resident #1's PCPs office on 02/21/25 at 12:40pm revealed: -Resident #1 was last seen in the office on 02/04/25. -During the visit, Resident #1's orders were reviewed. -The PCP's office had not reviewed Resident #1's -The PCP's office had not been notified of Resident #1's multiple refusals of fluticasone propionate. -It was important for the facility to report medication refusals, so they had a correct reconciliation of Resident #1's medications. -The PCP may have wanted to try an alternate medication for Resident #1 if he was aware of the multiple refusals. Interview with the senior RCD on 02/21/25 at 1:55pm revealed: -There was a report that should be pulled to look at the medication refusals. -The MAs should let her know verbally that medications were being refused. -After one refusal, the MAs should tell her so the PCP could be notified. Interview with the Administrator on 02/24/25 at

4:50pm revealed:

-He was very concerned Resident #1 had so

Division of Health Service Regulation (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 273 D 273 Continued From page 56 many medication refusals and the PCP had not been notified. -The residents were on specific medications for a reason. -If a resident refused medications two or three times, the family and the PCP needed to be called so changes could be implemented. -The MAs needed to report refusals daily to the RCD. -The RCD was responsible for pulling a daily report that showed medication refusals and following-up as indicated. The facility failed to ensure physician notification for Resident #4, who had a diagnosis of Alzheimer's Disease and resided on a special care unit. The resident's care plan included an intervention to report if the resident had any adverse reactions to antipsychotic medications which included weight loss. The resident had lost 35 pounds from 08/20/24 to 02/01/25 and had a 9% weight loss from 11/05/24 to 12/09/24, which was not reported to the resident's provider. This failure was detrimental to the safety, health, and welfare of the resident and constitutes a Type B Violation. The facility provided a plan of protection in accordance with G.S. 131D-34 on March 12, 2025. THE CORRECTION DATE FOR THE TYPE B VIOLATION SHALL NOT EXCEED APRIL 10, 2025. D 276 D 276 10A NCAC 13F .0902(c)(3-4) Health Care 10A NCAC 13F .0902 Health Care (c) The facility shall assure documentation of the

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: _ B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 276 Continued From page 57 D 276 following in the resident's record: (3) written procedures, treatments or orders from a physician or other licensed health professional; (4) implementation of procedures, treatments or orders specified in Subparagraph (c)(3) of this Rule. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interviews, and record review, the facility failed to implement physician's orders for 1 of 5 sampled residents (#1) for compression socks and oxygen. The findings are: Review of Resident #1's current FL2 dated 01/23/25 revealed diagnoses of atrial fibrillation, asthma, emphysema, hypertension, hyperlipidemia, and depression. a. Review of Resident #1's current FL2 dated 01/23/25 revealed there was an order for compression socks. Review of Resident #1's January 2025 from 01/23/25 to 01/31/25, and February 2025 from 02/01/25 to 02/18/25 electronic medication administration record (eMAR) revealed there was no entry for compression socks. Observation of Resident #1 on 02/18/25 at 8:55am revealed: -Resident #1 was sitting on the side of her bed with her legs on the floor. -Resident #1 did not have any swelling to her legs. -Resident #1 did not have compression socks on. Interview with Resident #1 on 02/18/25 at 8:55am

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of	Division of Health Service Regulation								
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		1		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
AND PLAN OF CONNECTION		,	1. BUILDING		R				
	j	HAL034026	E	B. WING		02/24	2025		
			TREET ANNS	RESS CITY ST	ATE, ZIP CODE				
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2							
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WI	NOTON CALEM		SALEM, NC					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FU	JLL ON)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
D 276	Continued From pa	age 58		D 276					
	TON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)								

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
				R		
		HAL034026	B. WING		02/2	4/2025
BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM 2601 REYN			NOLDA ROA			
			SALEM, NO		ION!	n.e.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL. REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 276	Continued From pa	ige 59	D 276			
	herself.		va nakoda (
	be documented on	if compression socks should the eMAR because the MAs	· Andrews Andrews Andrews			manufacture of the second seco
	did not assess.	notice Desident Compliant	daws and and other states of the states of t			
	(RCD) on 02/21/25 -Resident #1 had a socks.	senior Resident Care Director 5 at 1:54pm revealed: an order for compression ks were entered on the service				
	-There was not a s	ystem in place to monitor the e compression socks were on.		AM AN		

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		7.6.2011.211.21		R		
		HAL034026	B. WING		02/2	4/2025
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WI	NSTON SALEM	NOLDA ROA I SALEM, NO			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	edema that no one to be sent to the hot-when she worked not have time to applicate the compression sock PCA would add to the PCAs applied socks. Refer to the interview to the position of th	on a medication cart, she didently compression socks. Administrator on 02/24/25 at the season was a task the lead the care plan. I and removed compression are with the Administrator on the season with the Administrator on the season with the Administrator on the season with the Administrator on the season with the Administrator on the season was a season with the Administrator on the season was a season with the Administrator on the season was a season with the Administrator on the season was a season with the Administrator on the season was a season was a season with the season was a season wa				
	01/23/25 revealed 2L/minute at bedtir Review of Residen 01/23/25 to 01/31/2 02/01/25 to 02/18/2 no entry for oxyger	ent #1's current FL2 dated there was an order for oxygen ne. t #1's January 2025 from 25 and February 2025 from 25 eMAR revealed there was				
	8:55am revealed: -Resident #1 was s -There was an oxy -She was not short Interview with Resirevealed: -She did not use he-She used her oxy night, and sometime-She got short of be-	ident #1 on 02/18/25 at 8:55am er oxygen continuously. gen when she needed it, at nes during the day. reath when she moved around. are she had frequent episodes				

Division of Health Service Regulation (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 276 Continued From page 61 D 276 Telephone interview with a representative from the facility's contracted pharmacy on 02/19/25 at 10:20am revealed: -Resident #1 had an order for oxygen 2L/min at bedtime. -The pharmacy did not enter orders for the facility; the facility entered their own orders. -Oxygen did not get entered onto the eMAR. Telephone interview with a nurse from Resident #1's PCP's office on 02/21/25 revealed: -Resident #1 had an order for oxygen at night. -Resident #1 had end stage emphysema and was frequently short of breath. -Resident #1 should wear her oxygen at bedtime. Interview with a MA on 02/21/25 at 8:00am revealed: -Resident #1 used oxygen at night. -If she noticed a problem with Resident #1 being short of breath or unable to breathe, she would let the nurse know. Interview with the facility's LPN on 02/21/25 at 9:41am revealed: -Resident #1 had an order for oxygen. -She did not know if oxygen was something that should be on the eMAR. -Oxygen was on the service plan for the PCAs to check off that it was on. Interview with the senior RCD on 02/21/25 at 1:54pm revealed: -Resident #1 had an order for oxygen. -Oxygen use would go on the service plan for the PCAs to apply. -There was not a system in place to monitor the PCAs to make sure oxygen was being used as ordered. -She was concerned that Resident #1 could have

Division of Health Service Regulation (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING: B, WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 276 D 276 Continued From page 62 shortness of breath that no one was aware of and would need to be sent to the hospital. Interview with the Administrator on 02/24/25 at 4:50pm revealed: -Oxygen would be a task the lead PCA would add to the service plan. -The PCAs assisted with applying oxygen. -The PCAs were trained to identify if oxygen was on or not on and reported via clinical reports in the electronic record. -The LPN would follow up as needed. Refer to the interview with the Administrator on 02/24/25 at 4:50pm. Interview with the Administrator on 02/24/25 at 4:50pm revealed: -The care coordinators were responsible for adding tasks to a resident's care plan. -The PCAs would see any new tasks added to the service plan on the electronic device they used daily. -PCAs were trained to report changes to the LPN for follow-up. D 310 D 310 10A NCAC 13F .0904(e)(4) Nutrition and Food Service 10A NCAC 13F .0904 Nutrition and Food Service (e) Therapeutic Diets in Adult Care Homes: (4) All therapeutic diets, including nutritional supplements and thickened liquids, shall be served as ordered by the resident's physician. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interviews and record reviews, the facility failed to serve therapeutic

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 1D (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 310 D 310 Continued From page 63 diets as ordered for 2 of 2 sampled residents (#4 and #7), who had an order for a nutritional supplement (#4) and an order for a regular diet and thin liquids (#7). The findings are: Review of Resident #7's current FL2 dated 11/16/22 revealed: -Diagnoses included Alzheimer's disease, atrial fibrillation, osteoporosis, chronic diarrhea, and scoliosis. -There was no diet listed. Review of the facility's therapeutic diet list dated 02/18/25 revealed Resident #7 was to be served a pureed diet with nectar thickened liquids. Review of the facility's therapeutic diet extensions for a pureed diet for the lunch meal service used for guidance on Tuesday, 02/18/25 revealed Resident #7 was to be served pureed chicken and rice, pureed kale, chocolate pudding, nectar thickened water, nectar thickened milk, and nectar thickened tea. Observation of the lunch meal service on 02/18/25 from 12:10pm-12:45pm revealed: -At 12:10pm, Resident #7 was served her lunch meal. -The meal consisted of 4 pureed items, three were green in color and the fourth item was brown. -She was served a cup of tea with ice, water with ice, and milk; the beverages were not thickened. -The resident looked at the meal and stated, "This is liquid, I cannot eat this." -She later stated this looks like chicken [expletive]. -She did not eat any of the pureed items.

PRINTED: 03/17/2025 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 310 D 310 Continued From page 64 -She continuously looked at other residents' meals and her meal as if she was confused. -At 12:31pm, Resident #7 was given a small bowl, of soup with green beans, small, diced potatoes, and carrots. -She ate 100% of the soup. -She drank 100% of her tea. Interview with a personal care aide (PCA) on 02/21/25 at 10:01am revealed: -She served food in the Special Care Unit (SCU). -The cart came in from the kitchen with the meals prepared and ready to serve. -Resident #7 was on a regular diet with thin liquids. -Resident #7 only ate regular foods. -She only served Resident #7 a regular diet with thin liquids. -She was not made aware Resident #7's diet had been changed to a pureed diet with nectar thickened liquids. Interview with Resident #7 on 02/18/25 at 5:08pm revealed: -She always got a regular meal and regular drinks. -She had never had a meal like her lunch today, 02/18/25, and could not eat it. She did not have any swallowing problems and did not cough after eating and/or drinking. -She did not understand why she had to eat in her room.

-She had not done anything, and they told her she had to leave the dining room and go to her room. -She did not understand "what was going on".

Observation of the SCU on 02/18/25 at 5:26 p.m. revealed the Special Care Coordinator (SCC) was in the hallway and was heard telling another staff member that Resident #7 was upset over

Division of Health Service Regulation		T AVON A UNITED IT	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU	JRVEY	
SIAI EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (AT) THOUSE		, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		TED	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A, BUILDING: _				
		HAL034026	B. WING		R 02/24/	2025
	PROVIDED OF SUPPLIED	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		YNOLDA ROA			
BRIGHTO	ON GARDENS OF WI	NSTON SALEM WINSTO	N SALEM, NC	27106	ON	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DESIGNER)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	COMPLETE DATE
D 310	Continued From pa	age 65	D 310			
	her meal and did n order.	ot want to comply with her die	-			
	for a pureed diet for guidance on Tu Resident #7 was to Mediterranean veg pureed chocolate is water, nectar thick thickened tea. Observation of Re 02/18/25 at 5:08pr - She was eating ir - She was served a chipsShe had eaten ½ - She was served a chips.	ity's therapeutic diet extension or the dinner meal service used uesday, 02/18/25 revealed to be served pureed getable soup, pureed dinner rolice cream, nectar thickened tened milk, and nectar desident #7's dinner meal on m revealed: In her room. In a cheeseburger and potato a cup of tea with ice, water with beverages were not thickened				
	Second interview 5:08pm revealed: -She ate all of her	with Resident #7 on 02/18/25				
	Review of Reside 02/19/25 revealed thin liquids.	ent #7's diet order dated d an order for a regular diet wit	h			
	10:17am revealed -She had been se liquids since she -She did not know from a regular die	erved a regular diet with thin lived at the facility. w why her diet was changed et to a pureed diet. ad been served different diets	STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P			

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING HAL034026 02/24/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 310 D 310 Continued From page 66 Interview with a dietary aide (DA) on 02/21/25 at 10:31am revealed: -The kitchen staff had a diet list that they followed when they plated the residents' meals. -She used a tablet to see the diets, supplements. and thickened liquids for the residents. -Dietary staff were responsible for ensuring the diet list was correct. -The nursing staff notified dietary staff when a resident's diet order changed. -Resident #7's diet changed a few weeks ago to a pureed diet with nectar thickened liquids when she returned to the facility from the hospital. -Nursing notified the dietary staff on 02/19/25 Resident #7's diet changed to a regular diet with thin liquids. Interview with the Dietary Manager (DM) on 02/21/25 at 10:40am revealed: -Nursing and the DM were responsible for ensuring the dietary staff had correct diet orders. -Staff used a computer system to enter all diet orders and dietary staff would see the alert when they signed into the computer system. -Nursing entered all diet orders into the computer system. -Staff on the SCU were responsible for looking at the tablet to make sure they were serving the correct meals to the residents. -On 02/19/25. Resident #7's diet upgraded to a regular diet with thin liquids. -Resident #7 was previously ordered a pureed diet with nectar thickened liquids. -She could not recall when Resident #7's diet downgraded to a pureed diet with nectar thickened liquids. Interview with Resident #7's responsible party on

Division of Health Service Regulation

02/21/25 at 12:51pm revealed:

-Resident #7 was on a regular diet with thin

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: R B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 310 D 310 Continued From page 67 liquids since December 2022 with no restrictions. -Two weeks ago, Resident #7 went to the hospital and returned to the facility with a pureed diet with nectar thickened liquids. -The facility could not provide her with paperwork showing why Resident #7's diet had been changed to a pureed diet with nectar thickened liquids. -She contacted the SCC on 02/03/25 to upgrade the diet. -The diet was not changed. -She called the Speech Therapist (ST) on 02/17/25 to have an evaluation to upgrade the resident's diet. -The ST did not have any evidence Resident #7 was having swallowing issues. -Resident #7 did not like the pureed diet and was resistant to it. -On 02/19/25, during the dinner meal service, Resident #7 took another tray in the SCU and ate the food because she did not want the pureed meal she was served. -The diet change caused Resident #7 to be anxious. Telephone interview with Resident #7's ST on 02/24/25 at 8:49am revealed: -The facility contacted her on 02/17/25 to request an evaluation for Resident #7. -The resident went to the hospital and was placed on a downgraded diet (pureed diet with nectar thickened liquids). -On 02/19/25, the evaluation was completed for Resident #7 and her diet was upgraded to a regular diet with thin liquids. -She faxed the updated diet to the facility on 02/19/25. Interview with the SCC on 02/24/25 at 12:39pm revealed:

Division of Health Service Regulation

PRINTED: 03/17/2025 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation					OVOLDATE C	LIDVEY	
STATEMENT OF BEITOILE		. n . l	(AZ) MIDELLIK CE GONOSTIGOTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:					
					L	R	
		HAL034026		B. WING		02/24	1/2025
NAME OF F	DOUGED OF STEED	ST	REET ADDI	RESS, CITY. ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD							
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WI	NCTONICALEM		SALEM, NC			
	A. I. V. I. T. V. A.T.		Moron		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC	TION	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FUL	L	ID PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	ULO BE Ì	COMPLETE DATE
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATIO	N)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	OPRIATE	DATE
						<u> </u>	
D 310	Continued From pa	age 68	į	D 310			
	-It was the Resider	nt Care Director's (RCD)					
	responsibility to no	itify the SCC of Resident	:#7's				
	diet change.		mand control				
	-She was notified I	Resident #7's diet was	1				
		oureed diet with nectar	-				
	thickened liquids.	61 t t	ا ـ د ۱				
		all when she was notified	u oi me				
	diet change.						
	Interview with the	senior RCD on 02/24/25	at				
	2:38pm revealed:						
	-On 02/17/25, she	realized the diet was inc	correct				
	because the reside	ent did not want to eat he	er food.			:	
		d on 02/17/25 by the faci	lity to				
	complete an evalu	ation. ∓	أامد				
	-On 02/19/25, a S	T evaluation was comple diet was upgraded to a	rogular				
	diet with thin liquid		regulai				
	diet with thin ildaic	13.	ļ				
	Interview with the	Administrator on 02/24/2	25 at │				
	4:51pm revealed:		į				
	-The senior RCD	was responsible for ensเ	uring				Š
	Resident #7's diet	was entered correctly in	the				
		after the resident returne	a irom				
	the hospital.	entered the incorrect die	t order				
	to downgrade Res	sident #7's diet to a pure	ed diet				
	with nectar thicker	ned liquids.					
	-He was aware Re	esident #7 was upset du	e to the				
	diet change from	a regular diet to a puree	d diet.				
	-On 02/17/25, ST	was contacted to compl	ete an				
		rade the resident's diet to	o a				
	regular diet.	sident #7's diet was upgi	raded to				
	a regular diet with		เลนธน เป				
	-He expected the	senior RCD to enter die	t orders				
	correctly as order	ed by the physician.					
	-He was concerne	ed that if Resident #7 dic	l not eat				
	she would lose we			- Andrews			
				1			

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: ___ R B. WING _ HAL034026 02/24/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 310 D 310 | Continued From page 69 2. Review of Resident #4's current FL-2 dated 11/07/24 revealed diagnoses included Alzheimer's disease, dementia, hyperprolactinemia, and type 2 diabetes. Review of Resident #4's physician's order form dated 11/12/24 revealed: -Resident #4's family member had requested a nutritional supplement be ordered for Resident #4 due to weight loss. -An order was written as a verbal order by the facility's Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) on 11/12/24, for a nutritional supplement twice daily due to weight loss. -The verbal order was signed by the primary care provider (PCP) on 11/14/24. Review of Resident #4's PCP order dated 02/04/25 revealed an order for a nutritional supplement twice daily. Review of Resident #4's November 2024 electronic medication administration record (eMAR) from 11/12/24-11/30/24 revealed: -There was no entry for a nutritional supplement. -There was no documentation a nutritional supplement was administered. Review of Resident #4's December 2024 eMAR revealed: -There was no entry for a nutritional supplement. -There was no documentation a nutritional supplement was administered. Review of Resident #4's January 2025 eMAR revealed: -There was no entry for a nutritional supplement. -There was no documentation a nutritional supplement was administered.

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: __ B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) D 310 D 310 Continued From page 70 Review of Resident #4's February 2025 eMAR from 02/01/25-02/21/25 revealed: -There was an entry for a nutritional supplement twice daily with a scheduled administration time of 9:00am and 3:00pm. -The nutritional supplement was documented as administered twice daily from 02/05/25-02/20/25. Observation of Resident #4's nutritional supplement on hand on 02/21/25 at 11:42am revealed there were 14 bottles of the nutritional supplement available to be administered. Telephone interview with a representative from the facility's contracted pharmacy on 02/19/25 at 3:17pm revealed: -Resident #4 had an active order for a nutritional supplement twice daily dated 11/12/24. -On 11/12/24, one case of a nutritional supplement, which was twenty-four containers, was dispensed for a 12-day supply. -On 02/04/25, a second order was received for Resident #4, (the order was the same) one nutritional supplement twice daily. -On 02/04/25 and on 02/14/25, one case, twenty-four containers, were dispensed; each dispensing was a 12-day supply. -The nutritional supplement was not on automatic refill and would need to be reordered as needed. Telephone interview with Resident #4's family member on 02/21/25 at 8:57am revealed: -She was concerned Resident #4 was losing weight and requested the order for the nutritional supplement. -Resident #4 had dropped 20 lbs-30 lbs since he was admitted to the facility. -The facility was providing Resident #4's nutritional supplement; she had not purchased

6899

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 (X5) COMPLETE DATE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 310 D 310 Continued From page 71 Review of Resident #4's weights and vitals summary form revealed: -On 08/20/24, Resident #4's weight was 185.6 pounds (lbs), sitting. -On 09/04/24, Resident #4's weight was 179.8 lbs, sitting. -On 09/19/24, Resident #4's weight was 174.4 lbs, sitting. -On 10/06/24, Resident #4's weight was 174.6 lbs, sitting. -On 11/05/24, Resident #4's weight was 167.0 lbs, sitting. -On 12/09/24, Resident #4's weight was 151.6 lbs, sitting. -On 01/16/25, Resident #4's weight was 152.0 lbs, sittina. -On 02/01/25, Resident #4's weight was 150.0 lbs, sitting. -On 02/06/25, Resident #4's weight was 150.0 lbs, sitting. -On 02/13/25, Resident #4's weight was 154.0 lbs, sitting. Based on Resident #4's documented weights, he had a weight loss of 35 lbs from 08/20/24 to 02/01/25 which was a 19% weight loss in six months and he had a 9% weight loss from 11/05/24 to 12/09/24. Observation of Resident #4's weight on 02/21/25 at 1:22pm revealed Resident #4's weight was 161.2 lbs standing. Interview with a personal care aide (PCA) on 02/21/25 at 1:22pm revealed Resident #4 was usually weighed sitting but that scale was not working. Telephone interview with a medication aide (MA)

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 310 D 310 Continued From page 72 on 02/21/25 at 12:15pm revealed: -She gave Resident #4 a nutritional supplement twice during her shift. -If a resident had an order for a nutritional supplement there would be an entry on the eMAR and the MA would document when it was given. -An exception would be documented if it was not provided to the resident and why. Telephone interview with another MA on 02/24/25 at 9:17am revealed: -She administered Resident #4's nutritional supplement once during her shift; usually between 2:00pm-6:00pm. -She did not recall if Resident #4 was administered a nutritional supplement in November 2024, but if it was administered it would be documented on the eMAR. Interview with the Special Care Coordinator (SCC) on 02/24/25 at 12:40pm revealed: -The MAs were responsible for administering and documenting nutritional supplements. -She did not respond when asked about the order for the nutritional supplement in November 2024. Interview with the senior Resident Care Director (RCD) on 02/24/25 at 2:50pm revealed: -The nurses were responsible for entering new orders into the eMAR system. -If Resident #4's order for a nutritional supplement was not entered into the eMAR and was not documented, the nutritional supplement may have not been administered. Telephone interview with Resident #4's PCP on 02/20/25 at 9:24am revealed: -She ordered a nutritional supplement for Resident #4 due to the resident's decreased appetite.

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: R B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IΩ (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 310 Continued From page 73 D 310 -She was concerned Resident #4 was not being given his nutritional supplement as ordered because the resident would not be getting the protein and calories he needed for his overall health and well-being. Interview with the Administrator on 02/24/25 at 4:52pm revealed: -The nurse would have entered Resident #4's order for the nutritional supplement in the eMAR when it was received in November 2024. -He was concerned the order was received due to the resident's weight loss and the nutritional supplement was not administered as ordered. Based on observations, record reviews, and interviews, Resident #4 was not interviewable. D 338 D 338 10A NCAC 13F .0909 Resident Rights 10A NCAC 13F .0909 Resident Rights An adult care home shall assure that the rights of all residents guaranteed under G.S. 131D-21, Declaration of Residents' Rights, are maintained and may be exercised without hindrance. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: TYPE A1 VIOLATION Based on record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to ensure 1 of 5 sampled residents (#5) was protected from harm and her privacy was maintained when the resident was hit by a male resident and the same male resident wandered into the resident's room; and the facility staff did not ensure the resident's bedroom door was locked after being notified by the resident's family member multiple times requesting the

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ 02/24/2025 B, WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 338 Continued From page 74 D 338 room be locked due other residents who wandered. The findings are: 1. Review of the facility's abuse policy dated 05/04/16 revealed: -The community should prevent abuse. -Team members of the facility should report known or suspected abuse to the local, state, and federal authorities. -Team members who know of or suspect abuse, of any resident must immediately notify the Administrator or designee to ensure appropriate action is timely taken for the safety of the residents. -Resident to resident altercations were treated as -Abuse is the infliction of injury or intimidation resulting in physical harm, pain or mental anguish. -Physical abuse is the willful infliction of bodily injury or physical harm upon any resident, including hitting, slapping, pinching, or kicking. -Sexual abuse was any form of nonconsensual sexual contact, including but not limited to inappropriate touching, sexual harassment, sexual coercion, or sexual assault. -Resident to resident altercation was action by one resident against another resident that has the potential to physically or psychologically injure or harm another resident. Review of Resident #5's current FL-2 dated 08/20/24 revealed: -Diagnoses included dementia in other diagnoses with mood disturbances, major depression disorder, and hypertension. -She was intermittently confused. -She ambulated with the assistance of a

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING: R 02/24/2025 HAL034026 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 338 D 338 Continued From page 75 wheelchair. -She communicated verbally at times. Review of Resident #5's service plan dated 11/22/24 revealed: -The focus area was a secure neighborhood and a diagnosis of dementia. -The goal initiated on 05/13/23 was her safety and security would be maintained through the next review. -Resident #5's service plan was reviewed on 02/03/24 with no additional goals or interventions added related to the focus of a secure neighborhood. -There was no intervention to lock Resident #4's door on the service plan. a. Review of Resident #5's incident/accident report dated 01/29/25 revealed: -At 7:30pm, staff reported Resident #5 was struck in the face by another resident. -Hospice was notified, and Resident #5 was assessed by the hospice nurse. -The report was completed by the Administrator on 01/30/25. Review of Resident #5's progress note dated 01/30/25 revealed: -A head to toe assessment was completed by the senior Resident Care Director (RCD). -Resident #5 had a red abrasion over her right evebrow: there was no swelling. -There was no other skin abnormalities noted. -Resident #5 denied pain or discomfort. -Hospice was notified and staff was instructed not to send the resident to the emergency department (ED); the hospice nurse would visit.

Division of Health Service Regulation

Review of Resident #5's hospice nurse's visit

note dated 01/30/25 revealed:

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A, BUILDING: B. WING HAL034026 02/24/2025 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DEFICIENCY) D 338 Continued From page 76 D 338 -On arrival, Resident #5 was laying in bed with a private duty sitter present. -Resident #5 reported she was hit in the right jaw by another resident. -There was no bruising or swelling noted. -There was a red area noted above the right eyebrow. -Resident #5 responded 'nu-uh' to pain or tenderness. -Resident #5 was able to to state her name, location, month and year. Review of Resident #5's hospice social worker's visit note dated 01/30/25 revealed: -Resident #5 had an altercation with another resident on 01/29/25. -Resident #5 was laying on the couch and was hit in the face by another resident. -Resident #5 had a visible red mark on her forehead. -Resident #5 became anxious when the private duty sitter left the room. Interview with two family members of Resident #5 on 02/20/25 at 11:00am revealed: -On Monday, 01/30/25 at 7:30am, the family was notified that Resident #5 was hit by a male resident on 01/29/25 in the dining room in front of other residents and staff. -On 01/30/25, the family went to the facility to check on Resident #5 and met with the Administrator regarding the incident. -The Administrator stated, "He was not going to comment, he was going to investigate." -The family did not hear from the Administrator

01/29/25. Division of Health Service Regulation

01/29/25.

about the investigation into the incident on

-The family placed an electronic recording device in Resident #5's room after the incident on

PRINTED: 03/17/2025 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation					CONTRIBUTION	(V2) DATE (SUBVEY
	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI		` '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING: _				
						R	
		HAL034026	ļ	B. WING	***************************************	1	4/2025
		11/1/10/40/20					
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
			2601 REY	NOLDA ROA	D		
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WI	NSTON SALEM		SALEM, NC			
					PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	TION	(X5)
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY	=ə 7 FULL	ID PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	ULD BE	COMPLETE
PREFIX TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORM		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI	ROPRIATE	DATE
,,,,,,	1				DEFICIENCY)		
				D 220			
D 338	Continued From pa	age //		D 338			
	-The family was to	ld by Special Care U	nit (SCU)				
	etaff that the male	resident had a privat	te duty	-			
	eittor put in place f	or 12 hours during th	e day after				
	the incident on 01/		io day aitoi				
	the incident on 01/	と む(と ひ、					
	Talambana latan da	wwith a paraonal oc	re side				
	relephone intervie	w with a personal ca	ie alue				
	(PCA) on 02/20/25	at 8:05pm revealed	Dooldant				
		/29/25 the staff laid	Resident				
	#5 on the couch in	the common area.					
	-A [named] male re	esident stopped at th	ie ena ot				
	the couch and just	started hitting Resid	ient #5.				
	-The male residen	t hit Resident #5 thre	ee times				
		n her forehead area					
		bed the male resider	nt's arm				
	and tried to push h	nim away.					
	-The PCA was abl	e to "grab" the male	resident				
	and sit him down.						
	-She was not awa	re of any previous be	ehaviors				
	between Resident	#5 and the male res	sident but				
	she did not start w	orking until Novemb	er 2024.				
		·		and the second			
	Telephone intervie	w with another PCA	on	ACCEPTAGE			
	02/20/25 at 8:13pt	m revealed:					
1	She worked on 0	1/29/25 when the inc	dent				
		:#5 and the [named]					1
	resident occurred.						
	Posident #5 was	Iying on the couch ir	the				
	-Resident #5 was	the male resident w	raio Jae Walking	*A-AUTOM			
	common area and	i the male resident w	vaa vvainiiiy on oraa				
	around in the dinit	ng room and commo	nn arta. Ich and hit				
	- I ne male resider	nt stopped at the cou	fict on hor				
		times with a closed	nst on ner		1		1
	forehead.		obbod 45 a				
		immediately; she gr	apped the				
	male resident and	sat him in a chair.		***			
		lent #5 if she was ok	ay, and she				
	responded, "she v	was okay".		İ			
		lent #5 if she was hu	ırt, and she				
	responded, "no".						
	-Another PCA too	k Resident #5 to her	room, and				
		ncident to the medic					

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING: _ 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 338 Continued From page 78 D 338 (MA). -There was no Supervisor working on 01/29/25 when the incident occurred. Interview with the Administrator on 02/20/25 at 4:10pm revealed: -On 01/29/25, there was an incident between Resident #5 and a [named] male resident. -It was reported that Resident #5 was lying on the couch in the common area, and the male resident tried to move her feet but she would not move them, so he struck her in the head. -The intervention implemented on 01/30/25 for the male resident was a private duty sitter from 8:00am to 8:00pm. -The sitter was for 12 hours during the day because that was when the incident happened. -There had been no previous incidents between Resident #5 and the male resident. b. Review of the time stamped electronic recording of 02/09/25 revealed: -Between 10:06pm-10:12pm, two staff entered Resident #5's room to provide personal care; they closed the door when they exited the room. -At 10:32pm, a male resident entered Resident #5's room and closed the door behind him. -Between 10:33pm-10:34pm, the male resident stood at the foot of Resident #5's bed, looking toward Resident #5, walked toward the electronic recording device, which was on a table against the wall opposite the bedroom door. -Between 10:40pm-10:43pm, the male resident walked back into view of the electronic recording device toward the chest of drawers, which was against the wall, opposite Resident #5's bed, partially opened a drawer and attempted to close the drawer by "bumping' the drawer with his hip. -He opened a second drawer, looked in the drawer, and closed the drawer.

Division of Health Service Regulation (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 338 D 338 Continued From page 79 -He walked to the side of the bed closest to the bedroom door, placed his hand on his hips, and appeared to be looking at something on the table. -At 10:44pm, the male resident walked toward the foot of the bed, then to the chest of drawers. picked up something off the top of the chest of drawers and placed it back, walked to the corner of the room and sat down in a chair next to the table the electronic recording device was sitting -Between 10:46pm-10:52pm, the male resident picked up the electronic recording device and maneuvered the electronic recording device in his hands. -Between 10:52pm-10:54pm, the male resident stood up and continued to maneuver the electronic recording device in his hands. -At 10:54pm, the electronic recording device stopped recording. Review of the local law enforcement officer's investigation report dated 02/10/25 revealed: -The officer was dispatched to the facility due to a resident-to-resident assault. -There was an electronic recording device in Resident #5's bedroom which recorded the male resident entering Resident #5's bedroom. -Resident #5 was assaulted by the male resident on 01/29/25; the family placed an electronic recording device in Resident #5's room and hired a private sitter after the incident on 01/29/25. -Today, 02/10/25, the electronic recording device was discovered disconnected. -The family member reviewed the electronic recording and discovered the [name] resident had entered Resident #5's bedroom and disconnected the electronic recording device. -The family member advised him that Resident #5's room was to be locked.

-The family member advised him that when the

Division of Health Service Regulation

AND DUAN OF CORRECTION TO IDENTIFICATION AND IMPER-					DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
				A, BOILDING.			R
		HAL034026		B. WING			24/2025
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
DDICUT	ON CARDENS OF WIL	METON CALEM	2601 REY	NOLDA ROA	AD.		
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WII	4510N SALEW	WINSTON	SALEM, NO	27106		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY I SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIEI	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 338	Continued From pa	ige 80		D 338			
D 330	private sitter pulled she found Resident pajama bottoms pularea. -He arrived at the farco. -The RCD advised services (EMS) had Resident #5 to the SANE kit (a kit use physical evidence fallegation of sexual appeared to be in a service of how the incident dated 02/0 appeared to be in a service of how the pictures of how the morning of 02/10/2 being disabled. -The private sitter as a family member, a checked the electroinformed her the management with the pictures of how the morning of 02/10/2 being disabled. -The private sitter as incontinent brief was back, just below the Forensics was call possible sexual as and pajamas. -It was unknown at checking on Resides should have been contined the family member.	Resident #5's covers the #5's incontinent brief alled down just above acility and was met by him that emergency is the been called to transhospital and had required to gather and preservollowing an instance of a comatose state. It is a comatose state, a comatose state, a comatose state, a comatose state are sident was found to 5 and a picture of the advised him that she had the family member and disabled the elected and disabled the elected and disabled the elected that Resident # as pulled further down the buttocks. It is time how often sent #5; according to the elected allected that seized the butting the sent #5; according to the elected that the sent #5; according to the elected the sent #5; according to the elected the elec	f and her pubic / the medical port lested a crive or leted. Le and the camera mad called or and red ectronic cortists in the conding taff were ne RCD it Resident				
	Telephone interview	w with the law enforce	ement				

Division of	of Health Service Re	egulation			/V2\ DATE	SLIDVEY
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	\ \ \ \ \ \	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	LETED
WIND ECVIN	O, JOINESTION		A, BUILDING.		F	₹
		HAL034026	B. WING			4/2025
	DOMINES OF SUBSILES	<u> </u>	ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2601 RI	EYNOLDA ROA			
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WI	NSTON SALEM WINST	ON SALEM, NC			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(FACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 338	Continued From pa	age 81	D 338			
D 338	officer on 02/24/25 -He was dispatched incident with a resident with a resident with a resident with a manifer arriving at the family member and duty sitter noticed I pulled down and the "something inapproved resident. -The family member incident from the earned a male #5's room and the day of private sitte. Review of the host 02/10/25 revealed. -Upon arrival, Reseadent #5's fact lungs were clear, of cough. -The private duty so 25% of her breakfort refused breakfast. She asked Resid her or hurt her, and the ror hurt her was no visually the ror hurt her, and the ror hurt her was no visually the ror hurt her was no v	at 11:29am revealed: d to the facility because of an dent. e facility, he spoke with a d was informed that the private Resident #5's pants were here was a possibility that opriate happened" with another showed him the video of the electronic recording device. He resident had been in Reside male resident had 12 hours are. pice nurse's visit note dated ident #5 was lying in bed. nonverbal and could not she grunted. He was flushed and afebrile; diminished with a congested sitter stated Resident #5 ate fast yesterday, 02/09/25 but that morning. Hent #5 if someone had touched Resident #5 would grunt. His if someone had touched the Resident #5 would grunt. Sible bruising, sent to the ED. Spice social worker's visit note evealed: Tying on her side upon arrival not herself; she was unable to	e er e ent			
	night: Resident #5	dent #5 if anyone hurt her last 5 was unable to answer. sitter stated upon arrival that				

Division of Health Service Regulation (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 338 D 338 Continued From page 82 morning, 02/10/25, she noticed the camera was unplugged and Resident #5 was halfway across the bed with her pants and incontinent brief halfway down. -She spoke with Resident #5's family member, who informed her the family wanted Resident #5 sent to the hospital for a rape kit. -There was no bruising to Resident #5's legs. Review of Resident #5's local hospital discharge summary dated 02/16/25 revealed: -Her admission diagnoses was suspected elder abuse, community acquired pneumonia of the right lower lobe, and acute pneumonia. -Her discharge diagnoses were aspiration pneumonia, suspected sexual assault, and hospice care. -She presented from an assisted living facility (ALF) due to concern for sexual assault at the facility. -The family had suspicions and had an electronic recording device placed in her room at the facility -Prior to this admission, she was found disheveled in her room with her underwear missing on the morning of 02/10/25. -She had worsened mentation from her baseline on the day of admission and was basically nonverbal. -A SANE exam was completed in the ED. -Her urine was noninfectious, but she did have protein, ketones, and blood in her urine. -She was discharged to the care of hospice on 02/16/25. Review of Resident #5's progress notes revealed there was no documentation of the incident on 02/10/25. Review of Resident #5's incident/accident reports revealed there was no report dated 02/10/25 available for review.

	of Health Service Re				- CANATTINATION	(Va) DATE S	SLIDVEY
STATEMENT OF BELLOILINGES			(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING: _		COMP	,,
						R	
		1141 00 1000		B. WING			4/2025
		HAL034026				UZIZ.	T1 ムリムリ
NAMEOEC	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
NAME OF F	TO AIDEN OIL OUT LEILEN			IOLDA ROA			,
BRIGHTO	ON GARDENS OF WI	NSTON SALEM					
			WINSTON	SALEM, NC			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCE	ES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT		(X5) COMPLETE
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED B	SY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOWN CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR		DATE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORM	VIZT TON)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	/	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
D 338	Continued From pa	age 83		D 338			
	p.	· U = -					
		written statement d	lated				
	02/10/25 revealed:			Į			
	-She worked third	shift from 10:30pm	to 6:30am.	NATURAL DESIGNATION OF THE PERSON OF THE PER			
	-She made her firs	t round between 11	:30pm and				
	12:00am and even	y 2 hours afterwards	s.				
	-She made her las	t round between 5:0	00am to				
	5:30am; Resident	#5's ostomy bag wa	ıs changed,				
		ef was dry, her cloth		1			
		was covered with h					
	-After she provided	d care to Resident#	5, she did				
	not see any reside	nts up in the comm	unity.				
	,						
	Interview with a Po	CA on 02/19/25 at 1	1:13am				
	revealed:						
		shift on 02/09/25 ar	nd cared for				
	Resident #5.						
		rted that Resident #	₽5 was				
	checked on hetwe	en 10:00pm and 10	:30pm and				
1	that Resident #5 h	ad been changed a	nd was fine				
	-Sha checked on	Resident #5 for the	first time on				
		11:00pm and 12:00					
	Decident #5 was	awake, lying diagon	ally in the				
	-resident #5 was	down toward the bo	ttom of the				
	ped; she nad silo (triba to got out of b	and and cho				
		trying to get out of b	Jour and She				
	was not covered u		continent	***			
		e if Resident #5's in	COLITICIA	and the second s			
	brief was at her w		الماممادمط	7			
1	-She pulled Resid	ent #5 up in the bec	i, checked				
	ner ostomy bag at	nd her incontinent b	Hel, Hel				
	-	ot have any air in it a	and ner brief				ļ
	was dry.		اد حاد ماد	[
		nonverbal when she	e cneckea				
	on her.	5 11 1 ¹¹ = 7 7		5000			
	-She checked on	Resident #5 for the	second time	***************************************			
	around 2:00pm; F	Resident #5 was asle	eep with the				
	covers over her, t	here was no air in h	er ostomy				
	bag, and her inco	ntinent brief was dry	/.				
	-She checked on	Resident #5 again a	at 5:00am;		1		
	Resident #5 was	asleep with the cove	ers over her;				<u> </u>

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ın (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 338 Continued From page 84 D 338 and she noticed Resident #5's ostomy needed to be changed. -She asked another PCA to assist her with changing Resident #5's ostomy bag. -Resident #5 was awakened and sat on the side of the bed to change her ostomy bag. -She positioned Resident #5 back in bed and covered her up. -She did not notice anything wrong with Resident -While she and the other PCA were changing Resident #5's ostomy bag, she noticed the electronic recording device was unplugged and laying on top of the table. -She did not know why the electronic recording device was unplugged. -She reported to the oncoming shift about the electronic recording device being disabled, but she could not remember who she reported to. -A male resident wandered in other residents' rooms; there were several residents who wandered in other residents' rooms. -She did not see anyone enter Resident #5's room on third shift the night of 02/09/25. Review of another PCA's written statement dated 02/10/25 revealed: -On 02/09/25 she cared for the [named] male resident, provided personal care around 10:00pm, gave him a snack around 11:00pm and put him to bed around 11:15pm. -When she checked on the male resident at 1:15am, he was out of bed wandering the halls; he would not go back to bed. -He continued to wander until 4:00am and then he went back to bed. -She assisted another PCA with changing Resident #5's ostomy bag at 6:00am, when she noticed the electronic recording device was unplugged.

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING: R B. WING HAL034026 02/24/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 338 D 338 Continued From page 85 Telephone interview with another PCA on 02/20/25 at 8:13pm revealed: -She worked 02/09/25 from 7:00pm to 6:30am. -She worked third shift on 02/09/25, and she assisted with changing Resident #5's ostomy bag the morning of 02/10/25. -Resident #5 could have a conversation, but whoever was speaking with Resident #5 had to be patient because Resident #5's speech was delayed. -At 7:30pm, she checked on the male resident: his sitter reported he had been asleep all day. -The male resident woke up, he was changed, and she ambulated with him to the dining room and gave him a snack; the sitter left at 8:00pm. -The male resident was sitting at the dining room table, laving his head on the table, like he was sleepina. -She walked the male resident back to his room and placed him in bed before 10:00pm. -Between 10:30pm-10:40pm, she saw the male resident come out of his bedroom and was wandering in the commons area and the hallway. -She was in and out of other residents' rooms providing personal care while the male resident wandered; it would take 15 minutes per resident for personal care, except one resident would take 20-30 minutes for personal care. -She was also helping another PCA who was new to the SCU. -At 6:05am, she helped the other PCA change Resident #5's ostomy bag. -Resident #5 woke up to have the ostomy bag change. -She did not notice anything unusual about Resident #5 when she changed the ostomy bag. -She noticed Resident #5's camera had been unplugged, and the cord and camera were laying

Division of Health Service Regulation

on top of the table.

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 338 D 338 Continued From page 86 -She asked the other PCA why the camera was unplugged but she did not know. -She reported to the oncoming shift that Resident #5's camera was unplugged. -She did not see the male resident go into Resident #5's room. -She knew the male resident had been in the common area in the morning hours; he went to bed around 5:00am. -She had been told by the Supervisor to let the male resident wander. Review of a written statement by the Special Care Coordinator (SCC) dated 02/10/25 revealed: -Resident #5 was resting; she had not been feeling well, so she was less talkative. -She observed her lying in bed, like she was most mornings. -The resident's incontinent brief and pants were normal, and her blanket was lying on the bed beside her. Interview with the Administrator on 02/18/25 at 2:43pm revealed: -He received a texted message from Resident #5's family member the morning of 02/10/25, requesting a meeting; he did not know why the family requested the meeting. -He was not in the facility so he notified the RCD to check on Resident #5. Interview with the RCD on 02/19/25 at 10:18am revealed: -She received a texted message from the Administrator on 02/10/25 at 8:30am, requesting her to check on Resident #5.

wanted to have a meeting.

-The Administrator stated he had received a text message from Resident #5's family member who

-The Administrator did not know why the family

Division of Health Service Regulation

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOSEDING.	Appropriate state of the state	F	2
		HAL034026	B. WING			4/2025
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WII	NSTON SALEM	NOLDA ROA			
5,00111		WINSTON	I SALEM, NO			I
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 338	Continued From pa	ige 87	D 338			
	wanted a meeting	so the Administrator asked her				
	to check on Reside					
		ate duty sitter was in Resident				
	#5's room when sh					
		itter reported that the camera on was unplugged this				
		Resident #5 was lying				
		ed, and her incontinent brief				
		ns were pulled down.				
		itter had contacted Resident				
		r and informed the family amera was unplugged.				
		er looked at the video and				
		erson in the room was a male				
	resident.					
		tements from the third shift				
		happenings on third shift. itter implied "something had				
	happened" to Resi					
	-The hospice nurse	e evaluated Resident #5 and				
		not Resident #5's normal self.				
		ot look well and she was				
	non-verbal.	listless" and being treated for				
	the flu.	noticed and boding treated for				
		nt #5's family member to				
	1	sident #5 was being				
		ospital to be evaluated.				
	what happened.	ily member wanted to know				}
		ted to keep Resident #5 at the				and the same of th
		rived, which was an hour to an				
	hour and a half after	er the telephone call.				
	Second intorvious	vith the Administrator on				
	02/18/25 at 2:43pm					
		by the RCD that Resident #5's				
	private duty sitter r	eported she found the camera				
		om unplugged, and Resident				
	#5's incontinent bri	ef and pajama bottoms were				

Division of Health Service Regulation

	of Health Service Re		0.00 1 11 11 71 151 15	CONCTOLICTION	(Y3) DATE	SURVEY	
	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDEIATII IOVITOIA MOIMPELY	A. BUILDING:			_	
						R	
		HAL034026	B. WING		02/2	24/2025	
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
		2601 REY	NOLDA ROA				
BRIGHTO	ON GARDENS OF WI	MOTON CALEM	SALEM, NC				
	OLUB MATNE OT	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID I	PROVIDER'S PLAN OI	F CORRECTION	(X5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC	TION SHOULD BE	COMPLETE	
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN			
D 338	Continued From pa	age 88	D 338				
	pulled down.						
	-He did not know h	now far the incontinent brief and					
	pajama bottoms w	ere pulled down.				W. 1	
	-The private duty s	sitter had a picture of how	N. Control of the Con				
	Resident #5 was for	ound on the morning of					
	02/10/25, but he h	ad not seen the picture.					
		sitter verbalized that Resident					
	#5 was sexually as	ssaulted.					
	were called to ass	on hospice services, and they	of year				
	The RCD sent Re	essident #5 to the hospital due to					
	a decline in her co	indition; Resident #5 was being					
	treated for the flu.						
	-The facility reque	sted a rape kit be done at the					
	hospital due to the	accusations made by the	A 1				
	private duty sitter.	and the state of t					
		nily member notified the local					
	law enforcement.						
	Observation of a r	picture taken the morning of					
	00561 Valion of a p	rivate duty sitter revealed	79 (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5)				
]	Resident #5's inco	ontinent brief and pajama					
	bottoms where pu	illed down to her pubic area	ļ				
	below her buttock	on the left side.	1				
		Administrator on 02/20/25 at	-				
1	4:10pm revealed:	also with the staff who worked					
	-Management spo	oke with the staff who worked on third shift on 02/09/25 and					
	obtained written s						
†		idence of sexual assault.					
	- I I I I I WAS NO OV						
	Telephone intervie	ew with the private duty sitter fo	r				
	Resident #5 on 02	2/19/25 at 3:24pm revealed:	İ				
	-She sat with Res	ident #5 from 7:00am to 4:00pr	n				
	to assist with bath	ning and dressing for the past 4					
	weeeks.						
	1 .	ld talk and she could understan	a]				
	her.	sident #5's room the morning of					
	>ne entered Kes	scient was additioned HUIGHIU Ut	1	i .		1	

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED DENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETE DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 338 Continued From page 89 D 338 02/10/25 at 7:00am; Resident #5 was in the bed with the covers pulled over her. -She pulled the covers back to check Resident #5's incontinent brief and she noticed it and her pajama bottoms were pulled down. -She took a picture of the way she found Resident #5. -She noticed the electronic recording device in Resident #5's room was turned off and took a picture of the disconnected device. -She called and texted the pictures to Resident #5's family member to ask why the electronic recording device was turned off; the family member did not know why the electronic recording device was turned off. -The family member checked the electronic recording device and identified a male resident had entered Resident #5's room and disconnected the camera electronic recording device. -She told the SCU staff that Resident #5's electronic recording device was turned off and that Resident #5's pants were pulled down. -The staff reported there was nothing different about Resident #5; the previous shift did not pull her pants all the way up. -At 8:49am, the RCD came into the room and wanted to know how she found Resident #5 the morning of 02/10/25; she sent the pictures to the RCD also. -She dressed Resident #5, transferred her to the chair for breakfast, but after 10 minutes Resident #5 wanted to go back to bed; she was very weak. -The law enforcement officer arrived at 11:00am. Telephone interview with the private duty sitter for Resident #5 on 02/20/25 at 8:32am revealed: -She asked Resident #5 questions on the morning of 02/10/25. -She asked, "Was she OK?", and Resident #5

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 338 Continued From page 90 D 338 responded "no". -She asked, "Did her body hurt?", and Resident #5 responded "no". -She asked, "Did someone come in your room?", and Resident #5 responded "yes". -She asked, "Did a man come in your room?", and Resident #5 responded "yes" -She asked, "Did the man touch your body?", and Resident #5 responded "yes". -Resident #5's family members arrived at 11:00am and asked Resident #5 the same questions. -Resident #5 responded the same for all questions except one. -When Resident #5 was asked "did the man touch your body", Resident #5 did not respond, but she became tearful. -She did not respond to any more questions that morning. -Resident #5's family member showed her the video of the male resident in Resident #5's room. -The law enforcement officer arrived about the same time as the family. -The hospice nurse came to assess Resident #5. -She sat with Resident #5 on Sunday, 02/09/25, and Resident #5 was her normal self; she was verbal, answered yes and no questions, she was dressed, got up to the chair for meals and she ate well. Interview with two family members of Resident #5 on 02/20/25 at 11:00am revealed: -On 02/10/25, the private duty sitter called a family member to ask what happened to the electronic recording device, because it had been disabled. -The family member did not disable the electronic recording device, so he checked the video. -The family member saw a male resident in

Division of Health Service Regulation

Resident #5's room.

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			SURVEY LETED	
		HAL034026	B, WING		02/2	4/2025
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WI	USTANISALEM	'NOLDA ROA I SALEM, NC			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIV (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D 8E	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 338	-The private duty si that Resident #5's i bottoms were puller-On 02/10/25 at 7:3 the Administrator that a meetingThe Administrator 02/10/25 and wanter the phone, but the fin personThe family never have the Administrator resonant the Administrator resonant the Administrator resonant the Private duty si to the room and was with Resident #5The private duty si had found earlier the Afamily member of Some family member of Some family member of Resident #5 was in and was non-verballed and was non-v	tter reported to the SCU staff nontinent briefs and pajama d down. Doam, a family member texted at she needed to see him for was not in the facility on ed to have a conversation on family member wanted it to be ad an in person meeting with egarding the incident. Itter stated that the RCD came anted to know what was wrong eitter told the RCD what she nat morning. It was a work and out of consciousness., It. In and out of consciousness., It. In and out of consciousness., It. In the POA that the male resident at #5's room and pulled his it of her. Therefore the family member of 2/20/25 at 12:36pm revealed: In the stated Resident #5 was ed to go to the hospital. It was a stated Resident #5 be antil they arrived. The family members arrived at in the hallway by the RCD atte dining room before they	D 338	DEFICIENCY)		
		ormed by the family that the ware of the incident by the	***************************************			

PRINTED: 03/17/2025 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING: _ R 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 338 Continued From page 92 D 338 private duty sitter and not the facility staff. -The RCD was aware a male resident wandered due to his medical diagnosis; the male resident had a sitter during the day and he roamed the halls at night. -The RCD reported the SCU was secure and the male resident could not wander outside. -The RCD stated the male resident would have 24-hour supervision and be removed from the facility. -The family member saw Resident #5 on the stretcher as she was leaving the facility; Resident #5's mouth was opened, she had a blank stare and appeared gaunt (thin, weak, and grey in color). Second interview with Resident #5's family member on 02/20/25 at 12:36pm revealed: -She was present with Resident #5 in the ED. -She, the nurse, and doctors were discussing the alleged assault and having the sexual assault examination done in the room with Resident #5, when Resident #5 said "SANE" and "sexual assault". -She asked Resident #5 if the male resident did anything to her, and she responded "yes". -She asked Resident #5 if the male resident pulled your pants down, and she responded "yes". -She asked Resident #5 if the male resident put anything inside of her, and she responded "no". -Resident #5 said "sexual assault" two more times and "DNR" once. -Resident #5 had been non-verbal until the discussion about the sexual assault exam. -She asked Resident #5 if she wanted to have the sexual assault exam done and Resident #5 agreed. Telephone interview with a MA on 02/19/25 at

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) 1D (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 338 D 338 Continued From page 93 7:55pm revealed: -In August of 2024, the male resident walked down the hall and into Resident #5's room, and he was immediately removed from Resident #5's -She kept the residents' doors locked at night to keep the male resident out of other residents' rooms. -She had been instructed by the SCC to lock residents' rooms at night because of wandering residents. Telephone interview with a fourth PCA on 02/24/25 at 9:59am revealed: -The male resident wandered into residents' rooms. -The male resident wandered into Resident #5's room. -The staff would re-direct the male resident when he wandered into Resident #5 room. -She was told to let the male resident "do his thing" and to make sure he was not antagonizing anyone, but she did not remember who told her and when she was told. Telephone interview with the hospice social worker on 02/21/25 at 9:09am revealed: -She visited with Resident #5 on 02/10/25, the morning that an alleged assault had taken place. -The hospice nurse was also present. -Resident #5 was not herself, she was unable to answer questions. -Prior to 02/10/25, Resident #5 would answer questions if she was given time. -Resident #5 was assessed by the hospice nurse and the RCD sent Resident #5 to the hospital. Interview with the SCC on 02/19/25 at 10:48am revealed:

-She was notified of the incident with Resident #5

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ 02/24/2025 **A WING** HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PREFIX COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 338 D 338 | Continued From page 94 when she arrived to work on 02/10/25 between 8:30am to 8:45am. -She checked on Resident #5 between 8:45am to 9:00am on 02/10/25. -Resident #5 was lying in the bed, diagonally, with her feet in the bottom corner of the mattress toward the door and her head in the opposite corner of the mattress which was how Resident #5 would position herself when she attempted to get out of bed without assistance. -The private duty sitter showed her the picture she had taken earlier in the morning on 02/10/25. -The picture showed Resident #5 lying diagonally in the bed as if she had moved her feet to the edge of the bed to get out of bed. -The picture did not look unusual to her with Resident #5's incontinent brief and pajama bottoms positioned below her waist, because Resident #5 would fidget with her clothes and ostomy bag. -The staff informed her that a male resident had entered Resident #5's room around 10:30pm and disabled the electronic recording device. -She asked Resident #5, "did anyone come in your room", and she responded "yes, yes, yes" and "no, no, no". -She asked Resident #5, "did the male resident come in your room", and she responded "yes, yes, yes" and "no, no, no". -Resident #5 had the flu and she was not responding as she usually did. -Before Resident #5 had the flu, she could communicate with the staff. -Resident #5's family had complained about the male resident entering Resident #5's room, prior to October 2024, when she started work at the facility. Interview with the SCC on 02/24/25 at 12:39pm

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING: B, WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 338 D 338 Continued From page 95 -After the incident on 02/09/25, there was a PCA assigned to the hallway on third shift. -There was no PCA stationed to sit in the hallway prior to the 02/09/25 incident. Telephone interview with a Supervisor on 02/20/25 at 10:15am revealed: -She found the male resident in Resident #5's room before but she could not remember the dates. -The male resident was sitting in the chair or standing at the foot of Resident #5's bed. -Sometimes, in 2024, she heard Resident #5 say the male resident's name several times in a row, when providing care to Resident #5. Interview with the Administrator on 02/20/25 at 4:10pm revealed: -The safety of residents had always been a concern of his. -The facility's goal was to have behaviors controlled through MHP so families would not have to pay for private duty sitters. Attempted telephone interview with the Registered Nurse from the facility's contracted hospice agency on 02/20/25 at 4:50pm was unsuccessful. 2. Observation of Resident #5's room on 02/21/25 at 11:29am revealed a sign was attached to the door with the instructions to please keep the door locked. Review of an electronic message dated 08/06/24 revealed: -Resident #5's family member texted the previous Special Care Coordinator (SCC) to inform her that Resident #5 had "frequent 'lost' visitors during the night that scare her"; one of the visitors

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING: B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 338 D 338 Continued From page 96 was a male resident. -The family member request that Resident #5's door be locked at night. -The SCC's texted response was that she could let night shift know the family wanted the door locked. Review of a second electronic message dated 02/01/25 revealed: -Resident #5's family member texted the Administrator to inform him that a female resident entered Resident #5's room during the night while Resident #5 was sleeping; the female resident messed with the bed and left with something in her hand. -This was the first night with the camera, and the family could "only imagine what had transpired over the last 18 months that had not been documented". -This was why the family requested that Resident #5's door be locked; the family would have an evening sitter starting on Monday to ensure the door was locked when she leaves. -The family asked to hear from the administrator regarding keeping Resident #5 safe. -The Administrator texted he would speak to the SCC about "this matter". Review of a third electronic message dated 02/02/25 revealed: -Resident #5's family texted the private sitter that the camera detected a female resident entering the room twice on different nights after dinner over the weekend; the family member recognized the female resident. -The female resident may have picked up some -The family was trying to get the facility to lock

very frustrating".

Resident #5's door "without success and it was

RAGG

PRINTED: 03/17/2025 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 338 D 338 Continued From page 97 -The private sitter texted response was the door was not locked this morning. Review of the fourth electronic message dated 02/03/25 revealed the private sitter texted Resident #5's family members to inform them that Resident #5's door was not locked this morning. Review of the fifth electronic message dated 02/04/25 revealed the private sitter texted Resident #5's family members, "As always the door was not locked." Review of the local law enforcement officer's investigation report dated 02/10/25 revealed: -The maintenance personnel changed the door lock to Resident #5's room due to learning Resident #5's door handle would not properly lock, and anyone could enter the room. -Resident #5's door was required to be locked when no one was in the room with her. -There were signs on the door stating the door was to remain locked. Interview with two family members of Resident #5 on 02/20/25 at 11:00am revealed: -The family requested that Resident #5's bedroom door be locked; this request was made shortly after Resident #5 was admitted to the facility; she was admitted to the facility on 05/13/2023. -The Administrator told them that Resident #5's bedroom door was not going to be locked, because it was a safety concern. -Most times when the family visited, Resident #5's door would be unlocked. -The private duty sitter told Resident #5's family members, the bedroom door was unlocked each morning when she arrived between 7:00am and 7:30am.

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation

AND DIAN OF CODDECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
				R		
		HAL034026	8. WING		02/2	4/2025
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WI	NSTON SALEM	'NOLDA ROA I SALEM, NC			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 338	Continued From pa	ge 98	D 338			
	-There was a sign of lock the door."	on the door that read "please				
	Resident #5 on 02/ -He questioned the and wanted to know #5's room was not -The RCD reported #5's room was not -He was informed to 02/10/25 and some place the lock on R Telephone interview officer on 02/24/25 -He learned a male #5's room and the door lock was brok -The door lock was 02/10/25, while he	I the door lock into Resident working properly. he new lock arrived that day, eone from maintenance would tesident #5's room door. w with the law enforcement at 11:29am revealed: e resident had been in Resident door lock was not secure; the en.				
	Telephone interview on 02/19/25 at 7:55 -All the room doors outside with a keyShe knew the mal would keep the resumble -The SCC told by twandering resident locked.	e resident wandered and she idents' room doors locked. he previous SCC about is and to keep the room doors any other instructions related				
	8:13pm revealed: -Resident #5's bed	room door locked from the a button, and the door was				

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: ___ B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 338 Continued From page 99 D 338 unlocked from the outside with a key. -She locked the residents' doors to keep residents that wandered out of the residents' rooms. -She did not know the bedroom door would automatically unlock when the door was closed after pushing the button on the door handle from the inside. Interview with a PCA on 02/21/25 at 11:15am revealed: -The MAs told her to keep the resident rooms unlocked. -There were residents that wandered in the SCU. -She did not think residents had the keys to the door locks. -If a resident wanted their door locked, they could have it locked. Interview with a MA on 02/24/25 at 8:50am revealed: -Residents on the SCU could keep their doors locked if they desired. -The MAs had the master key. -The lead PCA also had a master key. -She was not sure if residents or family members had keys to the locks. -She was not aware if there were any door locks in the SCU that did not work. Telephone interview with a second MA on 02/24/25 at 9:17am revealed: -The residents' room doors would lock, but the key did not work well. -The key had to be "jiggled" to unlock the door. -The MA was not instructed to lock any resident door. -The MA would lock the door if the resident requested the door be locked.

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			e winc		F	
		HAL034026	B. WING		02/2	4/2025
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WI	NSTON SALEM	NOLDA ROA			
	CHALLADY CTA		SALEM, NO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON	/VE\
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 338	Continued From pa	age 100	D 338			
D 338	Telephone interview 02/24/25 at 9:59am-Resident #5 had to male resident woulnight. -There was a sign read "keep the dood door would be left to she had found Resometimes but could dates. -She had found Resometimes but could dates. -She thought the Sign Resident #5's door Interview with the No2/21/25 at 8:20am-All the resident rool locks. -The family member to the door. -He had a master is SCU. -After the incident to 02/10/25 with the nother Administrator to 45's door, and he off family requested the Residents in the Sidoors locked if the Second interview won 02/21/25 at 11:2 aware Resident #5 prior to the request change the door locked interview with the Sidoors locked if the second interview with the Sidoors locked interview with the Sidoors locked if the second interview with the Sidoors locked interview	w with a second PCA on a revealed: old her family member that the d wander into her room at on Resident #5's door that or locked at all times", but the unlocked at times. Sident #5's door unlocked ald not remember any specific of placed the sign on a revealed: oms in the SCU had individual or or the resident has the keys as well as the staff in the stat was discovered on the resident, he was told by on change the lock on Resident did it right away; he thought the nelock be changed. SCU were able to keep their y wanted to. with the Maintenance Director 25 am revealed he was not its door lock was not working to by the Administrator to ck on 02/10/25.	D 338			
	Resident #5's bedr	ily member had requested oom door be locked; the prior to October 2024.				VALUE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING: _ B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 338 D 338 Continued From page 101 -She knew there was a sign on Resident #5's bedroom door that read "keep residents' door locked"; the sign had been in place since October 2024. -The family member was informed the staff could not promise Resident #5's door would be locked 100% of the time. -The staff tried hard to keep Resident #5's door locked. -Some nights Resident #5 requested to keep her bedroom door opened. -Resident #5's door would lock from the outside with the kev. -She noticed the first week in October 2024, the door could be locked from the inside by pushing the button on the door handle, but when leaving Resident #5's room, if someone pushed the button on the door handle and checked the door handle on the outside of the door, the door appeared locked, but once the door was shut the button on the inside door handle would pop open and the door wound not be locked. -The staff were instructed to use a key to lock Resident #5's bedroom door. -She notified maintenance in October 2024 when she realized it would only lock with a key. -Using the key on the outside was the only way to lock the bedroom door. -Resident #5's door lock was changed but she did not recall when. -Some mornings when she came to work, she would find Resident #5's door unlocked; she would remind the PCAs to keep the door locked. Interview with the senior RCD on 02/24/25 at

2:37pm revealed:

-No one had discussed door locks with her.

-It was the resident's right to have their room doors locked it the resident wanted them locked.

-Residents' doors could be locked.

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 (X5) COMPLETE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEF!CIENCY) D 338 Continued From page 102 D 338 Interview with the Administrator on 02/20/25 at 6:07pm revealed: -There was not a policy on door locking. -He was responsible for making sure the residents were protected. Interview with the Administrator on 02/24/25 at 5:24pm revealed: -Resident #5's door could be locked from the outside with a key. -Resident #5's family made a request to the previous SCC that Resident #5's bedroom door be locked. -The previous SCC told the family the door could be locked. -If the door was to be locked was implemented, it would be on the service plan. -Resident #5's door lock was changed the morning of 02/10/25. -He did not know why the family wanted the door locked. Attempted telephone interview with the previous SCC on 02/21/25 at 8:36am was unsuccessful. Attempted telephone interview with the previous RCD on 02/21/25 at 8:58am was unsuccessful. The facility failed to ensure Resident #5 was protected from abuse when a male resident, who also resided on the special care unit, hit Resident #5 in the face three times while the resident was lying on the couch in the common area. This same resident, who was known to wander into Resident #5's room and rumble through her personal items, allegedly sexually assaulted Resident #5 when it was observed that the resident entered Resident #5's room and dismantled a video camera Resident #5's family

Division of Health Service Regulation (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 338 D 338 Continued From page 103 had installed; the private sitter found Resident #5 the next morning with her incontient brief and pajama bottoms pulled down. This failure resulted in the abuse and neglect of Resident #5 which constitutes a Type A1 Violation. The facility provided a plan of protection in accordance with G.S.131D-34 for this violation on 02/20/25. THE CORRECTION DATE FOR THIS TYPE A1 VIOLATION SHALL NOT EXCEED MARCH 26, 2025. D 344 D 344 10A NCAC 13F .1002(a) Medication Orders 10A NCAC 13F .1002 Medication Orders (a) An adult care home shall ensure contact with the resident's physician or prescribing practitioner for verification or clarification of orders for medications and treatments: (1) if orders for admission or readmission of the resident are not dated and signed within 24 hours of admission or readmission to the facility; (2) if orders are not clear or complete; or (3) if multiple admission forms are received upon admission or readmission and orders on the forms are not the same. The facility shall ensure that this verification or clarification is documented in the resident's record. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interviews, and record reviews, the facility failed to clarify orders for 2 of 6 residents sampled (#4, #6) for compression socks (#4) and an anti-depressant (#6).

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 344 D 344 Continued From page 104 The findings are: 1. Review of Resident #6's current FL-2 dated 08/29/24 revealed: -Diagnosis included depression. -There was no order for mirtazapine (used to treat depression) 15mg at bedtime. Review of Resident #6's December 2024 electronic medication administration record (eMAR) revealed: -There was an entry for mirtazapine 15mg at bedtime with a scheduled administration time between 7:00pm and 9:00pm. -There was documentation mirtazapine was administered between 7:00pm and 9:00pm from 12/01/24 to 12/31/24. Review of Resident #6's January 2025 eMAR revealed: -There was an entry for mirtazapine 15mg at bedtime with a scheduled administration time between 7:00pm and 9:00pm. -There was documentation mirtazapine was administered between 7:00pm and 9:00pm from 01/01/25 to 01/31/25. Review of Resident #6's February 2024 eMAR from 02/01/25 to 02/18/25 revealed: -There was an entry for mirtazapine 15mg at bedtime with a scheduled administration time between 7:00pm and 9:00pm. -There was documentation mirtazapine was administered between 7:00pm and 9:00pm from 02/01/25 to 02/18/25. Telephone interview with a representative from the facility's contracted pharmacy on 02/19/25 at 8:30am revealed:

-Resident #6 had an order dated 02/10/24 for

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 344 D 344 Continued From page 105 mirtazapine 15mg every night. -The pharmacy had dispensed 30 tablets of mirtazapine 15mg on 11/08/24, 12/10/24, and 01/16/25. -The pharmacy accepted signed FL-2s as orders. -The pharmacy did not receive Resident #6's FL-2 dated 08/29/24. -If the pharmacy had received the FL-2, the medications would have been reconciled. -If the pharmacy had an active order for a medication that was not listed on the FL-2, the pharmacy would have faxed the FL-2 back to the facility to clarify with the primary care provider (PCP) if the medication was to continue or to be discontinued. Telephone interview with Resident #6's PCP on 02/20/25 at 9:42am revealed: -Resident #6 should be taking mirtazapine 15mg at bedtime. -Resident #6 was started on mirtazapine 15mg in February 2024. -The facility staff completed the annual FL-2's and placed them in her folder for signature. -The FL-2s should have the correct medications listed on the FL-2 when it was placed in her folder. Interview with the Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) on 02/21/25 at 1:03pm revealed: -The FL-2s were completed by the Resident Care Director (RCD) or the Nurse. -She had completed the FL-2s in the past, but she was not responsible for completing them -Medications for the FL-2 were retrieved from the most recent signed physician orders and the eMAR.

Division of Health Service Regulation

-The FL-2 was faxed to the PCP for review; once the PCP signed the FL-2, it was faxed back to the

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 344 D 344 Continued From page 106 facility, the FL-2 would be filed in the resident's chart. -The FL-2s were not faxed to the pharmacy unless the pharmacy asked for them; the PCP would send all orders to the pharmacy. -A medication should not be left off of the FL-2. unless the order for a new medication was received the same day as the FL-2 was signed. -She did not know a medication was left off of Resident #6's current FL-2 dated 08/29/24. -The PCP should have realized a medication was not on the FL-2 when she reviewed the FL-2 before signing it. -The nurse completing the FL-2 for the PCP to sign should have reviewed the FL-2 before sending it to the PCP for review. Interview with the senior RCD on 02/21/25 at 1:56pm revealed: -The RCD or Nurse completed the annual FL-2s and had the PCP review and sign the FL-2 on her weekly visit or faxed to the PCP's office for signature -Sometimes, the PCP's office staff would complete the FL-2 and fax it to the facility. -If the RCD or the Nurse completed the FL-2, they would refer to the order summary sheet directly from the eMAR to complete the FL-2. -The FL-2s should be faxed to the pharmacy once it was signed by the PCP. -She did not know a medication had been left off Resident #6's current FL-2 dated 08/29/24. Interview with the Administrator on 02/24/25 at 5:24pm revealed: -The RCD or the Nurse was responsible for

completing the annual FL-2s.

be obtained from the eMAR.

-The information to be entered on the FL-2 would

-The RCD or the Nurse would fax the FL-2 to the

Division (of Health Service Re	gulation			CONCEDUCTION	(X3) DATE S	SURVEY
	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPL IDENTIFICATION N			CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDEM III IOAHORA		A, BUILDING: _			
						R	
		HAL034026		B. WING		02/24	4/2025
			STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			IOLDA ROAL			
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WI	NSTON SALEM		SALEM, NC	27106		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(FACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCI Y MUST BE PRECEDED B SC IDENTIFYING INFORM	Y FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 344	Continued From pa	age 107		D 344			
	PCP the PCP WOLL	ıld review, sign, and	fax the	5			
i	FL-2 to the facility.	110 (04)011, 0.5,					
	-The signed FL-2 s	should be reviewed	by the RCD				
	or the Nurse when	the FL-2 was return	ned to the				
	facility and compar	ed with the active o	rders.				
	2. Review of Resid	lent #4's hospital dis	scharge				
	FL-2 dated 11/07/2	24 revealed:	!				
	-Diagnoses include	ed Alzheimer's disea	ase,				
		olactinemia, and typ	e 2				
	diabetes.	-the diagricated					
	-He was intermitte	ntly disortented. of bowel and bladd	or				
	-He was continent	tance with bathing a	and				
	dressing	tallos with batting t	2,10				
	-The level of care	was Special Care U	Init (SCU).				
	Review of Resider	nt #4's physician's o	rder dated				1
	07/22/24 revealed	:					
	-Resident #4 had	edema in bilateral le	egs and feet.				
	-There was an ord	ler to apply compres	SSION SOCKS				
	to both legs in the	am and remove in	ше рт.				
	-This was a secon	nts were documente	·d				
	-Leg measuremer	IO WOLD GOOGHBING					
	Review of Reside	nt #4's August 2024	-February				
	2025 electronic m	edication administra	ation record				
	(eMAR) from 02/0)1/25-02/18/25 reve	aled there	N. S. S. S. S. S. S. S. S. S. S. S. S. S.			
	was no entry for c	ompression socks a	and no				
	documentation co	mpression socks w	ere applied.	2			
	Review of Reside	nt #4's personal car	e aide	ar-consequent			
	(PCA) daily report	t revealed:	wa tha				
	-In December 202	24, there were 10 da	ays trie		·		
	compression soci	ks were not applied.	: when the				
	-in January 2025,	there were 17 days ks were not applied	and one				
	time the resident	refused	and one				
	In February 2025	5, from 02/01/25-02	/18/25. there				
	were 3 days the o	compression socks	were applied	,			
	and 15 times the	task was blank with	no				

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING: R 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 344 Continued From page 108 D 344 exceptions documented for the compression socks. Review of Resident #4's Licensed Health Profession Support (LHPS) review form dated 10/01/24 revealed: -Resident #4 had a new task. -Resident #4 had an order to apply compression socks in the morning and off in the evening. -Resident #4's compression socks were not on. -Resident #4 had trace edema noted. -Recommendations included applying compression socks daily as ordered and to notify the primary care provider (PCP) if the edema continued. Review of Resident #4's LHPS review form dated 001/03/25 revealed: -Resident #4 had an order to apply compression socks in the morning and off in the evening. -Resident #4's compression socks were not on. -Resident #4 had trace edema noted. -Recommendations included applying compression socks daily as ordered and notifying the PCP if the edema continued. Telephone interview with a representative from the facility's contracted pharmacy's on 02/19/25 at 3:17pm revealed: -An order for compression socks with measurements for Resident #4 was received on 07/22/24, and a pair of compression socks was sent to the facility. -On 07/25/24, the facility requested a second pair of compression socks, and they were sent to the facility on 07/25/24. -On 08/27/24, the facility requested a third pair of compression socks, and they were sent to the facility on 08/27/24. -Resident #4's order for compression socks was

PRINTED: 03/17/2025 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING: B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 344 D 344 Continued From page 109 still an active order in their system. -Resident #4's FL-2 dated 11/07/24 was not received at the pharmacy. Observation of Resident #4 on 02/19/25 at 4:30pm revealed the resident was not wearing compression socks. Interview with a private duty sitter on 02/19/25 at 4:30pm revealed she had never seen Resident #4 with compression socks on, only regular socks. Telephone interview with the facility's contracted LHPS nurse on 02/19/25 at 5:07pm revealed: -Resident #4's compression socks had not been discontinued as far as she knew. -She expected the staff to apply Resident #4's compression socks as ordered to prevent edema and weeping. Telephone interview with Resident #4's PCP on 02/20/25 at 9:24am revealed: -Resident #4 had an active order for compression -If a resident sat or stood for extended periods of time, the blood could accumulate in the lower legs, which could lead to swelling and discomfort in the leas. -Ideally, Resident #4 should wear compression socks and elevate his legs daily to prevent swelling. Based on reviews and interviews there was no documentation the PCP was contacted to clarify the hospital FL-2 dated 11/07/24 regarding the compression socks. Interview with a PCA on 02/19/25 at 4:39pm revealed Resident #4 did not wear compression

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 344 D 344 Continued From page 110 socks; he only wore regular socks. Telephone interview with a second PCA on 02/20/25 at 8:05pm revealed: -Resident #4 wore regular socks. -The last pair of compression socks Resident #4 had gotten lost in the laundry. -She had not seen Resident #4's compression socks in a couple of weeks. -She told the medication aide (MA) that she could not find Resident #4's compression socks. -When she could not find Resident #4's compression socks, she just put regular socks on -If she could not find Resident #4's compression socks, she documented it. Interview with a third PCA on 02/21/25 at 11:35am revealed: -Resident #4 wore compression socks. -The third shift staff were supposed to apply Resident #4's compression socks and first shift PCAs were supposed to check and make sure the compression socks were on. -When she checked if Resident #4 was not wearing compression socks and she could not find the compression socks in his room, she documented they were not applied, and she notified the MA. -She did not recall the last time she saw Resident #4's compression socks. Telephone interview with a fourth PCA on 02/21/25 at 1:08pm revealed: -Resident #4 had an order for compression socks, but she had not been able to find them. -Resident #4 had worn the compression socks "this year" but she did not recall when. -She had let the MA or the Special Care Coordinator (SCC) know when she could not find

Division of Health Service Regulation

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
					R	
		HAL034026	B. WING		02/24/2025	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET /	ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WI	NSTON SALEM	EYNOLDA ROA			
DICIOITI	ON GARBERO OF THE	WINSTO	ON SALEM, NO		M	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL. SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	DULD BE COMPLETE	E
D 344	Continued From pa	nge 111	D 344			
	Resident #4's comp -She thought Resid had been lost in the	lent #4's compression socks				
	at 10:00am reveale	w with a fifth PCA on 02/24/25 ed: supposed to wear compressio				
		mes when she could not locat pression socks.	e			
	-She last recalled F	Resident #4 having				
		s in late January 2025. nented when Resident #4 did				•
		sion socks and/or she would le				
	10:41am revealed:					
	-Resident #4 had a compression socks	an order at one time for s.				!
	Resident #4 three t	n compression socks on times and that was about four			į	
		getting Resident #4 up in the				
		it on his compression socks. r telling another staff member	***************************************			
	that they needed to					
	did not have them	on, but later he took them off.				
	-Compression soci PCA.	ks were documented by the			and the second s	
	-Resident #4 got u	p on the first shift and therefo	re			
	first shift PCA.	ocks should be put on by the				
		s removing or refusing the s, whoever saw this would				
	document it.					
		mented, a special alert would A, the SCC, or the nurse would				
		and would let the PCP know			VAN THE COMMENT	

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ R 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 344 D 344 Continued From page 112 Interview with a second MA on 02/21/25 at 11:47am revealed: -In the past, the MAs applied compression socks and documented the application, but now the PCAs were responsible for applying and documenting the compression socks. -No one had let her know Resident #4's compression socks were not available to be applied. -If she had known the PCAs could not find Resident #4's compression socks, she would have ordered a pair from the pharmacy. Telephone interview with a third MA on 02/24/25 at 10:31am revealed Resident #4 did not have an order for compression socks that he was aware of. Telephone interview with Resident #4's family member on 02/21/25 at 8:57am revealed: -She was not aware of Resident #4 having an order for compression socks. -She had only seen Resident #4 in regular socks, but she did not know if the resident had compression socks under his regular socks. Interview with the SCC on 02/24/25 at 12:40pm revealed: -The PCAs were responsible for applying compression socks. -If the PCA could not find the resident's compression socks, they should let the MA know and the MA would let the nurse know. Interview with the Senior Resident Care Director (RCD) on 02/24/25 at 2:50pm revealed: -She was not aware Resident #4 was not wearing compression socks as ordered. -Her concern was the resident could experience

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING: _ 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 (X5) COMPLETE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 344 Continued From page 113 D 344 edema, as well as blood clots if the compression socks were not applied as ordered. Interview with the Administrator on 02/24/25 at 4:50pm revealed: -Compression socks would be a task the SCC would add to the resident's care plan. -The PCAs were responsible for applying and removing compression socks. -If Resident #4's compression socks were not available, the PCA should notify their Supervisor and the Supervisor would notify the SCC. -If the compression socks were not available, it should be documented so it could be followed-up -If Resident #4's compression socks were missing, "it should not go on for more than one day." Based on observations, record reviews, and interviews, Resident #4 was not interviewable. D 358 D 358 10A NCAC 13F .1004(a) Medication Administration 10A NCAC 13F .1004 Medication Administration (a) An adult care home shall assure that the preparation and administration of medications, prescription and non-prescription, and treatments by staff are in accordance with: (1) orders by a licensed prescribing practitioner which are maintained in the resident's record; and (2) rules in this Section and the facility's policies and procedures.

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

This Rule is not met as evidenced by:

TYPE A2 VIOLATION

Division	of Health Service Re			T SOMETON OF TON	/V3) DATE	SURVEY	
	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	D PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			-	
						2 4 1000 5	
		HAL034026	B, WING		02/2	24/2025	
NIANE OF F	BOWINED OF STIDDLIED	STREET	DDRESS, CITY.	STATE, ZIP CODE			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2601 RF	YNOLDA RO				
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WI		ON SALEM, N				
		mon		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	(X5)	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST/	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT	ION SHOULD BE	COMPLETE	
PREFIX TAG	REGULATORY OR 1	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO	THE APPROPRIATE	DATE	
.,,,				DEFICIENC)	<u> </u>	
D 358	Continued From pa	ane 114	D 358				
D 330							
	Based on observa	tions, interviews, and record					
	reviews, the facility	y failed to ensure medications					
	were administered	as ordered for 5 of 6 sampled	1				
	residents (#1, #3,	#4, #5, and #6) including a					
	medication for asti	hma (#1); a blood pressure					
	medication and a	vitamin (#3); two medications bilization and a medication					
	used for mood sta	naviors of agitation and anxiety	,				
	(#4): two modication	ons used for mood stabilization	n l				
	and two blood pre-	ssure medications (#5); and a	'				
	medication for sle	ep, an inhaler, and a blood					
	thinner (#6).	op, an imaior, and a siece	and one of the control of the contro				
	timinoi (no).						
	The findings are:						
	Review of the med	dication administration policy					
	dated April 2023 r		****				
	-Administration of	medications should be done					
	according to the s	ix rights.					
	-The facility used	AM and PM blister packs.					
	-Staff were to writ	e the start date on the back of	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
	the blister pack w	hen the first medication was					
	removed from the	blister pack.					
	-Staff were to pop	the pill from the highest	ĺ				
		ick and enter the date on the	and the second s				
	side/back of the o	card.	Military				
	-Medication cart a	audits were expected to be	ا م				
	checked weekly f	or expired medications, storag	le				
		I cleanliness, and organization	'				
	of carts.						
	1 Review of Pee	ident #6 current FL-2 dated					
	08/29/24 reviealer	d diagnoses included cerebral					
	infarction atrial fi	brillation, aortic valve disorder	,	1			
	and hypertension		-				
	and hyportonion						
	a, Review of Res	ident #6's signed physician or	der				
	dated 02/14/25 re	evealed there was an order to					
	administer warfar	rin (used to prevent blood clot	s)				
ŀ	4mg every Sature						

Division of Health Service Regulation (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING: R 02/24/2025 B, WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 358 Continued From page 115 D 358 Review of Resident #6's February 2025 from 02/15/25 to 02/23/25 eMAR revealed: -There was an entry for warfarin 4mg every Saturday and Sunday with a scheduled administration time between 4:00pm and 5:00pm. -There was documentation warfarin 4mg was administered on 02/15/25, 02/16/25, 02/22/25, and 02/23/25. Review of Resident #6's international normalized ratios (INR is a blood test that measures the time it takes for blood to clot; the normal INR for someone taking a blood thinner is 2.0-3.0. An elevated INR increased the risk for bleeding, and a low INR increased the risk for blood clots) revealed: -On 12-06-24, the INR was 3.1; continue warfarin 2.5mg every evening. -On 12/16/24, the INR was 1.9; there was an order to increase to warfarin 3mg every evening. -On 12/27/24, the INR was 2.5; continue warfarin 3mg every evening. -On 01/02/25, the INR was 2.5; there was an order to hold warfarin on 01/02/24 and 01/03/24, then resume warfarin 3mg every evening. -On 01/17/25, the INR was 1.5; continue warfarin 3mg every evening. -There were no other INR results available for review. Observation of the medications on hand for Resident #6 revealed: -On 02/21/25, there were 8 of 8 warfarin 4mg tablets available for administration. -On 02/24/25 there were 8 of 8 warfarin 4mg tablets available for administration. Telephone interview with a representative from the facility's contracted pharmacy on 02/24/25 at

STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: __ 02/24/2025 B. WING _ HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES įΩ (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 358 Continued From page 116 D 358 8:30am revealed: -The pharmacy had an order dated 02/14/25 for warfarin 4mg every Saturday and Sunday. -The pharmacy dispensed 8 tablets of warfarin on 02/14/25. Interview with Resident #6 on 02/24/25 at 8:20am revealed: -He took a blood thinner but did not know how often he took it. -He took medications at least twice a day. -He did not refuse his medications. -The cardiac doctor prescribed it because he had a stroke. -He got his blood drawn but did not know how often. Interview with a MA on 02/24/25 at 12:15pm revealed: -She worked Saturday 02/22/25 and Sunday 02/23/25. -She administered medication to Resident #6. -She administered warfarin 4mg to Resident #6 on 02/22/25 and 02/23/25. -She did not know that warfarin 4mg tablets had not been used. -She gave a 3mg tablet and a 1mg tablet that was on the medication cart. Interview with the senior RCD on 02/24/25 at 2:37pm revealed: -The MA may have used a 3mg and a 1mg of warfarin, but she did not know if it was available. -Resident #6's warfarin order changed frequently so any discontinued dosages were kept in case they were needed at a later date. Interview with Resident #6's PCP on 02/24/25 at 12:30pm revealed: -Resident #6 was prescribed warfarin because he

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ 02/24/2025 B. WING _ HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 358 Continued From page 117 D 358 had a history of atrial fibrillation and had an aortic valve replacement. -When she wrote orders for warfarin, she faxed the orders to the facility and the pharmacy. -She liked Resident #6's INR to be between 2.5-3.5. -She noticed that his INR would stay at goal briefly and then would elevate. -That was a clear indication that he had missed doses or the MAs were confused about the dosing instructions. -She tried to write the warfarin orders as clear as she possibly could. -If Resident #6 did not get enough warfarin, his blood would be too thick and he could have a stroke -If he took too much warfarin, his risk of bleeding would rise and that would be a concern also. -She was concerned she did not have accurate records to prescribe the appropriate dose. Interview with the Administrator on 02/24/25 at 5:24pm revealed he was concerned about Resident #6's healthcare and well-being related. b. Review of Resident #6 current FL-2 dated 08/29/24 revealed: -There was an order for melatonin (used to treat insomnia) 5mg at bedtime. -There was also an order for melatonin 3mg at bedtime, for a total of 8mg of melatonin at bedtime. Review of Resident #6's February 2025 eMAR from 02/01/25-02/23/25 revealed: -There was an entry for melatonin 5mg at bedtime for insomnia with a scheduled administration time between 7:00pm and 9:00pm. -There was documentation melatonin 5mg was administered 21 times out of 23 opportunities

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 (X5) COMPLETE DATE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PRÉFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 358 Continued From page 118 D 358 from 02/01/25 to 02/23/25. -There were 2 exceptions documented; the exception was medication pending delivery. Observation of medications on hand for Resident #6 on 02/18/24 at 3:50pm revealed: -There was a bubble pack with 3 of 30 melatonin 3mg tablets dispensed on 12/28/24 available for administration. -There two bubble packs with 30 of 30 melatonin 3mg tablets dispensed on 01/20/25 and 02/15/25 available for administration. -There was no melatonin 5mg tablets available for administration. Observation of medications on hand for Resident #6 on 02/24/24 at 8:16am revealed: -There was a bubble pack with 26 of 30 melatonin 3mg tablets dispensed on 02/15/25 available for administration. -There was a bubble pack with 30 of 30 melatonin 3mg tablets dispensed on 01/20/25 available for administration. -There was no melatonin 5mg tablets available for administration. Telephone interview with a representative from the facility's contracted pharmacy on 02/19/25 at 8:30am revealed: -The pharmacy dispensed 30 tablets of melatonin 3mg tablets on 12/28/24, 01/19/25, and 02/14/25. -The pharmacy had an order dated 08/29/24 for melatonin 5mg at bedtime. -The pharmacy dispensed 30 tablets of melatonin 5mg on 11/02/24, 12/10/24 and 01/15/25. Interview with Resident #6 on 02/24/25 at 8:20am revealed: -He slept well the night before. -He had difficulty falling asleep most nights and

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 358 D 358 Continued From page 119 sometimes woke up during the night. -When he woke up during the night, it was easy for him to go back to sleep. -He felt tired throughout the day. -He did not nap during the day. -He did not know if he took medication for sleep. -He took medications at least twice a day. -He did not refuse his medications. Telephone interview with a medication aide (MA) on 02/24/25 at 10:31am revealed: -He worked second shift in the assisted living (AL) and administered medications to Resident -Resident #6 had an order for melatonin 3mg and 5mg tablets to be administered at bedtime. -He administered the 5mg tablet from 02/18/25 to 02/20/25. -He thought Resident #6's melatonin was in the facility; he may have borrowed melatonin 5mg from another resident, but could not recall who he would have borrowed the melatonin from. -If he borrowed the melatonin 5mg, he would not have documented it anywhere. -He did not remember ordering Resident #5's medications. -He did not know melatonin 5mg was last ordered on 01/15/25 and was not in the facility on 02/18/25 and had not been ordered or delivered as of 02/24/25. Interview with a second MA on 02/24/25 at 12:15pm revealed: -Resident #6 did not have melatonin 5mg to available to administer with the 3mg tablet. -She gave him two 3mg tablets since the 5mg tablets were not available -No one instructed her to give two 3mg tablets, she just did it.

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 358 Continued From page 120 D 358 Interview with Resident #6's primary care provider (PCP) on 02/24/25 at 12:30pm revealed: -Resident #6 used melatonin for sleep. -She had not been notified that he was not getting the medication as ordered. -She was concerned the facility was not administering medications as ordered. -If Resident #6 did not receive his melatonin at night. -He would disturb his sleep pattern. Interview with the senior Resident Care Director (RCD) on 02/21/25 at 1:56pm revealed: -She did not know Resident #6 did not have melatonin 5mg available to administer. -She was concerned that the MAs were not administering medications as ordered. -Resident #6 could have difficulty sleeping if he did not receive his medication as ordered. Interview with the Administrator on 02/24/25 at 5:24pm revealed the MAs falsely documented on Resident #6's eMAR if there was no melatonin 5mg in the facility. c. Review of Resident #6's signed physician order dated 08/29/24 revealed there was an order for Symbicort (used to treat chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD) 80mcg-4.5mg 2 puffs twice daily. Review of Resident #6's December 2024 eMAR revealed: -There was an entry for Symbicort Inhaler 80-45mcg/act 2 puffs twice daily with a scheduled administration time between 7:00am to 9:00am and 7:00pm to 9:00pm. -There was documentation Symbicort was administered 59 time out of 62 opportunities from 12/01/24 to 12/31/24.

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: __ B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE ID (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 358 D 358 Continued From page 121 -There were 3 exceptions documented; the exception was the medication was refused. Review of Resident #6's January 2025 eMAR revealed: -There was an entry for Symbicort Inhaler 80-45mcg/act 2 puffs twice daily with a scheduled administration time between 7:00am to 9:00am and 7:00pm to 9:00pm. -There was documentation Symbicort was administered 58 times out of 62 opportunities from 01/01/25 to 01/31/25. -There were 4 exceptions documented; the exception was the medication was refused. Review of Resident #6's February 2025 eMAR from 02/01/25 to 02/18/25 revealed: -There was an entry for Symbicort Inhaler 80-45mcg/act 2 puffs twice daily with a scheduled administration time between 7:00am to 9:00am and 7:00pm to 9:00pm. -There was documentation Symbicort was administered 35 times our of 36 opportunities from 02/01/25 to 02/18/25. -There was 1 exception documented; the exception was the medication refused. Observation of Resident #6's medications on hand on 02/18/25 at 3:50pm revealed: -There was a Symbicort Inhaler 80-45mcg available for administration with a dispense date of 02/02/25. -There were 116 of 120 Symbicort inhalations remaining. -There was documentation on the box "opened 02/17/25". Telephone interview with a representative for the facility's contracted pharmacy on 02/24/25 at 8:30am revealed:

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 (X5) COMPLETE DATE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 358 Continued From page 122 D 358 -The pharmacy had an order dated 08/29/24 for Symbicort inhaler 2 puffs twice daily. -The pharmacy dispensed one inhaler on 08/29/24, 10/03/24, 11/23/24, 01/09/25, and 02/02/25. -There were no inhalers dispensed in September 2024 or December 2024. -Each inhaler contained 120 inhalations and would last 30 days. Interview with Resident #6 on 02/24/25 at 9:00am revealed: -He used an inhaler at least twice a day. -He did not have to ask for the inhaler, the MAs just brought it to him. -He did not refuse his medications. -He was not short of breath right now. -He was able to take a deep breath but coughed a lot. Telephone interview with a MA on 02/24/25 at 10:31am revealed: -He administered Resident #6 the Symbicort inhaler. -Resident #6 did not refuse his inhaler. -Resident #6 did not complain of difficulty breathing. -He did not know why the Symbicort inhaler had not been ordered every month. Interview with a second MA on 02/24/25 at 12:15pm revealed: -She administered Symbicort 2 puffs to Resident -Resident #6 did not refuse the medication. -She did not know why his medication was not ordered monthly -Symbicort was always available to be administered.

	of Health Service Re	equiation	(Y2) MULTIDI	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE		
STATEMEN	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA D PLAN OF CORRECTION UMBER:		1 '	ECONSTRUCTION		COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	OF CONNECTION	,	A. BOILDHAG.		,	ર	
		HAL034026	B. WING			4/2025	
			I DODESO OFFICE	STATE 71D CODE			
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, S				
PRICUTA	ON GARDENS OF WI		EYNOLDA ROA				
PINDING		***************************************	ON SALEM, NO		E CORRECTION	(X5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	/EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE DATE	
D 358	Continued From pa	age 123	D 358				
2 000		ident #6's PCP on 02/24/25 a	t				
ı	12:30pm revealed		•				
l	-Resident #6 was	prescribed Symbicort because	e				
	he had asthma an	d COPD.					
	-The medication o	pened his airways and					
	decreased inflamn	mation so he could breathe	231/02				
	better.	عناه معلمهم ما مراجع الماديين والمادين	20				
	-She was concern	ned he would have a harder tir	rie				
	breathing, would b	pe short of breath, and be at ri eumonia if he did not take the	ion !				
	medication as ord					Ì	
	-She had not beer	n notified Resident #6 was ou	t				
	of medication.		va AAAAAA				
	-She put multiple	refills on her prescriptions so					
	the facility would r	not run out of medication.	Ì				
		Administrator on 03/34/35 of	- The state of the				
	Interview with the	Administrator on 02/24/25 at					
	5:24pm revealed	he was concerned about alth and well-being related to h	nis				
	inhaler not being	administered as ordered.	A A COM				
			3				
	Refer to the interv 3:52pm.	view with a MA on 02/18/25 at				į	
	Refer to the interval 11:43pm.	view with a MA on 02/24/25 at	:				
	Refer to the interat 12:39pm.	view with the SCC on 02/24/2	5				
	Refer to the internurse (LPN) on 0	view with the licensed practic	al				
		view with the senior RCD on					
	Refer to the inter 02/24/25 at 5:24	rview with the Administrator or pm.	1				
	2. Review of Res	sident #5's current FL-2 dated					

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 124 D 358 D 358 08/20/24 revealed diagnoses included major depressive disorder, dementia in other diagnoses with mood disorder, and hypertension. a. Review of Resident #5's current FL-2 dated 08/20/24 revealed: -There was an order for divalproex (a mood stabilizer) 125mg 1 capsule in the morning. -There was no order for divalproex 125mg 2 capsules at bedtime. Review of Resident #5's signed physician orders dated 01/03/25 revealed: -There was an order for divalproex 1 capsule in the morning. -There was also an order for divalproex 125mg 2 capsules at bedtime. Review of Resident #5's mental health provider (MHP) after-visit notes revealed: -On 11/22/24, Resident #5's family member reported Resident #5 was agitated at times. -Continue current medication divalproex 125mg 2 capsules at bedtime for depression and dementia (original start date was 07/29/23). -On 12/16/24, Resident #5's family member reported Resident #5 was agitated at times. -Continue current medication divalproex 125mg 2 capsules at bedtime for depression and dementia. -On 01/15/25, Resident #5's family member reported Resident #5 was agitated at times. -Continue current medication divalproex 125mg 2 capsules at bedtime for depression and dementia. Review of Resident #5's January 2025 eMAR from 01/03/25 to 01/31/25 revealed: -There was an entry for divalproex 125mg 2 capsules at bedtime with a scheduled

Division of	of Health Service Re	egulation		- A VOYOU ATION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	1 ` ′	CONSTRUCTION		LETED
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	DENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:			
						₹ \$4!000#
		HAL034026	B. WING		02/2	24/2025
		QTDE:	ET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		REYNOLDA ROA			
BRIGHTO	ON GARDENS OF WI		STON SALEM, NO			
1	CHAMADV CT	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID !	PROVIDER'S PLAN O	F CORRECTION	(X5) COMPLETE
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO	THE APPROPRIATE	DATE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	DEFICIEN	NCY)	
D 358	Continued From page	age 125	D 358			
	l administration time	e between 7:00pm and 9:00)pm.			
	-There was docum	nentation divalproex was				
	administered night	tly 28 of 30 opportunities fro	om			
	01/03/25 to 01/31/	[/] 25.				
	-There were 2 exc	ceptions documented; the				
	exception was me	dication pending delivery.				
	n rm. th.	at #Ela Cabruary 2025 aMA	R			
	Review of Resider	nt #5's February 2025 eMA 02/14/25 revealed:				
	Thora was an ent	try for divalproex 125mg 2				
	-1 nere was an em	ne with a scheduled				
	administration tim	e between 7:00pm and 9:0	0pm.			
	There was docum	nentation divalproex was				
	administered nigh	ntly from 02/01/25 to 02/09/2	25.			
	-There were exce	ptions documented from				
	02/10/25 to 02/14	./25; the exception was the				
	resident was in th	e hospital.				
	, tD.	esident #5's medication on	hand			
	Observation of Ke	asident #5 s medication on 37pm revealed there were i	20			
	on 02/18/20 at 4.0	g 2 capsules at bedtime				
	available for adm	inistration.				
			Ì			1
	Interview with a re	epresentative from the facil	ity's			
	contracted pharm	nacy on 02/19/25 at 8:30am	1			
	revealed:		Ì			
	-The pharmacy h	ad an order dated 02/24/24	tor			
	divalproex 125mg	g every morning.				
	-The pharmacy d	dispensed 30 capsules of	vd			
	divalproex 125mg	g on 12/16/24, 01/09/25, ar dministered in the morning.	2			
	The pharmacy re	eceived an order on 02/24/	24 to			
	continue divalore	pex 125mg 2 capsules at				
	bedtime.		ļ			
	-Resident #5 was	s not on a bedtime dosage,	so			
	the order was fax	xed to the facility with a not	e to			
	clarify the order.					
	-The pharmacy of	did not receive clarification i	tor			
	divalproex 125m	ng 2 capsules at bedtime.	and			
1	 -Divalproex 125r 	mg 2 capsules at bedtime h	iau			<u></u>

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 358 Continued From page 126 D 358 never been dispensed from the pharmacy. Interview with a medication aide (MA) on 02/24/25 at 11:43pm revealed: -She did not know divalproex 125mg 2 capsules at bedtime had not been dispensed from the pharmacy. -Maybe she used the medication from the blister pack of divalproex 125mg in the morning to administer the bedtime dosage. Telephone interview with Resident #5's MHP on 02/21/25 at 10:36am revealed: -Resident #5 had an order for divalproex 125mg one tablet in the morning and 2 tablets at bedtime. -She checked Resident #5's eMARs and noticed documentation that Resident #5 was being administered divalproex 125mg two capsules at bedtime. -She was not aware Resident #5 had not received divalproex 125mg 2 capsules at bedtime as ordered; the original date on this order was 07/29/23. -Resident #5's current medications were listed on each after visit summary. -She would write medication orders and leave them at the facility or fax to the pharmacy. -The current medication list on the after visit summary was not an order but she expected the facility staff to review her summary to ensure all current medications were active. Interview with the licensed practical nurse (LPN) on 02/21/25 at 1:03pm revealed she was not aware that Resident #5's divalproex 125mg 2 capsules were not dispensed by the pharmacy. Interview with the senior Resident Care Director (RCD) on 02/21/25 at 1:56pm revealed she did

Division of Health Service Re		(V4) PROVIDERIGIED IEDICI IA	(X2) MUITIPLE	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DA		
STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COMF	LETED
		1			ļ ,	3
		HAL034026	B, WING		i	24/2025
			DDDECC OTY C	TATE ZIP CODE		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, S YNOLDA ROA			
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WI		N SALEM, NO			
				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	F CORRECTION	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	/FACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE DATE
D 358	Continued From pa	age 127	D 358			
	not know divalproe bedtime had not be pharmacy.	ex 125mg 2 capsules at een dispensed by the				
	revealed: -There was an ord	dent #5's FL-2 dated 08/20/24 der for Zyprexa (a mood				
	stabilizer) 2.5mg d	laily at noon. n order for Zyprexa 2.5mg				
	dated 01/03/25 real- -There was an ord	nt #5's signed physician orders vealed: der for Zyprexa 2.5mg daily at an order for Zyprexa 2.5mg	5			
	every 12 hours PF	RN.	10000			
	revealed: -There was an en at noon with a sch	nt #5's December 2024 eMAR try for Zyprexa 2.5mg one tab neduled administration time of	let			
	administered 29 t 12/01/24 to 12/31 -There were 2 ex	mentation Zyprexa was imes out of 31 opportunities /24. ceptions documented; the e resident spit the medication				
	revealed: -There was an er at noon with a sc 12:00pmThere was docu administered 29 01/01/25 to 01/3	ent #5's January 2025 eMAR arry for Zyprexa 2.5mg one table theduled administration time of the mentation Zyprexa was times out of 31 opportunities 1/25. Acceptions documented; the	olet			

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING: _ 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PREFIX COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 358 Continued From page 128 D 358 out. Review of Resident #5's February eMAR from 02/01/25 to 02/14/25 revealed: -There was an entry for Zyprexa 2.5mg one tablet at noon with a scheduled administration time of 12:00pm. -There was documentation Zyprexa was administered 8 times of 14 opportunities from 02/01/25 to 02/14/25. -There were 6 exceptions documented; the exceptions were the resident spit the medication out and resident was hospitalized. Observation of Resident #5's medication on hand on 02/18/25 at 4:37pm revealed there was no Zyprexa 2.5mg available for administration. Interview with a representative from the facility's contracted pharmacy on 02/19/25 at 8:30am revealed: -The pharmacy had an order for Zyprexa 2.5mg twice daily as needed (PRN) -The pharmacy dispensed 60 tablets of Zyprexa 2.5mg to be administered twice daily PRN on 09/04/25, 11/04/25, and 01/09/25. -The pharmacy did not have an order for Zyprexa 2.5mg every afternoon and did not dispense Zyprexa 2.5 mg for a daily scheduled dose. -The pharmacy did not enter orders on the eMAR for the facility: the facility entered all orders into the electronic system. -The pharmacy profiled medication orders based on the electronic and faxed orders received from the Primary Care Provider (PCP) and the facility. Interview with a MA on 02/24/25 at 11:43pm revealed: -She worked in the special care unit (SCU) and administered medications to Resident #5.

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING: _ 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 358 Continued From page 129 D 358 -She administered Resident #5 all her medications as ordered. -She did not know Zyprexa 2.5mg at noon had not been dispensed from the pharmacy. -Maybe she used the PRN Zyprexa 2.5mg blister pack that was dispensed; if she did, she did not notice the PRN directions on the blister pack. Telephone interview with the MHP on 02/21/25 at 10:36am revealed: -Resident #5 had an order for Zyprexa 2.5mg daily at noon and Zyprexa 2.5mg twice daily PRN. -She checked Resident #5's eMARs and noticed Resident #5 was not administered Zyprexa PRN for any behaviors and saw documentation Zyprexa 2.5mg was being administered daily at -She did not know Resident #5 did not receive Zyprexa 2.5mg at noon as ordered. Interview with the LPN on 02/21/25 at 1:03pm revealed she was not aware that Resident #5's Zyprexa 2,5mg was not dispensed by the pharmacy. Interview with the senior RCD on 02/21/25 at 1:56pm revealed she did not know Zyprexa 2.5mg had not been dispensed by the pharmacy. Telephone interview with a MA on 02/24/25 at 9:17am revealed: -If he did not have a medication in the facility to administer, he would notify the SCC and let her know the medications were not on the medication cart. -The MA may have borrowed the from another resident but could not recall who the medication was borrowed from or when the medication was borrowed. -The previous SCC told the MA not to document

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING: ___ B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) 1D (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE **PREFIX** CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 358 Continued From page 130 D 358 when a medication was borrowed. -The MA would administer Resident #5's bedtime medications before going to the second floor at 6:00pm to administer medications. Telephone interview with the MHP on 02/21/25 at 10:36am revealed: -She treated Resident #5 for dementia with behavior disturbances and mood disorder; she visited Resident #5 monthly and as needed. -She observed Resident #5 refused her medications from the MA during a visit a while back: Resident #5 attempted to bite the MA. -Resident #5 could have increased behavior and mood instability if she did not receive her medications as ordered. -Resident #5 had an order for divalproex 125mg one tablet in the morning and 2 tablets at -She faxed Resident #5's orders to the pharmacy and to the facility. Interview with the Administrator on 02/24/25 at 5:24pm revealed: -Resident #5 should not be without medication that would assist with her mood and anxiety. -The RCD or the nurse should have called the pharmacy to see why the medications were not in the facility and available for administration. c. Review of Resident #5's FL-2 dated 08/20/24 revealed there was an order for Coreg (used to treat high blood pressure) 3.125mg twice daily. Review of Resident #5's blood pressure (BP) readings from 11/01/24 to 12/10/24 revealed BP readings from 101/60 to 155/87. Review of Resident #5's December 2024 eMAR revealed:

	of Health Service Re	egulation	((0) 10 7 7	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY	
	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		Ł.			COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	SLAN OF CORRECTION		A, BUILDING	-		_	
						2	
		HAL034026	B. WING		02/2	24/2025	
		STREET	ADDRESS, CITY.	STATE, ZIP CODE			
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		EYNOLDA RO				
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WI						
J. (, O 1 1		mitot	ON SALEM, N		CORRECTION	(VE)	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT	ION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO	THE APPROPRIATE	DATE	
TAG	TO COLITION OF THE			DEFICIENC	3Y)		
		404	D 358				
D 358	Continued From page	age 131	5 336				
	-There was an ent	ry for Coreg 3.125mg twice					
	daily with a schedu	uled administration time					
	between 11:00am	to 1:00pm and 7:00pm to					
	9:00pm.						
	-There was docum	nentation Coreg was	- Control				
		mes out of 62 opportunities					
	from 12/01/24 to 1	12/31/24.				1	
	-There were 3 exc	ceptions documented; the					
	exception was res	sident spit the medication out.	are established				
	Daviou of Basida	nt #5's January 2025 eMAR				ļ	
	revealed:	in no a dandary 2020 own in	}				
	There was an ent	try for Coreg 3.125mg twice					
	daily with a sched	uled administration time					
	between 11:00am	to 1:00pm and 7:00pm to					
	9:00pm.	•					
	-There was docum	nentation Coreg was					
	administered 14 ti	imes out of 14 opportunities	1				
	from 01/01/25 to (01/07/25.					
	-There was docur	mentation Coreg was	Į				
		imes out of 48 opportunities	ĺ				
	from 01/08/25 to 0	01/31/25.	ļ				
	-There were 3 exc	ceptions documented; the	n l			1	
	exceptions were t	the resident spit the medication that the medication is the medication in the medication is the medication in the medication is the medication in the medication is the medication in the medication is the medication in the medication is the medication in the medication is the medication in the medication is the medication in the medication is the medication is the medication in the medication is the medication in the medication is the medication in the medication is the medication in the medication is the medication in the medication is the medication in the medication is the medication in the medication is the medication in the medication is the medication in the medication is the medication in the medication is the medication in the medication is the medication in the medication is the medication in the medication is the medication in the medication is the medication in the medication in the medication is the medication in the medication is the medication in the medication in the medication is the medication in the medication in the medication is the medication in the medication in the medication is the medication in the medication in the medication is the medication in the medication in the medication is the medication in the medication in the medication in the medication is the medication in the medica	71				
	out and the reside	on was nosphanzed.					
	Review of Reside	ent #5's February 2025 eMAR					
	from 02/01/25-02		1000				
	-There was an en	ntry for Coreg 3.125mg twice					
	daily with a sched	duled administration time					
	between 11:00am	n to 1:00pm and 7:00pm to					
	9:00pm.						
	-There was docu	mentation Coreg was					
	administered 18 t	times out of 28 opportunities					
	from 02/01/25 to	02/14/25.	Ì				
	-There were 10 e	exceptions documented; the	one				
	exceptions were	the resident spit the medications was pospitalized	OH 3			}	
	out and the resid	ent was hospitalized.					
	Observation of R	tesident #5's medication on h	and				
1	DESCRIPTION OF IN						

Division of	of Health Service Re	egulation			- AND TOUR TON	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
STATEMEN	TOF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		•	CONSTRUCTION		LETED
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NO.	A	r Boiltoine: _	and the second s	F	,
		1141 00 1000	E	3. WING			4/2025
		HAL034026					
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ATE, ZIP CODE		!
RRIGHTO	ON GARDENS OF WI			OLDA ROAL SALEM, NC			
ЫСЮПТС			NSTONS		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	TION	(X5)
(X4) ID	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR	ULD BE	COMPLETE DATE
PREFIX TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	1)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	(Ot Turne	
				D 050			
D 358	Continued From pa	age 132		D 358			1
	on 02/18/25 at 4:3	7pm revealed:					
	-There was a bliste	er pack labeled card 1 of :	2 with				
	21 of 30 Coreg 3.1	l 25mg tablets available fo d dispensed on 01/08/25.	ЭТ				
	administration, and	er pack labeled card 2 of	2 with				
	11 of 30 Coreg tab	olets available for					
	administration, and	d dispensed on 01/08/25.					
	Talambana intervia	w with a representative fr	rom				
	the facility's contra	acted pharmacy on 02/24/	/25 at				
	8:30am revealed:						
	-The pharmacy ha	ad an order dated 08/24/2	:4 for				
	Coreg 3.125mg tw	vice dally. spensed 60 tablets on 09	120124				
	11/04/24 and 01/0	8/25.	, 20, 2 . ,				
	-Sixty tablets wou	ld last for 30 days if					
	administered twice	e dailv.	. \				
	-The pharmacy di 3.125mg in Decer	id not dispense any Core	3				
	3.125mg in Decei	Midel 2024.	Į				
	Based on observa	ations, record reviews and	d				
	interviews there w	vere 60 tablets of Coreg	1				
	3.125mg dispens	ed on 01/08/25 for Reside ocumented as administer	ed i				
	from 01/08/25 to	02/14/25 with 32 of the 60	ס				
	tablets remaining		Ì				
			5 ot				
	Telephone intervi	ew with a MA on 02/24/25	ν αι				
	-Resident #5's Co	oreg was always available	e for				
	administration.						
	-The MA did not I	know why the medication	had not				
	been reordered a pharmacy every	and dispensed from the					
	Interview with a l	MA on 02/24/25 at 11:43p	m				
	revealed:						
	-Resident #5 Cor administration.	reg was always available	101				
	-She did not kno	w why the medications ha	ad not	100			

PRINTED: 03/17/2025 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 (X5) COMPLETE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 358 D 358 Continued From page 133 been ordered monthly Interview with Resident #5's primary care provider (PCP) on 02/24/25 at 9:15am revealed Resident #5 was prescribed Coreg for high blood pressure. d. Review or Resident #5's FL-2 dated 08/20/24 revealed there was an order for metoprolol (used to treat high BP) 50mg twice daily. Review of Resident #5's December 2024 eMAR revealed: -There was a entry for metoprolol 50mg twice daily with a scheduled administration time between 11:00am to 1:00pm and 7:00pm to 9:00pm. -There was documentation metoprolol was administered 59 times out of 62 opportunities from 12/01/24 to 12/31/24. -There were 3 exceptions documented; the exception was resident spit the medication out. Review of Resident #5's January 2025 eMAR revealed: -There was an entry for metoprolol 50mg twice daily with a scheduled administration time between 11:00am to 1:00pm and 7:00pm to 9:00pm. -There was documentation metoprolol was administered 14 times out of 14 opportunities from 01/01/25 to 01/07/25. -There was documentation metoprolol was administered 45 times out of 48 opportunities from 01/08/25 to 01/31/25. -There were 3 exceptions documented; the exceptions were the resident spit the medication out and the resident was hospitalized. Review of Resident #5's February 2025 eMAR from 02/01/25 to 02/14/25 revealed:

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 358 Continued From page 134 D 358 -There was an entry for metoprolol 50mg twice daily with a scheduled administration time between 11:00am to 1:00pm and 7:00pm to -There was documentation metoprolol was administered 18 times out of 28 opportunities from 02/01/25 to 02/14/25. -There were 10 exceptions documented; the exceptions were the resident spit the medications out and the resident was hospitalized. Observation of Resident #5's medication on hand on 02/18/25 at 4:37pm revealed: -There was a blister pack labeled card 1 of 2 with 19 of 30 metoprolol 50mg tablets available for administration with a dispensed dated of 01/08/25. -There was a blister pack labeled card 2 of 2 with 4 of 30 metoprolol 50mg tablets available for administration with a dispensed date of 01/08/25. -There were two blister packs with 30 of 30 metoprolol 50mg tablets in each blister pack available for administration dispensed on 02/01/25. Telephone interview with a representative from the facility's contracted pharmacy on 02/24/25 at 8:30am revealed: -The pharmacy had an order dated 08/24/24 for metoprolol ER 50mg twice daily. -The pharmacy dispensed 60 tablets on 09/24/24, 01/08/25, and 02/01/25. -Sixty tablets would last 30 days if administered twice daily. -The pharmacy did not dispense metoprolol ER 50mg in December 2024. Based on observations, record reviews and interviews there were 120 tablets of metoprolol 50mg dispensed since 01/08/25 for Resident #5,

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE PRFFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 358 Continued From page 135 D 358 63 tablets were documented as administered with 83 tablets remaining. Interview with Resident #5's PCP on 02/24/25 at 9:15am revealed: -Resident #5 was prescribed metoprolol for high BP. -She was not aware Resident #5 did not receive her medications as ordered. -She noted some elevated BP readings in Resident #5's record which could have been due to not getting the medications as ordered. -Elevated BPs could result in a stroke or heart attack. -Her biggest concern was the MAs were documenting they administered medications they did not because she might order additional medication thinking Resident #5's BP was not controlled when really it was that she was not administered the medications correctly. -Her expectation was that medications were administered as ordered and to be notified if they were not. Interview with the senior Resident Care Director (RCD) on 02/24/25 at 2:37pm revealed: -Resident #5's BP could go up if she did not receive her BP medications as ordered. -Other medical conditions that could happen were a heart attack or a stroke if her BP got too high. Interview with the Administrator on 02/24/25 at 5:24pm revealed: -Resident #5 was on BP medications to stabilize her BP. -If Resident #5 did not receive her BP medications as ordered her BP may not be Refer to the interview with a MA on 02/18/25 at

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: ____ 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 358 D 358 Continued From page 136 3:52pm. Refer to the interview with another MA on 02/24/25 at 11:43pm. Refer to the interview with the SCC on 02/24/25 at 12:39pm. Refer to the interview with the LPN on 02/21/25 at 1:03pm. Refer to the interview with the senior RCD on 02/21/25 at 1:56pm. Refer to the interview with the Administrator on 02/24/25 at 5:24pm. 3. Review of Resident #4's current FL-2 dated 11/07/24 revealed diagnoses included Alzheimer's disease, dementia, hyperprolactinemia, and type 2 diabetes. Review of Resident #4's personal care aide (PCA) daily report for December 2024 revealed: -There were 4 days Resident #4 had episodes of pacing anxiously. -There was 1 day Resident #4 had an episode of undressing in public. -There was 1 day Resident #4 had an episode of sexually expressive (verbally or physically). -There was 1 day Resident #4 had an episode of rummaging through common areas or other residents' belongings. -There was 1 day Resident #4 had an episode of being physically/verbally aggressive. -There was 1 day Resident #4 had an episode of entering other residents' rooms uninvited. Review of Resident #4's PCA daily report for

January 2025 revealed:

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: __ 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) 1D (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 358 Continued From page 137 D 358 -There was 1 day Resident #4 had an episode of pacing anxiously. -There was 1 day Resident #4 had an episode of rummaging through common areas or other residents' belongings. -There was 1 day Resident #4 had an episode of being physically/verbally aggressive. Review of Resident #4's progress notes for December 2024-February 2025 from 02/01/25-02/21/25 revealed: -There was 1 day Resident #4 had an episode of rummaging through common areas or other residents' belongings. -There was 1 day Resident #4 had an episode of agitation related to other residents, and staff administered an as needed (PRN) medication used for agitation. -There was a second day Resident #4's PRN medication used for behaviors was administered. -On 01/29/25, Resident #4 had disruptive behaviors. The care plan was updated, 24/7 sitters were added, and the POA/family member was notified. -On 02/11/25, 24/7 sitters were placed with Resident #4 due to the resident infringing on resident rights while entering resident rooms. -On 02/13/25, Resident #4's care plan was updated due to recent disruptive behavior. a. Review of Resident #4's FL-2 dated 11/07/24 revealed an order for Divalproex (a mood stabilizer) delayed-release (DR) 250mg take one tablet three times daily. Review of Resident #4's December 2024 electronic medication administration record (eMAR) revealed: -There was an entry for Divalproex DR 250mg take one tablet three times daily with a scheduled

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PRÉFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 358 Continued From page 138 D 358 administration time of 9:00am, 3:00pm, and 9:00pm. -There was documentation Divalproex DR 250mg was administered from 12/01/24-12/31/24 at 9:00am, 3:00pm, and 9:00pm. -There was no documentation Divalproex DR 250mg was administered at 9:00pm on 12/04/24. Review of Resident #4's January 2025 eMAR revealed: -There was an entry for Divalproex DR 250mg take one tablet three times daily with a scheduled administration time of 9:00am, 3:00pm, and 9:00pm. -There was documentation Divalproex 250mg was administered from 01/01/25-01/31/25 at 9:00am, 3:00pm, and 9:00pm. -There were 2 exceptions documented, on 01/09/25 at 9:00pm as the resident refused and on 01/30/25 at 3:00pm as the resident was hospitalized. Review of Resident #4's February 2025 eMAR from 02/01/25-02/18/25 revealed: -There was an entry for Divalproex DR 250mg take one tablet three times daily with a scheduled administration time of 9:00am, 3:00pm, and 9:00pm. -There was documentation Divalproex 250mg was administered from 02/01/25-02/17/25 at 9:00am, 3:00pm, and 9:00pm and 02/18/25 at 9:00am. -There was no documentation the medication was administered at 9:00pm on 02/07/25. Observation of Resident #4's medications on hand on 02/18/25 at 4:30pm revealed: -There was a blister pack dispensed on 12/26/24, labeled card 1 of 3 with 4 of 30 Depakote DR 250mg tablets available for administration.

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

Division	of Health Service Re	egulation		A A LOTTO LOTTO N	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	CONSTRUCTION		PLETED
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER. A, BUILDING:		4,000	R		
		HAL034026	B. WING			4/2025
			DRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2601 RE	/NOLDA ROAD			
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WI	MOTON CALEM	N SALEM, NC	27106		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI- CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 358	Continued From pa	age 139	D 358			
	-There were three 02/15/25, each car	blister packs dispensed on d contained 30 of 30 Depakote available for administration.				
	the facility's contra 8:37am revealed: -There were 90 tal dispensed for a 30 on 11/29/24, 12/25	w with a representative from acted pharmacy on 02/21/25 at oldets of Divalproex DR 250mg 0-day supply each dispensing 5/24, and 02/14/25. 50mg was not requested for a 025.				
	Resident #4's Diva documented as ad were 94 tablets or	ations, interviews, and reviews, alproex DR 250mg was dministered 234 times and ther n hand. There were 270 tablets g 50 more tablets on hand than bebeen.	е			
	on 02/24/25 at 9:1 -She had adminis when she worked -She did not know more Divalproex	tered Resident #4's Divalproex v why Resident #4 would have on hand than was documented unless the medication was not				
	(SCC) on 02/24/2 -She did not know Divalproex on har medication dispe	ed as a MA, she administered				
	Intension with the	senior Resident Care Director				

Division (of Health Service Re	egulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE		
STATEMEN AND PLAN	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA DENTIFICATION NUMBER:				COMP	COMPLETED	
		HAL034026				R 24/2025	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET /	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
		2601 RF	YNOLDA ROA				
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WI		ON SALEM, NO	27106			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	ACA DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
D 358	Continued From pa	age 140	D 358			A	
	-She was not awar not been refilled m -She was not awar not been administrative -She was concern was not being adminerased behavior - Telephone intervient Health Provider (Note that the provider of the was stabilizer to preven the stabilizer to preven the stabilizer to be was concern that not been administrative -She was concern that not been administrative -She was not awar not been administrative -She was not awar not been administrative -She was not awar not been administrative -She was not awar not been administrative -She was not awar not been administrative -She was not awar not been administrative -She was not awar not been administrative -She was concern had not been administrative -She was not awar not been administrative -She was concern -She was not awar not been administrative -She was concern -She was not awar not been administrative -She was concern was not being administrative -She was not being administrative -She was not being administrative -She was not being administrative -She was not being administrative -She was not being administrative -She was not being administrative -She was not awar not being administrative -She was not awar not being administrative -She was not awar not be	re Resident #4's Divalproex have red as ordered. ed Resident #4's Divalproex named as ordered because hange in his mood and ors. ew with Resident #4's Mental MHP) on 02/20/25 at 4:39pm ordered Divalproex as a moo	ad d				
	4:52pm revealed: -He was not awar not been adminis -It was concernin administered as of would be without prescribed to stal b. Review of Res dated 01/31/25 re (used as a mood 3:00pm for deme	re Resident #4's Divalproex hatered as ordered. g a mood stabilizer was not ordered because the resident the medication that had been bilize his mood. sident #4's physician's order evealed an order for Zyprexal stabilizer) 2.5mg daily at entia with agitation. ent #4's physician's order dated an order for Zyprexa 5mg d	d				
	Review of Resid	, ent #4's February 2025 eMAR 2/17/25 revealed:	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING: B, WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 358 D 358 Continued From page 141 -There was an entry for Zyprexa 2.5mg daily at 3:00pm with a scheduled administration time of 3:00pm. -There was documentation Zyprexa 2.5mg was administered from 02/01/25-02/13/25. -There was a second entry for Zyprexa 5mg with an administration time of 4:00pm. -There was documentation Zyprexa 5mg was administered from 02/14/25-02/17/25. Observation of Resident #4's medications on hand on 02/18/25 at 4:29pm revealed a blister pack of 30 tablets of Zyprexa 5mg dispensed on 02/14/25; no tablets had been punched. Telephone interview with a representative from the facility's contracted pharmacy on 02/19/25 at 3:17pm revealed: -On 01/31/25, 30 tablets of Zyprexa 2.5mg were dispensed for Resident #4. -On 02/19/25, 17 tablets of Zyprexa 2.5mg were processed as returned. -On 02/14/25, 30 tablets of Zyprexa 5mg were dispensed for Resident #4. Telephone interview with a MA on 02/21/25 at 12:15pm revealed: -She did not know why Resident #4's Zyprexa 5mg was documented as administered when the medication was still on the medication cart. -She thought maybe a MA had administered two of Resident #4's Zyprexa 2.5 mg. Telephone interview with another MA on 02/24/25 at 9:17am revealed: -She did not recall whether she had administered Resident #4's Zyprexa or not. -She did not know why she had documented that she administered Resident #4's Zyprexa if the medication had not been punched from the

6899

Division (of Health Service Re	egulation		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		PLETED
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	Brand 4 (11 John 21 John 4) construe	A. BUILDING:		F	₹
		1141 024020	B. WING			4/2025
		HAL034026				
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, S			
	ON GARDENS OF WI		EYNOLDA ROA			
BRIGHT	DN GARDENS OF WI	WINST	ON SALEM, NO		COTION	/VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 358	Continued From pa	age 142	D 358			
	medication card.					
	1:56pm revealed: -She was not awar not been administrative. She was concern not being administrative could have a character behaviors. Telephone intervier 02/20/25 at 4:39precase and discontinued duerate over the passence and discontinued	ed Resident #4's Zyprexa watered as ordered because he age in his mood and increased with Resident #4's MHP or move aled: /31/25, she documented been restless and resistant to the month. Ited Zyprexa on 01/31/25 but the mood stabilizer had been to cost. Ite increased Resident #4's may to 5mg daily due to ongoing the state of the congoing to 5mg daily due to ongoing the state of the congoing to 5mg daily due to ongoing the state of the congoing to 5mg daily due to ongoing the congoing d that n ng				
	4:52pm revealed -He was not awa not been adminis -It was concernin	re Resident #4's Zyprexa had stered as ordered. Ig a mood stabilizer was not ordered because the resident the medication that had beer	t			
	order dated 11/2 Ativan/Benadryl/	sident #4's signed physician's 2/24 revealed an order for Haldol 2mg/25mg/2mg pical gel containing a mixture , and Haldol) often used to	**			

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 358 Continued From page 143 D 358 manage certain behavioral issues like agitation or anxiety) gel, 30 millimeters (ml), apply 1ml three times daily as needed for acute agitation. Review of Resident #4's personal care aide (PCA) daily report for December 2024 revealed: -There were 4 days Resident #4 had episodes of pacing anxiously. -There was 1 day Resident #4 had an episode of undressing in public. -There was 1 day Resident #4 had an episode of sexually expressive (verbally or physically). -There was 1 day Resident #4 had an episode of rummaging through common areas or other residents' belongings. -There was 1 day Resident #4 had an episode of being physically/verbally aggressive. -There was 1 day Resident #4 had an episode of entering other residents' rooms uninvited. Review of Resident #4's December 2024 eMAR revealed: -There was an entry for ABH gel 2/25/2ml, give 1ml three times every 8 hours as needed for -There was no documentation ABH gel 2/25/2ml was administered from 12/01/24-12/31/24. Review of Resident #4's PCA daily report for January 2025 revealed: -On 01/08/25 between 2:30pm-10:30pm, Resident #4 was rummaging through common areas or other residents' belongings. -On 01/14/25 between 10:30pm-6:30am, Resident #4 was pacing anxiously. -On 01/18/25 between 10:30pm-6:30am, Resident #4 was physically/verbally aggressive. Review of Resident #4's January 2025 eMAR revealed:

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ 02/24/2025 B. WING_ HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IĐ (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 358 Continued From page 144 D 358 -There was an entry for ABH gel 2/25/2ml, give 1ml three times every 8 hours as needed for agitation. -There was documentation Resident #4's ABH gel 2/25/2ml was administered on 01/05/25 and -There was no documentation ABH gel 2/25/2ml was administered on 01/08/24, 01/14/25 or 01/18/25. Review of Resident #4's progress note dated 02/22/25 revealed Resident #4 was sent to the hospital due to a change in condition. Telephone interview with a MA on 02/24/25 at 11:19am revealed: -On 02/22/25 around 5:00am, Resident #4 was being aggressive and would not let staff change his incontinent brief. -She looked in the computer to see what PRN medication was ordered for Resident #4 and there was an order for the ABH gel but there was none in the medication cart. -She did not have any PRN medication available to administer to Resident 4 for behaviors. -She called the SCC who told her to call the facility's Registered Nurse (RN) who was the Resident Care Director (RCD). -She called the pharmacy and the RCD to let them know something needed to be available when Resident #4 had behaviors. -Resident #4 had been doing well and then suddenly had an outburst; he was angrier and more upset than usual. Interview with the SCC on 02/24/25 at 12:40pm revealed: -If Resident #4 did not have medication on the medication cart, she would direct the MAs to call someone in nursing, since that was the facility's

Division of	of Health Service Re	egulation	T	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	\neg
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	DEITH ON STATE OF STA	A. DUILDING:		R	
	!	HAL034026	B. WING		02/24/2025	
			DDRESS, CITY, S	SATE ZIP CODE		
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		YNOLDA ROA			
BRIGHTO	ON GARDENS OF WI		N SALEM, NC			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (FACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	DBE COMPLET	E
PREFIX TAG	REGULATORY OR L	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	RIATE	
		<u> </u>	D oro			
D 358	Continued From pa	age 145	D 358			١
	protocol.	(L. L. DDN madication to				
ı	-She expected the be available.	residents' PRN medication to				ļ
	-She was made av	ware a couple of nights ago tha	ıt		, s	
	Resident #4 was h	naving behaviors and there was				
	no PRN medication	in available. MA to contact the RCD.				
	-Recause Residen	nt #4 had a change in condition				
	and staff were una	able to redirect the resident, sh	e			
	told the staff to ser	nd Resident #4 to the hospital.	L. Control of the Con			
	Review of Resider	nt #4's February 2025 eMAR	i.			
	from 02/01/25-02/	/22/25 revealed:				
	- I here was an eni	try for ABH gel 2/25/2ml, give very 8 hours as needed for				
	agitation.					
	-There was no do	cumentation the ABH gel				
	2/25/2ml was adm 02/01/25-02/22/25					
	Observation of Re	esident #4's medications on at 4:30pm revealed there was	A VAN TENANCE			
	no ABH gel availa	able to be administered.				
	Telephone intervie	ew with a representative from acted pharmacy on 02/24/25 a	t			
	2:29pm revealed:					
	Resident #4's AE	3H gel was dispensed on				
	11/22/24 for 30 sy	yringes and on 01/21/25, 28 turned to the pharmacy with a				
	note that medicat	tion had expired.				
	-ABH gel was a c	compounded medication and				
	would expire 30 of medication was of	days from the date the				
	-The order dated	11/22/24 had refills that could				
	he filled.					
		BH gel had to be requested for				
	refill.					
1	Talanhane intervi	iew with Resident #4's MHP or	1			

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 (X5) COMPLETE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 358 Continued From page 146 D 358 02/20/25 at 4:39pm revealed: -She was concerned Resident #4's medications used to prevent behaviors were not being administered correctly, and if the resident then had behaviors, there was no ABH gel available to be administered because it could have helped with the agitation. -She recalled specifically during her visit on 02/13/25, telling staff to use the ABH gel up to three times a day to help with agitation and if it was working, she could change the ABH gel to a scheduled medication. Interview with the senior RCD on 02/24/25 at 2:50pm revealed: -If a medication had expired, the MA should have called the pharmacy to see if there were any refills. -If a hard script was needed, the MA would let the nurse know. -She was concerned Resident #4 did not have a PRN medication available to be administered because sending the resident to the hospital could have possibly been prevented had the staff been proactive and had the medication on hand. Interview with the Administrator on 02/24/25 at 4:52pm revealed: -It was concerning Resident #4 had an order for a PRN medication that was not available when the medication was needed. -He considered medication as a tool that had been given to help Resident #4, and the staff were not utilizing the tool provided, which was not fair to the resident. -Resident #4 was anxious and there was no medication available to help him. Based on observations, record reviews, and interviews, Resident #4 was not interviewable.

Division	of Health Service Re	egulation			(X3) DATE	SURVEY
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	i ` '	CONSTRUCTION		LETED
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	Investable 400 (1) (2014) (2014) (2014)	A. BUILDING:		F	2
		HAL034026	B. WING			4/2025
		<u> </u>		74TC 21D CODE		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST YNOLDA ROA			
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WI	1070101010	N SALEM, NC	27106	OTION	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 358	Continued From pa	age 147	D 358			
	Refer to the intervi	ew with a MA on 02/18/25 at				
	02/24/25 at 11:43p					
	Refer to the interview with the SCC on 02/24/25 at 12:39pm.					
	Refer to the interview with the Licensed Practica Nurse (LPN) on 02/21/25 at 1:03pm.		The state of the s			
	02/21/25 at 1:56pr		Allowa			
	Refer to the interv 02/24/25 at 5:24pt	iew with the Administrator on m.				
	o1/23/25 revealed -Diagnoses included dependence, employment cancer, sleep appropriate and order to the control of the control	dent #1's current FL2 dated l: led asthma, oxygen ohysema, atrial fibrillation, brea lea, and depression. der for ipratropium-albuterol n (a medication used to open the log 1 vial orally via nebulizer two	ne			
	times a dayThere was an ordinalation solution	der for ipratropium-albuterol n 0.5-2.5mg 1 vial orally via ix hours as needed.				
	was an order for	ent #1's record revealed there ipratropium-albuterol inhalation g 1 vial orally via nebulizer twi 4/2024.	n ce			
	Review of Reside electronic medica (eMAR) revealed	ent #1's December 2024 ation administration record l:				

6899

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 (X5) COMPLETE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 358 Continued From page 148 D 358 -There was an entry for ipratropium-albuterol inhalation solution 0.5-2.5mg 1 vial orally via nebulizer two times a day. -There was an entry for ipratropium-albuterol inhalation solution 0.5-2.5mg 1 vial orally via nebulizer every six hours as needed. -There was documentation ipratropium-albuterol inhalation solution 0.5-2.5mg 1 vial orally via nebulizer was administered two times a day from 12/01/24 to 12/14/24 and from 12/20/24 to 12/31/24. -There was documentation ipratropium-albuterol inhalation solution 0.5-2.5mg 1 vial orally via nebulizer was administered as needed on 12/05/24, 12/09/24, 12/10/24, 12/11/24, and 12/14/24. -There was documentation Resident #1 was hospitalized from 12/14/24 to 12/20/24. Review of Resident #1's January 2025 eMAR revealed: -There was an entry for ipratropium-albuterol inhalation solution 0.5-2.5mg 1 vial orally via nebulizer two times a day. -There was an entry for ipratropium-albuterol inhalation solution 0.5-2.5mg 1 vial orally via nebulizer every six hours as needed. -There was documentation ipratropium-albuterol inhalation solution 0.5-2.5mg 1 vial orally via nebulizer was administered two times a day from 01/01/25 to 01/19/25 and from 01/23/25 to 01/31/25. -There was documentation ipratropium-albuterol inhalation solution 0.5-2.5mg 1 vial orally via nebulizer was administered as needed on 01/03/25, 01/09/25, 01/10/25, 01/11/25 at 2:31am and 2:08pm, 01/12/25, 01/13/25, 01/14/25, and -There was documentation Resident #1 was hospitalized from 01/19/25 to 01/23/25.

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING: _ 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 358 Continued From page 149 D 358 Review of Resident #1's February 2025 eMAR from 02/01/25 to 02/18/25 revealed: -There was an entry for ipratropium-albuterol inhalation solution 0.5-2.5mg 1 vial orally via nebulizer two times a day. -There was an entry for ipratropium-albuterol inhalation solution 0.5-2.5mg 1 vial orally via nebulizer every six hours as needed. -There was documentation ipratropium-albuterol inhalation solution 0.5-2.5mg 1 vial orally via nebulizer was administered two times a day from 02/01/25 to 02/18/25. -There was documentation ipratropium-albuterol inhalation solution 0.5-2.5mg 1 vial orally via nebulizer was administered as needed on 02/01/25, 02/02/25 at 3:38am and 2:05pm, 02/07/25, 02/10/25 at 1:41am and 4:57pm, 02/11/25, 02/12/25, 02/15/25, and 02/17/25. Observation of Resident #1's medications on hand on 02/18/25 at 3:25pm revealed: -There was a box of 19 vials of ipratropium-albuterol inhalation available for administration with a dispensed date of 07/03/24. -There was no other ipratropium-albuterol inhalation available for administration. Interview with Resident #1 on 02/18/25 at 5:20pm revealed: -She received ipratropium-albuterol inhalation twice a day in the morning and the evening. -She did not keep any medication in her room. -She rarely refused the medication. -She did not know if she ever missed taking the medication; she tried to keep record of it. -She often felt short of breath and the medication helped. -Sometimes she woke up in the middle of the night and felt short of breath and requested the

	of Health Service Re	egulation	000 100 700	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	1	E CONSTRUCTION		LETED
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:			_ [
						٦
		HAL034026	B. WING		02/2	4/2025
			ADDRESS SITES	TATE 750 CODE		
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, S			
DDIOUTC	ON GARDENS OF WI		EYNOLDA ROA			
BRIGHT	NA GAKDENS OF ANI	WINST	ON SALEM, NO			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	····					
D 358	Continued From pa	age 150	D 358			
	medication.					
	medication.					
	facility's contracted 3:44pm revealed: -Resident #1 had a ipratropium-albute 0.5-2.5mg 1 vial or dayResident #1 had a ipratropium-albute 0.5-2.5mg 1 vial or hours as neededThe medication w-Sixty vials of ipratropium were disp 07/22/24Ninety vials of of solution were disp -There were no ot	rol inhalation solution rally via nebulizer two times a	on			
	Resident #1.		ned (Application of the Application			
	-The facility reque ipratropium-albute 02/18/25.	erol inhalation solution on				
	02/18/25 at 8:15a -Resident #1 got her shift and as n	nedication aide (MA) on im: breathing treatments once on eeded when she asked for it. used her breathing treatment	•			
	couple of times the -When Resident in treatment, she do -Resident #1 was	nat she knew of. #1 refused her breathing ocumented it on the eMAR. s short of breath frequently an atments helped her.				
	8:00am revealed	econd MA on 02/21/25 at : I an order for breathing			and the same of th	

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING: _ 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 358 Continued From page 151 D 358 treatments twice a day. -Resident #1 did not refuse her medications. -She did not recall Resident #1 ever being out of the medication. -When a resident was running out of a medication, she reordered it from the pharmacy using the computer system or calling them. Interview with a nurse from Resident #1's primary care provider's (PCP) office on 02/21/25 at 12:40pm revealed: -Resident #1 had end stage COPD and emphysema. -Resident #1 was prescribed ipratropium-albuterol inhalation for shortness of breath. -She needed to consult with the PCP because she thought Resident #1 should only be using ipratropium-albuterol inhalation as needed. -She was concerned that the facility was not ordering medications often enough to administer per the PCP's orders but was not concerned that Resident #1 may not have received the ipratropium-albuterol inhalation twice a day in addition to as needed because of the risk of long term steroid use. Interview with the licensed practical nurse (LPN) on 02/21/25 at 9:41am revealed: -Resident #1 had end stage emphysema and was recently hospitalized for fluid overload. -Resident #1 was frequently short of breath. -Resident #1 would come out of her room and ask for a breathing treatment. -The MAs re-ordered medications using the eMAR system. -The MAs should re-order medications before they ran out. -There was a system that kept tracking receipts of when medications were received but she could

Division of	of Health Service Re	egulation				(X3) DATE S	SURVEY
STATEMEN	TOF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C	1		CONSTRUCTION	COMPL	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	L1\.	A. BUILDING: _		_	
	,					R	
		HAL034026		B. WING		02/24	4/2025
	DAVIDED OF AUDDITED	S.	TREET ADDI	RESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2		OLDA ROA			
BRIGHTO	N GARDENS OF WI			SALEM, NC			
			moron	1D	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC	TION	(X5)
(X4) ID	(#ACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FU	JLL	PREFIX	/EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	ULD BE	COMPLETE DATE
PREFIX TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	(NC	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	OFRIALE	
							
D 358	Continued From pa	age 152	ļ	D 358			1
		ŭ					1
	not access it.	•	C Sylvania				
	Interview with the Senior Resident Care Director						
	(RCD) on 02/21/25	5 at 1:54pm revealed:					
	-She was not awar	re of Resident #1's	.				
	inratropium-albute	rol inhalation was not be	eing				
		enough to administer a	as it was				
	ordered.	this for augrenaing the l	MAc				
	She was respons	ible for overseeing the l ble to reorder medication	ns Lisina ns Lisina	:			
	the eMAR system		no doing				
	MAs could also c	all the pharmacy if they	were				
:	out of a medicatio	n.		!			
	-She expected the	e MAs to come to her if	they				
	needed help gettir	ng medications for the					
	residents.				\$ 1		
		A Luciulaturator on 02/24:	125 at				
	Interview with the	Administrator on 02/24/ he was concerned if Re	sident				
	4:50pm revealed	g her medication as ord	ered.	<u>.</u>	§		
	she would not be	able to breathe.	J. 5.5.				
					}		
1	Refer to the interv	view with a MA on 02/18	3/25 at				
	3:52pm.						
		, igi «E R. A. A	_				
		view with another MA or	11				
	02/24/25 at 11:43	pm.					
	Defer to the inter	view with the SCC on 0	2/24/25				
	at 12:39pm.	ATCAA AAITI II IO OOO OII O					
	Refer to the inter	view with the LPN on 02	2/21/25 at				
	1:03pm.						
			ND				
		view with the senior RC	ט on	VIII DE LE CONTROL DE LE CONTR			
	02/21/25 at 1:56	pm.					
	Defende des luctur	view with the Administra	ator on	1			
	Refer to the inter 02/24/25 at 5:24		ator on				
	5 Raviou of Res	sident #3's current FL-2	dated	•			
l	J. INEVIEW OF THE	Jack 700 barron L		<u> </u>	1		

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: ___ 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 358 Continued From page 153 D 358 01/07/25 revealed diagnoses included heart failure, diabetes, and hypertension. a. Review of Resident #3's current FL-2 dated 01/07/25 revealed there was an order for carvedilol (used to treat high blood pressure) 12,5mg twice daily. Review of Resident #3's signed physician orders dated 07/05/24 revealed there was an order for carvedilol 12.5mg twice daily. Review of Resident #3's December 2024 electronic medication administration record (eMAR) revealed: -There was an entry for carvedilol 12.5mg take one tablet two times a day with scheduled administration times from 7:00am to 9:00am and from 7:00pm to 9:00pm. -There was documentation carvedilol was administered twice daily from 7:00am to 9:00am and from 7:00pm to 9:00pm from 12/01/24 to 12/31/24. Review of Resident #3's January 2025 eMAR revealed: -There was an entry for carvedilol 12.5mg take one tablet two times a day with scheduled administration times from 7:00am to 9:00am and from 7:00pm to 9:00pm. -There was documentation carvedilol was administered twice daily from 7:00am to 9:00am and from 7:00pm to 9:00pm from 01/01/25 to 01/31/25. -There were exceptions documented from 01/03/25 to 01/08/25; the exception was Resident #3 was in the hospital. Review of Resident #3's February 2025 eMAR from 02/01/25 to 02/18/25 revealed:

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING: _ 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 (X5) COMPLETE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 358 Continued From page 154 D 358 -There was an entry for carvedilol 12.5mg take one tablet two times a day with scheduled administration times from 7:00am to 9:00am and 7:00pm to 9:00pm. -There was documentation carvedilol was administered twice daily from 7:00am to 9:00am and from 7:00pm to 9:00pm from 02/01/25 to 02/17/25. Observation of medication on hand for Resident #3 on 02/19/25 at 10:35am revealed: -There was a bubble pack of carvedilol 12.5mg dispensed on 01/10/25 available for administration. -There were 10 of 60 carvedilol 12.5mg tablets remaining in the bubble pack. Observation of Resident #3's blood pressure on 02/19/25 at 4:57pm revealed Resident #3's blood pressure reading was 136/66. Review of Resident #3's monthly blood pressure checks revealed: -The resident's blood pressure reading on 11/26/24 at 6:30pm was 169/83. -The resident's blood pressure reading on 02/03/25 at 3:51pm was 153/67. Telephone interview with a pharmacy technician at the facility's contracted pharmacy on 02/19/25 at 11:25am revealed: -The pharmacy had an order for carvedilol 12.5mg twice daily dated 07/24/24. -The pharmacy dispensed 60 carvedilol 12.5mg tablets on 10/25/24, 12/13/24, and 01/10/25. Interview with Resident #3 on 02/19/25 at 4:48pm revealed: -She did not know if she took medication for blood pressure.

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: R HAL034026 B. WING 02/24/202 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 CALL CORRECTION COMPLETED COMPLETED COMPLETED R R R R O2/24/202		of Health Service Re	edulation	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM (X4) ID PREFIX TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) D 358 Continued From page 155 -She could not recall if staff did not administer the medicationShe took all of the medication given to herShe remembered staff checking her blood pressure but could not recall how often or what the results were. Interview with medication aide (MA) on 02/19/25 at 4:14pm revealed: -He administered carvedilol to Resident #3 on second shiftHe recalled always having carvedilol available to administerResident #3 did not refuse her medicationHe was not sure why Resident #3's carvedilol had not been ordered since 01/10/25He never checked Resident #3's blood pressureThe MAs on first shift were responsible for monthly blood pressure checks.	STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES LOF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COMF	PLETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM (X4) ID PREFIX TAG CONDITION TO BE CONTINUED TO BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) D 358 Continued From page 155 -She could not recall if staff did not administer the medicationShe remembered staff checking her blood pressure but could not recall how often or what the results were. Interview with medication aide (MA) on 02/19/25 at 4:14pm revealed: -He administered carvedilol to Resident #3 on second shiftHe recalled always having carvedilol available to administerResident #3 did not refuse her medicationHe was not sure why Resident #3's carvedilol had not been ordered since 01/10/25He never checked Resident #3's blood pressureThe MAs on first shift were responsible for monthly blood pressure checks.	, 11 12 1 13 114						₹
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM (X4) ID PREFIX TAGE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) D 358 Continued From page 155 -She could not recall if staff did not administer the medication. -She remembered staff checking her blood pressure but could not recall how often or what the results were. Interview with medication aide (MA) on 02/19/25 at 4:14pm revealed: -He administered carvedilol to Resident #3 on second shift. -He recalled always having carvedilol available to administer. -Resident #3 did not refuse her medication. -He was not sure why Resident #3's carvedilol had not been ordered since 01/10/25. -He never checked Resident #3's blood pressure. -The MAs on first shift were responsible for monthly blood pressure checks.			HAL034026	B. WING		02/2	24/2025
BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 (X4) ID PREFIX I SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) D 358 Continued From page 155 -She could not recall if staff did not administer the medicationShe took all of the medication given to herShe remembered staff checking her blood pressure but could not recall how often or what the results were. Interview with medication aide (MA) on 02/19/25 at 4:14pm revealed: -He administered carvedilol to Resident #3 on second shiftHe recalled always having carvedilol available to administerResident #3 did not refuse her medicationHe was not sure why Resident #3's carvedilol had not been ordered since 01/10/25He never checked Resident #3's blood pressureThe MAs on first shift were responsible for monthly blood pressure checks.				ORESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAGE) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DEFIX TAGE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) DEFICIENCY DEFICIENCY			2601 REY				
PREFIX TAG SUMMAY STATEMENT PRECIDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION PREFIX TAG PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION PREFIX TAG P	BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WI			27106		
-She could not recall if staff did not administer the medicationShe took all of the medication given to herShe remembered staff checking her blood pressure but could not recall how often or what the results were. Interview with medication aide (MA) on 02/19/25 at 4:14pm revealed: -He administered carvedilol to Resident #3 on second shiftHe recalled always having carvedilol available to administerResident #3 did not refuse her medicationHe was not sure why Resident #3's carvedilol had not been ordered since 01/10/25He never checked Resident #3's blood pressureThe MAs on first shift were responsible for monthly blood pressure checks.	PREFIX	(EACH DESIGNO	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
-She could not recall if staff did not administer the medication. -She took all of the medication given to herShe remembered staff checking her blood pressure but could not recall how often or what the results were. Interview with medication aide (MA) on 02/19/25 at 4:14pm revealed: -He administered carvedilol to Resident #3 on second shiftHe recalled always having carvedilol available to administerResident #3 did not refuse her medicationHe was not sure why Resident #3's carvedilol had not been ordered since 01/10/25He never checked Resident #3's blood pressureThe MAs on first shift were responsible for monthly blood pressure checks.	D 358	Continued From p	age 155	D 358			
revealed: -She administered medications on first shiftShe administered carvedilol to Resident #3 and it was always available to administer. Telephone interview with Resident #3's primary care provider (PCP) on 02/20/25 at 4:42pm revealed: -Carvedilol was ordered for lowering blood pressure and heart failureShe expected all medications to be administered as orderedIt was concerning when medications were not administered as orderedResident #3 could have fluid retention if she did not use the medication daily.	D 358	-She could not recomedicationShe took all of the She remembered pressure but could the results were. Interview with mediat 4:14pm revealedHe administered second shiftHe recalled alway administerResident #3 did not been ordedHe was not sure had not been ordedHe never checkedThe MAs on first monthly blood pressure with and revealed: -She administered was always available. Telephone intervicare provider (PC revealed: -Carvedilol was concerning administered as resident #3 could resident was concerning administered as resident #3 could resident was concerning administered as resident #3 could resident was concerning administered as resident #3 could resident was concerning administered as resident #3 could resident was concerning administered as resident #3 could resident was concerning administered as resident #3 could resident was concerning administered as resident was concerning and resident was concerning administered as resident was concerning and resident was concerning administered as resident was concerning administered as resident was concerning and resident was concerning administered as resident was concerning and resident was concerning and resident was concerning and resident was concerning and resident was concerning and resident was	all if staff did not administer the medication given to her. staff checking her blood not recall how often or what lication aide (MA) on 02/19/25 d: carvedilol to Resident #3 on as having carvedilol available to not refuse her medication. Why Resident #3's carvedilol ared since 01/10/25. d Resident #3's blood pressure shift were responsible for sesure checks. When MA on 02/21/25 at 9:47am d medications on first shift. d carvedilol to Resident #3 and able to administer. Bew with Resident #3's primary carbon 02/20/25 at 4:42pm ardered for lowering blood art failure. I medications to be administered g when medications were not ordered. It have fluid retention if she did	it			

Division of	of Health Service Re	egulation			(X3) DATE	CLIDVEV
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	. 1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	COMP	LETED ?
		HAL034026	B. WING			24/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		REET ADDRESS, CITY, S			
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WI		01 REYNOLDA ROA NSTON SALEM, NO			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 358	Continued From pa	age 156	D 358			
	revealed: -She was concerned documenting admit Resident #3 was non-she was concerned pressure would be attack or stroke. b. Review of Resident Concerned the concerned concerned the co	ed that the MAs were nistration of medication vot receiving the medication of receiving the medication of receiving the medication of receiving the medication of receiving the medication of elevated causing a hear dent #3's current FL-2 data there was an order for red to treat vitamin-d deficient #3's signed physician of the received there was an order more daily. In the property of the received administration of the received adm	on. od t ted ciency) orders er for eMAR ncg time was 00am AR ncg time was 00am AR ncg time			

Division of	of Health Service Re	egulation			(X3) DATE	SURVEY
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION		PLETED
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBERS	A, BUILDING:		1	
					i	R 24/2025
		HAL034026	B. WING		1 021.	2412023
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		2601 RF	YNOLDA ROA			
BRIGHTO	ON GARDENS OF WI		N SALEM, NO			
	STIMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C	ORRECTION	(X5) COMPLETE
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	JN SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	DATE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	DEFICIENCY	7)	
	<u> </u>					
D 358	Continued From pa	age 157	D 358			
	-There was an enti	ry for cholecalciferol 25mcg				
	once daily with a s	cheduled administration time				Į
	from 7:00am to 9:0	00am.				1
ı	-There was docum	nentation cholecalciferol was				
	administered once	daily from 7:00am to 9:00am				
	on 02/01/25 to 02/	18/25.	7777			
	Ol of Do	sident #3's medications on				
	band an 02/10/25	at 10:35am revealed:				
	There was a hubb	ble pack of cholecalciferol				
	25mcg dispensed	on 01/15/25 available for	ļ			
	administration.					
	-There were 5 of 3	30 cholecalciferol 25mcg table	ts			
	remaining in the b	oubble pack.				
		the male among to obnicion				
	Telephone intervie	ew with a pharmacy technician	5			
	at the facility's cor at 11:25am reveal	ntracted pharmacy on 02/19/2	^			
	The pharmacy ha	ad an order for cholecalciferol				
	25mcg once daily	dated 07/24/24.				
	-The pharmacy di	ispensed 30 cholecalciferol				
	25mcg tablets on	10/25/24, 12/03/24, and				
	01/15/25.	•	200			
		-14+ #2 on 02/40/25 of 4:49r	.m			
		sident #3 on 02/19/25 at 4:48p	771			
	revealed:	ook vitamin D medication.	AND CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACT			
	-She could not re	call if staff did not administer t	he			
	medication.		į.			
	-She took all of the	ne medication given to her.	- Longer			
			1			
		MA on 02/19/25 at 4:14pm				
	revealed:	d cholecalciferol to Resident #3	3			
	-He administered on second shift.	1 CHOICCAICHEROL (O FCESIGERIC#)				
	On second shift.	ays having cholecalciferol				
	available to admi	inister.				
	-Resident #3 did	not refuse her medication.				
	-He was not sure	e why Resident #3's				
	cholecalciferol ha	ad not been ordered since				

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ 02/24/2025 B. WING_ HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 358 Continued From page 158 D 358 01/15/25. Interview with another MA on 02/21/25 at 9:47am revealed: -She administered medications on first shift. -She administered cholecalciferol to Resident #3 and was always available to administer. Telephone interview with Resident #3's PCP on 02/20/25 at 4:42pm revealed: -Cholecalciferol was ordered for vitamin D deficiency. -She expected all medications to be administered as ordered. -It was concerning when medications were not administered as ordered. Interview with the senior RCD on 02/21/25 at 2:32pm revealed: -She was concerned that the MAs were documenting administration of medication when Resident #3 was not receiving the medication. -She was concerned that Resident #3's vitamin D would be deficient. Refer to the interview with a MA on 02/18/25 at 3:52pm. Refer to the interview with another MA on 02/24/25 at 11:43pm. Refer to the interview with the SCC on 02/24/25 at 12:39pm. Refer to the interview with the LPN on 02/21/25 at 1:03pm. Refer to the interview with the senior RCD on 02/21/25 at 1:56pm.

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE DATE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 358 Continued From page 159 D 358 Refer to the interview with the Administrator on 02/24/25 at 5:24pm. Interview with a MA on 02/18/25 at 3:52pm revealed: -She re-ordered medications when there were 7 days of medication remaining for the resident. -Some residents had been without their medication for a day or two, but not any longer. -She would call the pharmacy when needed to ensure the medication was delivered. Interview with a MA on 02/24/25 at 11:43pm revealed: -When administering medications she would open the eMAR, pull the medication from the cart, compare the name of the medication to the medication on the eMAR, turn the blister pack of medication over on top of the medication cart until all the medications had been removed from the medication cart. Interview with the Special Care Coordinator (SCC) on 02/24/25 at 12:39pm revealed: -The MAs would notify the RCD or the nurse for any medication problems. -She did not manage the MAs or medication; the RCD and the nurse managed all the medications. Interview with the LPN on 02/21/25 at 1:03pm revealed: -The MAs re-ordered medications by clicking the "reorder" button on the electronic device or calling or faxing the pharmacy. -The MAs were instructed to reorder medications when there was 10 days of medication remaining. -It took between 24-48 hours for the pharmacy to deliver medications to the pharmacy. -If a medication was not on the medication cart, the MAs should look for it on in the medication

Division	Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		N IEO/OLIA	(Y2) MI II TIPI F (CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPF IDENTIFICATION				COMPI	ETED
AND PLAN	OF OURNEOTHER					F	{
				B WING			4/2025
		HAL034026				1 0212	
NIALIT OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
				IOLDA ROAD			
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WI	NSTON SALEM		SALEM, NC			
				ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	(X5)
(X4) ID	/EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIEN Y MUST BE PRECEDED	BY FULL [PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO	TION SHOULD BE	COMPLETE DATE
PREFIX TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFO	RMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO	CY)	
						<u> </u>	1
D 358	Continued From p	age 160	100	D 358			
	room or on another	r medication cart.	diantion				
	-The RCD and the	nurse entered me	dication				
	orders for the facil	ity; the pharmacy (aid fior effici	1			
	any medication or	ders for the facility.					
	- The MA on third s	shift would check the	e correct				
	medications in an	d place them on th	0.0011000				
	medication cart.	ectronic list of medi	cations				
	-There was an ele	ived from the phan	macv.				
	The liet chould be	e checked when th	е				
	medications were	delivered to ensur	e all				
	medications were			D			
	If a new medicati	ion was not deliver	ed by the				
	I pharmacy the MA	A should notify the	RCD or the				
	nurse to inform th	em that the medic	ation was not				
	delivered						
	-The RCD or the	nurse would call th	e pharmacy				
	and check the sta	atus of the medicat	ion.				
	1						
	Interview with the	senior RCD on 02	2/21/25 at	- Andrews			
	1:56nm revealed	•					
	-She was respon	sible for overseein	g the MAs.				1
	-Each medication	cart was audited	weekly by the				
	MAG						1
	-The MA should	compare the medic	cation on the				
	cart to the medic	ation listed on the	eMAK.	4 10			
	-The MA should	remove discontinu	ea ana expired	1			
	medications from	the medication ca	dit. disation cart it	1			
1	-If a medication	was not on the med	ulcation care it				Į
	should be ordered	ed from the pharma	auy. hly madication	.]			
	-The RCD should	d complete a mont	iny medication	'			
	cart audit.	CD had not had tir	ne to audit				
	-The MAs and R	because most shi	ffs have 2 MΔ	s			
	medication carts	because most sin s; having 3 MAs wo	nuld aive the	-			
	instead of 3 MAS	it the medication o	arts	-			
	starr time to aud	ation order was rec	eived by fax.				
	-vynen a medica	nurse would enter	the medication	, }			
	the KCD of the a	MAR and fax it to the	ne pharmacy.				
	When the medi	ication was deliver	ed to the	99,99			

DIVISION OF	Health Service Re	egulation	(V2) MULTIOU	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
	F DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1			LETED
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	(DEITH 10) TION (TOWNER)	A, BUILDING:		,	-
			B 14/11/2			₹ 24/2025
		HAL034026	B. WING		U2/2	4/2023
NAME OF BOO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AE	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		2601 RF)	NOLDA ROA			
BRIGHTON	GARDENS OF WI		N SALEM, NO			
		77110.1		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	(X5)
(X4) ID	/EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	/FACH CORRECTIVE AC	TION SHOULD BE	COMPLETE
PREFIX TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO	(THE APPROPRIATE	Braz
			<u> </u>	50,100		
D 358 C	Continued From pa	age 161	D 358			
1			:			
fa	acility, the MA wou	ald check "order received" and	1			
		on on the correct medication				
C	art. Kamadisation wa	as missing from the medication				
-1	IT a medication wa	d check the manifest sheet to				
C	art, the MA Should	on was delivered and check all				
S	he medication car	rts to see if the medication was				
	placed on another					<u> </u>
P	If the MA could no	ot find the medication, the MA				
s	should call the RC	D or the nurse.	1/200			
	The RCD or the r	nurse would call the pharmacy			_	
l to	o see why the me	edication was not in the facility.	}			
-	The RCD or the v	wellness nurse would look at the	e			
l n	manifest sent by t	he pharmacy to ensure the				
r	medications were	delivered.				İ
-	They would not c	heck the medication cart to				
∈	ensure the medica	ations were delivered, because at verified the medications was	Tarker Market			
1		of Aetilled the Healcations Mas				
'	delivered.		Ì			
,	Intensiew with the	Administrator on 02/24/25 at	<u>.</u>			
	5:24pm revealed:					
1).	-The RCD or the	nurse processed all the				
	medication orders	s by entering the medication				
1 (orders into the eN	MAR and faxing the medication				
	orders to the phar	rmacy.				
.	-The RCD or nurs	se who faxed the medication				
	order should call	the pharmacy to ensure the				
	pharmacy had the	e order.	m			
		A would check the medication i	11			
	upon delivery.	se should check to see if the				
	- Ine KUD or nurs	delivered by checking to see if	-			
	the medication was o	ras on the medication cart.				
	_If the medication	n was not on the medication car	rt,			
	the RCD or nurse	e should call the pharmacy to				
	see why the med	lication was not sent.				
	-The RCD or nur	se should have called the				ļ
	pharmacy when	a medication was not available				
	for administration					

Division of	of Health Service Re	gulation		OVAN AND TIPE T	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE St	JRVEY
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE	R/CLIA		CONSTRUCTION	COMPLE	TED
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	DENTIFICATION NU	MIDELY:	A. BUILDING:]
						R	
		HAL034026		B. WING		02/24	/2025
		11/420-1020			CATE ZID CODE		
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TATE, ZIP CODE		
	NI OADBERIO OF HE	NETON EASEM		NOLDA ROAI			
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WI	NO LON SALEM	WINSTON	SALEM, NC			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORM.	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
				5.000			
D 358	Continued From pa	age 162		D 358			
D 358	-When the resident ordered, it would not residents if the medications as ordered. He was concerned the residents if the medications as ordered and the MAs and the Foundation of the MAs should addit form, which and the MAs should ordered on the corrected any issue. The MAs should were noted on the corrected any issue. He was concerned medications they was concerned for a resident at risched having a possible was not administrated as the medication of the medication resulting the medication resulting the medication is the medication of the medication resulting the medication resulting the medication is the medication of the medication of the medication of the medication of the medication of the medication and an interest of the medication of	t did not get the med hake it harder on the d for the health and say were not administed dered. udits should be done RCD monthly, be completing the meshould be given to the prect any problems of the did. follow up on any issues a did form to see the less found. ed the MAs were doched the MAs were doched had not administered dent diagnosed with a cortic valve disorder described blood think of the resident became in the resident becament, who had a diagnose the receive an inhaler ssues with breathing This failure resulted f serious physical had a A2 Violation.	resident. safety of weekly by edication e RCD. they find ues that at the MA umenting d. tions as atrial , who did er which put od clots and ent, who ns for g sent to the ne agitated osis of and could and in rm and				
	accordance with	ded a plan of protecti G.S. 131D-34 on 02	/20/25.				
	THE CORRECT VIOLATION SHA 2025.	ION DATE FOR THE ALL NOT EXCEED M	TYPE A2 IARCH 26,				

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING: __ 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE **PREFIX** CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 375 D 375 | Continued From page 163 D 375 D 375 10A NCAC 13F .1005(a) Self-Administration Of Medications 10A NCAC 13F .1005 Self -Administration Of Medications (a) An adult care home shall permit residents who are competent and physically able to self-administer their medications if the following requirements are met: (1) the self-administration is ordered by a physician or other person legally authorized to prescribe medications in North Carolina and documented in the resident's record; and (2) specific instructions for administration of prescription medications are printed on the medication label. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, record reviews, and interviews, the facility failed to ensure 3 of 3 sampled residents (#8, #9, #10) had a physician's order and assessment completed to self-administer medications related to a medication to treat allergies (#8), eye drops (#9), and an antacid (#10). The findings are: Review of the facility's Resident Self-Administration policy dated April 2023 revealed: -There must be a physician's order and a nursing assessment to indicate that a resident could safely administer his/her own medications. -Nothing should be at the resident's bedside unless they could self-administer.

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING: _ 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 375 D 375 | Continued From page 164 1. Review of Resident #8's current FL2 dated 01/02/25 revealed: -Diagnoses included hypertension, dysphagia, hyperlipidemia, Parkinson's disease, anxiety, iron deficiency anemia, diabetes mellitus type 2, and adult failure to thrive. -There was an order for ipratropium bromide spray (used to treat allergies) 21mcg 2 sprays three times a day. Review of Resident #8's record revealed: -There was an order for Resident #8 to self-administer her ipratropium bromide spray. -There was no self-administration assessment completed for Resident #8. Review of Resident #8's personal service plan dated 01/06/25 revealed Resident #8 was unable to self-administer her medications. Observation on 02/18/25 of Resident #8's room at 8:55am revealed there was a bottle of ipratropium bromide spray in a see-through bottle with a pharmacy label and administration instructions for Resident #8 on the table beside Resident #8's recliner. Interview with Resident #8 on 02/18/25 at 9:00am revealed: -She kept the ipratropium bromide spray in her room on her table. -She used the ipratropium bromide spray three times a day. -She did not know if the facility completed an assessment for self-administering medications. Interview with a personal care aide (PCA) on 02/18/25 at 10:46am revealed: -She had seen the nasal spray in Resident #8's

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ 02/24/2025 B, WING_ HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 375 Continued From page 165 D 375 room. -Resident #8 had an order to self-administer her nasal spray. Interview with a medication aide (MA) on 02/18/25 at 5:45pm revealed: -Resident #8 kept her nasal spray in her room. -There was an order for Resident #8 to self-administer her nasal spray. -She did not know if Resident #8 had an assessment done to self-administer medications. Attempted telephone interview with Resident #8's primary care provider (PCP) on 02/19/25 at 9:30am was unsuccessful. Refer to the interview with MA on 02/18/25 at 5:45pm. Refer to interview with the facility's licensed practical nurse (LPN) on 02/21/25 at 9:41am. Refer to the interview with the Resident Care Director (RCC) on 02/18/25 at 10:53am. Refer to the interview with the Administrator on 02/24/25 at 4:50pm. 2. Review of Resident #9's current FL2 dated 08/19/24 revealed: -Diagnoses included presence of intraocular lens and cataract extraction status. -There was no order for refresh drops. Review of Resident #9's record revealed: -There was no assessment for self-administration of medications. -There was no physician's order to self-administer medications. -There was no physician's order for refresh eye

Division of	of Health Service Re	egulation			(X3) DATE S	LIBVEY
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	CONSTRUCTION	COMPL	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	INEINTH JOYLIOIA MOMPEUT	A, BUILDING: _		R	
			B. WING			/2025
		HAL034026			V=13m	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TATE, ZIP CODE		
RPIGHTO	ON GARDENS OF WI		NOLDA ROA			
יווטואט		Willow O.	SALEM, NC	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON	(X5)
(X4) ID	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	/FACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	LD BE	COMPLETE
PREFIX TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	FRIAIL	
D 375	Continued From page	age 166	D 375			
	drops.					
		A HOLE I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I				
	Review of Resident dated 11/25/24 rev	t #9's personal service plan				
	-Resident #9 had i	mpaired cognitive function.			·	
1	-Resident #9 was	unable to self-administer her				
	medications.					
	Observation of Po	sident #9's room on 02/18/25 a	ıt İ			
	11:20am revealed					
	-There was a bottl	e of refresh eye drops on the				
	nightstand next to	Resident #9's bed.				
		armacy label on the bottle of				
	refresh eye drops.					
	Interview with Res	sident #9 on 02/18/25 at 4:25pn	n			
	revealed:					
	-She used the refr	esh eye drops a few times a had very dry eyes.				
	-She did not know	if there was a physician's orde	er			
	for the refresh eve	e drops.				
	-No one told her h	now often to administer the				
	refresh eye drops	drops on her nightstand so sh	e			
	could use them w	hen she needed them.	~			
	An attempted tele	phone interview with a				
	Registered Nurse	(RN) from Resident #9's				
	primary care prov	rider (PCP) on 02/19/25 at				
1						
	Interview with a p	ersonal care aide (PCA) on				
		Sam revealed she had not seen				
	eye drops in Resi	100m.				
	Interview with the	e medication aide (MA) on				
1	02/18/25 at 5:45r	om revealed:				
	-She had not see	n the refresh eye drops in				
	Resident #9's roo	om. e noticed the eye drops in the				1

Division of	of Health Service Re	egulation				(V2) DATE	SUBVEY
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPFIDENTIFICATION			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION	140MDCI /	A. BUILDING: _		R	·
				B. WING			4/2025
		HAL034026		***************************************		<u> </u>	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIGHTO	ON GARDENS OF WI	NSTON SALEM		NOLDA ROA SALEM, NC			
		ATEMENT OF DEFICIEN		ID ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	CTION	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED	BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP	OULD BE ROPRIATE	COMPLETE DATE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFO	RMATION)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		
		407		D 375			
D 375	Continued From pa	age 167		03/3			1
!	room and removed	them.					
	Refer to the intervi	ow with MA on 02	/18/25 at				
	5:45pm.	GIT WIGH IN COLL OLD					
	'	er ii i BN - O	0/04/05 04				
	Refer to interview 9:41am.	with the LPN on U.	2/21/25 at				
	Refer to the interv	iew with the RCD	on 02/18/25				
	at 10:53am.						
i	Refer to the interv	iew with the Admir	nistrator on				
	02/24/25 at 4:50pi						
	3. Review of Resid	dont #101c current	FL2 dated				
	01/23/25 revealed	l:	, LZ datod				
	-Diagnoses includ	led malignant neo	plasm of liver				
	and intrahepatic, of	chronic pain, and i	nsomnia.		*		
	-There was no ord	der for all antacid.					
	Review of Reside	nt #10's record re	vealed:				Ì
		sessment for self-	administration				
	of medications.	ysician's order to	self-administe	r			
	medications.						
	-There was no ph	ysician's order for	the antacid.				
	Observation of D	esident #10's roon	n on 02/18/25	NOTE			
	at 10:00am revea	aled:					
	-Resident #10 wa	as asleep in her be	ed.				
	-There was an ali	most full bottle of a	an antacid with	ן ו			
	the lid removed o	n Resident #10's	טבטפועם נמטום.				
		sident #10 on 02/	19/25 at				
	11:28am reveale	d:					
	-She kept the bot	ttle of antacid at h	er beaside in				
	case she got indi	igestion. tion occasionally w	hen she ate	200			
	snicy food.						
	-She liked to hav	e the antacid avai	lable when she	9			

Division of	of Health Service Re	egulation	Total List Tiple	CONCEDUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY	
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 1	CONSTRUCTION		COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION		A. DOLLDING.		F	₹	
		HAL034026	B. WING		5	24/2025	
		<u> </u>		TATE 7/D CODE			
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, S YNOLDA ROA				
BRIGHTO	ON GARDENS OF WI	NSTON SALEM WINSTO	N SALEM, NC	27106			
		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID I	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	(X5) COMPLETE	
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DESIGNENC)	MUST RE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	DATE	
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	DEFICIENC	Y)	<u></u>	
		100	D 375				
D 375	Continued From page	age 168					
	needed them.	it the had a physicianic order				L	
	-She did not know for the antacid.	if she had a physician's order					
	-She had been tok	d before she could not have the	e				
	antacid at the bed	side but she felt like she					
	needed them.						
	Interview with a pe	ersonal care aide (PCA) on	ļ				
	02/18/25 at 10:46	am revealed she had not seen					
	the antacld in Res	sident #10's room.					
	Intonview with a m	nedication aide (MA) on					
	1 02/18/25 at 5:45p	m revealed:				ļ	
	-She had seen the	e bottle of antacid in Resident					
	#10's room but die	d not remove it. d medication in her room befor	e				
	and she tried to re	emove it but Resident #10 got					
	andry						
	-She should have	e taken the medication out of the dent #10 became angry, she	e				
	should have aske	ed the nurse to help her.				1	
	1						
	Attempted teleph	one interview with Resident	at				
	#10's primary car 2:00pm was not	re provider (PCP) on 02/19/25 successful.					
	Refer to the inter	view with a personal care aide					
	(PCA) on 02/18/2	25 at 10:46am.					
	Refer to the inter	rview with MA on 02/18/25 at					
	5:45pm.						
	Defer to intension	w with the LPN on 02/21/25 at					
	9:41am.	AA AAIRI EIO EI 14 OII OEIE 17 - O OC	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR				
			_				
		rview with the RCC on 02/18/2	0				
	at 10:53am.						
	Refer to the inte	rview with the Administrator on					
	02/24/25 at 4:50						

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: 02/24/2025 B, WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 (X5) COMPLETE DATE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID. (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (X4) ID PREFIX PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 375 Continued From page 169 D 375 Interview with a PCA on 02/18/25 at 10:46am revealed: -Residents should not have medications in their rooms. -If she saw medications in a resident's room, she should take them out and give them to the MA. Interview with a MA on 02/18/25 at 5:45pm revealed: -Residents should not have medications in their rooms unless they had a physician's order. -If a resident had medications in their room, she should remove the medication. Interview with the Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) on 02/21/25 at 9:41am revealed: -Before a resident was admitted to the facility, there was an assessment done to determine if they were appropriate to self-administer medications. -If the residents were not appropriate to self-administer their medications, they should not have medications in their rooms. -Oftentimes, family members brought medications for the residents but the residents were aware they should not have medications in their rooms. -If PCA's found medications in resident rooms, they were to alert the MA and the MA should go to the room and remove the medications. -The PCAs and MAs should be looking in resident rooms for medications when they provided care. -Medications left in the resident rooms could cause problems with other medications the resident received, the resident could take too much of the medication, or they could have side effects that staff would not be aware of. Interview with the senior RCD on 02/19/25 at

PRINTED: 03/17/2025 FORM APPROVED

Division of	f Health Service Re	gulation		VAN BUILTIDE C. C.	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU	RVEY
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(ALL) THOUSE STREET AND ALL AN		•	CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
AND PLAN C	F CORRECTION	IDEISTI IOATIONIA		4. BUILDING:		R	
			1,	D WING		02/24/	2025
		HAL034026		3, WING		l JEIZHI.	
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDE	RESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
			2601 REYN	OLDA ROAD	1		
BRIGHTO	N GARDENS OF WI	NSTON SALEM	WINSTON S	SALEM, NC			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	/EXCH DESIGENC!	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCE Y MUST BE PRECEDED B SC IDENTIFYING INFORM	YFULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
D 375	Continued From pa	age 170	C8744	D 375			
	10:53am revealed: -If a resident wante medications, there and an assessmer resident was appro-The PCAs and Markedications in the made rounds or ac-PCAs should aler medications were Interview with the 4:50pm revealed: -If a resident want medications, an enurseIf the resident want medications, a phobtainedAll staff were resident was medications and infoundFor the safety of not be medication assessment was self-administer. 10A NCAC 13F and Incidents (d) The facility slidepartment of so G.S. 108A-102 a authority as required.		ian's order to sure the hister. If for en they tions. If if if if if if if if if if if if if if	D 453			

	of Health Service Re	equiation	(X2) MI II TIDI G	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE		
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(· · ·)	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	OF CORNECTION		M. BUILDING.			₹	
			B WING		ž .	24/2025	
		HAL034026			V=1.2		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
		2601 R	EYNOLDA ROA	ď,			
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WI		ON SALEM, NO	27106		· , ·	
(X4) ID PREFIX	/EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL HOLDER TIEVING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T	CTION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	1/10	DEFICIE	NCY)		
<u></u>			D 453				
D 453	Continued From p	age 171	D 433				
						1	
			a. reconstruction				
						ļ	
	This Dule is not n	net as evidenced by:	-				
	Paged on intended	ws and record reviews, the					
	based on interviet	mediately notify the county					
	Deportment of So	cial Services (DSS) and local					
	Department of 50	related to 1 of 1 sampled					
	resident (#5) who	had three incidents of	İ				
	resident to reside	nt physical assault.	1				
	16206111-10-16206	in priyologi goodgia					
	The findings are:						
	Review of the fac	ility's abuse policy dated					
1	05/04/16 revealed	d:				1	
	-The community	should prevent abuse.					
	-Team members	of the facility should report	and				
	known or suspect	ted abuse to the local, state,	and				
	federal authorities	S.				1	
	-Team members	who knew of or suspected	,				
	abuse, of any res	ident must immediately notify	'				
	the Administrator	or designee to ensure	ety				
	appropriate actio	n was timely taken for the saf	Cry				
	of the residents.	dent alternations were treated	l ac				
		dent altercations were treated	1 03				
	abuse.	adjustion of injury intimidation					
	-Abuse was the I	nfliction of injury, intimidation					
		cal harm, pain or mental					
	anguish.	is the willful infliction of hadily	,				
	-Physical abuse	is the willful infliction of bodily					
1	injury or physical	harm upon any resident,	.				
	including hitting,	slapping, pinching, or kicking	i· al				
	-Sexual abuse w	ras any form of nonconsensua	.				
	sexual contact, II	ncluding but not limited to		1			
	inappropriate tol	uching, sexual harassment,					
	sexual coercion,	or sexual assault.	v				
1	-Resident to resi	dent altercation was action by	y i				

Division of	of Health Service Re	egulation	(Y2) MULTIE	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		3:		LETED
			B. WING			
			ET ADDRESS, CITY	STATE, ZIP CODE		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		REYNOLDA RO			
BRIGHT	ON GARDENS OF WI		STON SALEM, N	NC 27106	- CORDECTION	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE DATE
D 453		age 172 ast another resident that ha	D 453			
1	potential to physical harm another resident. The Administrator the mandatory replanuse had been mandatory.	ally or psychologically injur	that			
	requirementsThe Administrato investigation of all corrective actions the investigation.	r managed and directed th abuse and implemented as indicated by the results	e s of			
	was required by land	of the investigation finding aw or regulation the ald complete the report and was submitted timely.				
	08/20/24 revealed	ent #5's current FL-2 dated d diagnoses included deme s with mood disturbance ar disorder.	entia nd			
	dated 10/23/24 re -A [named] reside was sitting in a ch	ent walked past Resident #	t5 who			
	Review of Reside revealed there w available for revi	ent #5's incident/accident ra as no report dated 10/23/2 ew.	eports 4			
	notes revealed th	ent #5's electronic progress nere was no documentation currence dated 10/23/24.	s n			
	Interview with the	e Adult Home Specialist (A SS on 02/24/25 at 2:00pm	HS)			

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 453 Continued From page 173 D 453 revealed she did not receive an incident report related to a resident-to-resident altercation dated 10/23/24. Telephone interview with the law enforcement officer on 02/24/25 at 11:29am revealed the law enforcement agency did not receive a report of an altercation between Resident #5 and a [named] resident dated 10/23/24. Interview with the Special Care Coordinator (SCC) on 02/24/25 at 12:39pm revealed she did not recall being notified about the incident on 10/23/24. Interview with the senior Resident Care Director (RCD) on 02/24/25 at 2:37pm revealed she did not know about an incident between Resident #5 and the [named] resident on 10/23/24, but if it was considered a resident-to-resident assault then it should have been reported. Interview with the Administrator on 02/20/25 at 4:10pm revealed he was not aware of an incident between Resident #5 and the [named] resident on 10/23/24. Refer to the interview with the SCC on 02/24/25 at 12:39pm. Refer to the interview with the senior RCD on 02/24/25 at 2:37pm. Refer to the interview with the Administrator on 02/20/25 at 4:10pm. b. Review of Resident #5's incident/accident report dated 01/29/25 revealed: -At 7:30pm, staff reported that Resident #5 was struck in the face by another resident.

	of Health Service Re	equiation	CVO) AND TROUT	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY	
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION ROMBER	A. BUILDING:		<u></u>		
			2 11/2/2			₹ 24/2025	
		HAL034026	B. WING		02/2	24/2025	
	- ALUBER OF CURRULER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		YNOLDA ROA				
BRIGHTO	ON GARDENS OF WI		ON SALEM, NO				
		11111		PROVIDER'S PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	/EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE DATE	
D 453	Continued From pa	age 174	D 453				
	assessed by the h	ied, and Resident #5 was ospice nurse. ompleted by the Administrator	2000/00/1				
	o1/30/25 revealed -A head to toe ass senior RCDResident #5 had eyebrow; there was -There were no ot -Resident #5 deni -Hospice was noti not to send Resid department (ED); Telephone intervior officer on 02/24/2 enforcement age altercation between resident dated 01 interview with the 2:37pm revealed on 01/29/25 was	ressment was completed by the ared abrasion over her right as no swelling. Ther skin abnormalities noted. The pain or discomfort. The and staff were instructed ent #5 to the emergency the hospice nurse would visit. The with the law enforcement at 11:29am revealed the law not gid not receive a report of en Resident #5 and a [named]	an				
	Interview with the 4:10pm revealed -The first inciden [named] resident -There were no c Resident #5 and 01/29/25He did not notify agency about the know he should	Administrator on 02/20/25 at: t between Resident #5 and the was on 01/29/25. other incidents reported between the [named] resident prior to the local law enforcement incident on 01/29/25; he did have notified them.	en not				
l l	Defer to the inter	rview with the SCC on 02/24/2	5	Į.			

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ 02/24/2025 B. WING HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 453 Continued From page 175 D 453 at 12:39pm. Refer to the interview with the senior RCD on 02/24/25 at 2:37pm. Refer to the interview with the Administrator on 02/20/25 at 4:10pm. c. Interview with the Administrator on 02/18/25 at 2:43pm revealed: -He was informed by the RCD that Resident #5's private duty sitter reported she found the camera in Resident #5's room unplugged, and Resident #5's incontinent brief and pajama bottoms were pulled down. -The private duty sitter had a picture of how Resident #5 was found on the morning of 02/10/25, but he had not seen the picture. -The private duty sitter verbalized that Resident #5 was sexually assaulted. -Resident #5 was on hospice services, and they were called to assess Resident #5. -The RCD sent Resident #5 to the hospital due to a decline in her condition; Resident #5 was being treated for the flu. -The facility requested a rape kit be done at the hospital due to the accusations made by the private duty sitter. -Resident #5's family member notified the local law enforcement. Review of Resident #5 incident/accident reports revealed there was no report dated 02/10/25 available for review. Review of Resident #5's electronic progress notes revealed there was no documentation related to the incident reported on 02/10/25. Interview with the AHS from the local DSS on

Division of Health Service Regulation (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING: B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 453 D 453 Continued From page 176 02/24/25 at 2:00pm revealed: -She arrived at the facility on the morning of 02/11/25 for another work-related issue when she saw emergency vehicles in the parking lot. -As she was leaving the facility, the RCD said, "you may need to know this" and she proceeded to tell the AHS about the allegations made between Resident #5 and the [named] resident. -She asked to speak to the Administrator, but he was not at the facility. -She did not receive a written incident/accident report regarding the issues discovered with Resident #5 on 02/10/25. Telephone with the law enforcement officer on 02/24/25 at 11:29am revealed the incident regarding Resident #5 and a [named] resident was reported to the agency by Resident #5's family. Interview with the senior RCD on 02/24/25 at 2:37pm revealed she thought the RCD reported the incident from 02/10/25 to the AHS. Interview with the Administrator on 02/20/25 at 4:10pm revealed he did not notify the local law enforcement agency about the incident discovered on 02/10/25 because the family notified them. Refer to the interview with the SCC on 02/24/25 at 12:39pm. Refer to the interview with the senior RCD on 02/24/25 at 2:37pm. Refer to the interview with the Administrator on 02/20/25 at 4:10pm. Interview with the SCC on 02/24/25 at 12:39pm

PRINTED: 03/17/2025 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A, BUILDING: B. WING 02/24/2025 HAL034026 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2601 REYNOLDA ROAD **BRIGHTON GARDENS OF WINSTON SALEM** WINSTON SALEM, NC 27106 (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 453 D 453 Continued From page 177 revealed: -Resident to resident encounters should be reported to management. -The PCA would write a statement and report the occurrence to her; she would give the statement to the Administrator. -The PCA's immediate Supervisor would enter the information into the electronic system and fax the occurrence report to the Primary Care Provider (PCP) and contact the family. -The nurses would have access to the report in the electronic system. -The information in risk connect was similar to the information on the occurrence report. -Her responsibility was to ensure measures were put in place on the resident's care plan. -She did not report incidents to DSS or to the law enforcement; that was not her responsibility. -She did not know who was responsible for notifying DSS or the law enforcement agency. Interview with the senior RCD on 02/24/25 at 2:37pm revealed: -Anyone in management could send an incident report to the AHS a the local DSS. -She did not know who reported incidents to the local law enforcement agency. Interview with the Administrator on 02/20/25 at 4:10pm revealed: -He notified the AHS at the local DSS when reportable incidents occurred. -He was not aware he needed to contact the local law enforcement agency when physical abuse occurred between residents.

Sunrise Senior Living Plan of Correction Template

Name of Community:	Brighton Gardens of Winston Salem	
Address:	2601 Reynold Rd. Winston Salem, NC 27104	
License number:	HAL-034-026	
Inspection date(s):	February 27-28,2025	
	Representative Signing the Plan of	
A (1	-	

Correction:

Ian Harwell, Executive Director

Signature of Suprise Penresentative:

Signature of Sunrise	Representative:	Ser ,	Herrel	 	
Date of Submission:	04/2·9	<u></u>		 	

Regulation	Target Date by Which Correction will be completed	Plan of Correction
D234 10A NCAC 13F .0703(a) Tuberculosis Test, Medical Exam & Immunizations		A. With respect to the specific resident/situation cited: Residents in the community did not experience a negative outcome because of not receiving a second step Tuberculosis screening.
10A NCAC 13F .0703 Tuberculosis Test, Medical Examination & Immunizations (a) Upon admission to an adult care home each resident shall be tested for tuberculosis disease in compliance with the control measures adopted by the Commission for Public Health as	02/26/25 02/27/25	Residents were administered a TB test with negative results. B. With respect to how the facility will identify residents/situations with the potential for the identified concerns: Senior Resident Care Director conducted a chart audit for TB test compliance. Residents identified with missing TB test were administered TB test and read revealing all negative results. C. With respect to what systemic measures have been
specified in 10A NCAC 41A .0205 including subsequent amendments and editions.	03/27/25 04/10/25	put into place to address the stated concern: Senior Resident Care Director/designee will review documents prior to admission to ensure 1 st step TB screening was completed and a 2 nd step will be completed within 21 days thereafter. Resident Care /Designee will conduct a monthly audit to ensure communities compliance with tuberculosis screening will be met.

Regulation	Target Date by Which Correction will be completed	Plan of Correction
	•	D. With respect to how the plan of correction will be monitored:
	04/10/25	Results of the monthly audit will be reviewed by the Executive Director and corrective action taken as necessary.
	04/10/25	Results will also be reviewed by Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement team for 3 months. After 3 months, the QAPI team will evaluate the findings of the observation and may extend the review period, as needed based on issues identified or trends observed.
	04/10/25	The Executive Director or designee is responsible for confirming implementation and ongoing compliance with the components of this Plan of Correction and addressing and resolving variances that may occur.
D270		
10A NCAC 13F .0901(b) Personal Care		A. With respect to the specific resident/situation cited:
and Supervision 10A NCAC 13F .0901 Personal Care and Supervision (b) Staff shall provide	02/26/25	Residents are under the care of psychiatric services, new medication management effected with no wandering noted. 24/7 sitters in place and 30-day discharge given with potential move out date of 04/01/25
supervision of residents in accordance with each resident's assessed	02/24/25	Resident no longer resides in the community.
needs, care plan and current symptoms.		B. With respect to how the facility will identify residents/situations with the potential for the identified concerns:
	02/28/25	Executive Director in-serviced team members how to respond to the resident's needs of providing care and interventions according to the facilities policies and procedures

Page 2 of 15

Regulation	Target Date by Which Correction will be completed	Plan of Correction
	02/28/25	Executive Director/ Designee in-serviced team on behavioral expressions.
	02/28/25	Executive Director/ Designee in-serviced team members on resident abuse.
	02/28/25	Executive Director/ Designee re-trained staff members on responding to Medical Emergencies.
	02/28/25	Executive Director re-trained coordinators on appropriate interventions used for falls.
	02/28/25	Reminiscence Coordinator/RCD/designee completed audit of residents who are known to fall. Those identified have been identified an updated ISP with interventions to reduce falls to include programming interventions.
		C. With respect to what systemic measures have been put into place to address the stated concern:
	03/26/25	Executive Director/designee to re-train staff monthly for 3 months on responding to medical emergencies.
	03/26/25	Resident identified from audit in section B will be discussed weekly in IDT, interventions and ISP updated as needed.
	03/26/25	Alerts regarding new behaviors of residents to be discussed daily in standup Monday – Friday and interventions put in place.
	03/26/25	Resident Care Director and Executive Director or designee will in-service new hires on all the above training.
	03/26/25	Resident Care and Executive Director or designee will review facilities policies and procedures at town hall monthly for 90 days.

Page 3 of 15

Regulation	Target Date by Which Correction will be completed	Plan of Correction
		D. With respect to how the plan of correction will be monitored:
	03/26/25	Residents identified in audit of section B will have ISP reviewed by the Executive Director monthly for 3 months and corrective action taken as necessary.
	03/26/25	Results will also be reviewed by Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement team for 3 months. After 3 months, the QAPI team will evaluate the findings of the observation and may extend the review period, as needed based on issues identified or trends observed.
	03/26/25	The Executive Director or designee is responsible for confirming implementation and ongoing compliance with the components of this Plan of Correction and addressing and resolving variances that may occur.
D 273		A. With respect to the specific resident/situation cited
10A NCAC 13F .0902(b) Health Care	4/1/2025	Referral to dietician made for Residents. Residents will be seen on 04/01/25.
Health Care (b) The facility shall assure referral and follow-up to meet the	02/25/25	Med review completed by pharmacy on 02/25/25 to see if any medications would cause weight loss and recommendation for alternate.
routine and acute health care needs of residents.	03/18/25	Resident's providers contacted for weight loss; supplement orders changed to reflect weight loss.
	03/04/25	Resident's refusals reviewed in standup to ensure proper notification of provider.
		B. With respect to how the facility will identify residents/situations with the potential for the identified concerns:
	04/10/25	Resident Care Director will review refusals in standup to ensure proper notification of provider.

Page 4 of 15

Regulation	Target Date by Which Correction will be completed	Plan of Correction
	03/18/25	Senior Resident Care retrained medication managers on refusal of medications.
	03/18/25	Senior Resident Care Director conducted audit of resident's weight and referral was made to the dietician for those identified with 5% or more weight loss.
	03/18/25	Primary Care Physicians were notified of residents identified through audit that had a 5% or more weight loss. Any new orders were implemented per physician's order.
		C. With respect to what systemic measures have been put into place to address the stated concern:
	04/10/25	Resident Care Director to verify all therapy orders have been implemented by 3rd party vendors to prevent delay by following order verification process w/stacking trays.
	04/10/25	Resident Care Director/Designee will audit monthly weights of residents and notify PCP and request dietitian to review residents with weight loss of 5% or more by 03/14/25.
	04/10/25	ED/Designee will audit 5 resident's weights per month for the next 6 months and verify that weight loss of 5% or greater has been reported to PCP and dietician has reviewed.
		D. With respect to how the plan of correction will be monitored:
	04/10/25	Results of the monthly audit will be reviewed by the Executive Director and corrective action taken as necessary.
	04/10/25	Results will also be reviewed by Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement team for 3 months. After 3 months, the QAPI team will evaluate the findings of the observation and may extend the review period, as needed based on issues identified or trends observed.

Page 5 of 15

Regulation	Target Date by Which Correction will be completed	Plan of Correction
		The Executive Director or designee is responsible for confirming implementation and ongoing compliance with the components of this Plan of Correction and addressing and resolving variances that may occur.
D276	Compression Stock and oxygen	A. With respect to the specific resident/situation cited
10A NCAC 13F .0902(c)(3-4) Health Care	02/28/25	Residents ted hose orders were verified and added to eMAR. Tasks were added to the assignment for staff to document
10A NCAC 13F .0902 Health Care		when ted hose were put on and when ted hose were removed.
(c) The facility shall assure documentation of the following in the resident's record: (3) written	02/28/25	Residents O2 orders were verified and added to eMAR. Tasks were added to the assignment for staff to document when O2 was put on at bedtime and removed in am.
procedures, treatments or orders from a physician or other licensed health professional; and		B. With respect to how the facility will identify residents/situations with the potential for the identified concerns:
implementation of procedures, treatments or orders specified in Subparagraph (c)(3) of this Rule.	02/28/25	Senior Resident Care Director completed audit of resident's charts for compressions stockings and oxygen on 02/28/25 and was repeated on 3/14/2025 to verify corresponding tasks were present.
		C. With respect to what systemic measures have been put into place to address the stated concern:
	02/28/25	Assisted Living Coordinator/Reminiscence Coordinator/Designee will review dashboard daily for any tasks not completed by staff. Any task found to be incomplete with have follow-up, to include completing tasks and coaching/disciplinary action with care managers as needed.
	03/06/25	Resident Care Director/ Designee to have double check process in place to verify orders entered correctly into eMAR and tasks are added to care mangers dashboard.

Page 6 of 15

Regulation	Target Date by Which Correction will be completed	Plan of Correction
		D. With respect to how the plan of correction will be monitored:
	04/10/25	Results of the daily verification process will be reviewed by the Executive Director and corrective action taken as necessary.
	04/10/25	Results will also be reviewed by Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement team for 3 months. After 3 months, the QAPI team will evaluate the findings of the observation and may extend the review period, as needed based on issues identified or trends observed.
	04/10/25	The Executive Director or designee is responsible for confirming implementation and ongoing compliance with the components of this Plan of Correction and addressing and resolving variances that may occur.
D310	Therapeutic Diets	A. With respect to the specific resident/situation cited
10A NCAC 13F .0904(e)(4) Nutrition and Food Service	03/18/25	Residents ensure were added to 3 times per day on 03/18/25.
10A NCAC 13F .0904 Nutrition and Food Service (e) Therapeutic Diets in Adult Care	02/19/25	Resident's providers were contacted, and the diets were corrected on 02/19/25
Homes: (4) All therapeutic diets, including nutritional		B. With respect to how the facility will identify residents/situations with the potential for the identified concerns:
supplements and thickened liquids, shall be served as ordered by the resident's physician	03/18/25	Senior Resident Care Director audited diet orders to verify diet orders were correctly entered into system.
	03/29/25	Assisted Living Coordinator/Reminiscence Coordinator retrained staff members on usage of the correct dining procedure during all meals.
		C. With respect to what systemic measures have been put into place to address the stated concern:

Page **7** of **15**

Regulation	Target Date by Which Correction will be completed	Plan of Correction
	04/10/25	Reminiscence Coordinator/Assisted Living coordinator/Designee to train new team members on the correct procedure for dining.
	04/10/25	Assisted Living Coordinator/ Reminiscence Coordinator/ Designee to be present in dining room and oversee meals as they are being served once a week for compliance of orders.
		D. With respect to how the plan of correction will be monitored:
	04/10/25	Results of the weekly audit will be reviewed by the Executive Director and corrective action taken as necessary.
	04/10/25	Results will also be reviewed by Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement team for 3 months. After 3 months, the QAPI team will evaluate the findings of the observation and may extend the review period, as needed based on issues identified or trends observed.
	04/10/25	The Executive Director or designee is responsible for confirming implementation and ongoing compliance with the components of this Plan of Correction and addressing and resolving variances that may occur.
D338		A. With respect to the specific resident/situation cited
10A NCAC 13F .0909 Resident Rights 10A NCAC 13F .0909 Resident Rights	02/28/25	Residents are under the care of psychiatric services, new medication management ordered with no wandering noted. 24/7 sitters in place and 30-day discharge given with potential move out date of 04/01/25.
An adult care home shall assure that the rights of all residents guaranteed under G.S. 131D-21, Declaration of Residents' Rights, are maintained and may be exercised without hindrance.	02/24/25	Resident no longer resides at Brighton Gardens of Winston Salem.
		B. With respect to how the facility will identify residents/situations with the potential for the identified concerns:
	03/26/25	Upon request of a family member for a resident's door to be locked the team will be in serviced and the ISP will be updated.

Page 8 of 15

Regulation	Target Date by Which Correction will be completed	Plan of Correction
AND A STORY THE STORY RESERVED TO BE STORY	03/26/25	Residents with wandering behaviors discussed weekly in IDT.
	02/19/25	Reminiscence Coordinator conducted audit of resident with wandering behaviors and updated ISP accordingly.
		C. With respect to what systemic measures have been put into place to address the stated concern:
	03/26/25	Executive Director/ Designee to re-train staff on Residents Rights at every townhall Feb-May.
	03/26/25	Executive Director/ Designee to re-train all staff monthly for 3 months at Town Hall on behavioral expressions.
	02/28/25	Reminiscence Coordinator conducted audit of Rem residents w/wandering behaviors and corresponding ISP updates to include programming interventions.
	03/06/25	Daily task assigned to lead care managers for residents with wandering behaviors.
		D. With respect to how the plan of correction will be monitored:
	03/26/25	During and after 3 months, the QAPI Team will evaluate the findings of the observation and may extend the review period, as needed based on issues identified or trends observed.
	03/26/25	The Executive Director or designee is responsible for confirming implementation and ongoing compliance with the components of this Plan of Correction and addressing and resolving variances that may occur. A. With respect to the specific resident/situation cited
D344 10A NCAC 13F .1002(a) Medication Orders 10A NCAC 13F .1002 Medication Orders (a) An adult care home shall ensure contact	02/21/25	Residents Ted hose orders were verified and added to eMAR. Tasks were added to staff assignments for staff to document when ted hose were put on and when ted hose were removed.

Page **9** of **15**

Regulation	Target Date by Which Correction will be completed	Plan of Correction
with the resident's physician or prescribing practitioner for verification or clarification of ord ers for medications and treatments: (1) if orders for admission or readmission of the resident are not dated and signed within 24 hours of admission or readmission to the facility. if orders are not clear or complete; or (2) if multiple admission or readmission forms are received upon admission or readmission or readmission and orders on the forms are not the same. The facility shall ensure that this verification or clarification is documented in the resident's record	by Which	Resident's anti-depressants added to Emar on 02/26/25. B. With respect to how the facility will identify residents/situations with the potential for the identified concerns: Regional Resident Care Director /Director of Operations completed cart audits to identify if any meds were not available, missing orders, or orders entered incorrectly – complete 3/6/25. Any concerns identified were corrected Senior Resident Care Director. Contracted pharmacy conducted a chart audit to identify any orders missing or entered incorrectly or needing clarification. Any concerns identified were corrected Senior Resident Care Director. Senior Resident Care Director audited resident orders to identified residents requiring ted hose and entered eMAR and scheduled tasks for care managers to document when applied and when removed. C. With respect to what systemic measures have been put into place to address the stated concern: Resident Care Director or designee will audit by reviewing meds documented as missed or not available daily Mon – Fri at morning meeting and action taken to correct. Executive Director to conduct weekly cart audits of 5 residents per week for the next 90 days to confirm that orders are entered in correctly and monthly thereafter. Two step verification process put in place for entering orders into eMAR system.
	04/10/25	Medication managers will complete 6 hours medication administration program in the next 90 days.

Page 10 of 15

Regulation	Target Date by Which Correction will be completed	Plan of Correction
	04/10/25	RCD or designee will do monthly cart audits to verify orders are entered correctly and medication are available on the cart
		D. With respect to how the plan of correction will be monitored: Results of the daily review process and audits will be
	04/10/25	reviewed by the Executive Director and corrective action taken as necessary.
	04/10/25	Results will also be reviewed by Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement team for 3 months. After 3 months, the QAPI team will evaluate the findings of the observation and may extend the review period, as needed based on issues identified or trends observed.
D358	04/10/25	The Executive Director or designee is responsible for confirming implementation and ongoing compliance with the components of this Plan of Correction and addressing and resolving variances that may occur
10A NCAC 13F .1004(a) Medication Administration		A. With respect to the specific resident/situation cited
10A NCAC 13F .1004 Medication Administration (a) An adult care home shall assure that the	03/06/25	Resident's medications were audited, and medications not on cart were delivered by pharmacy from backup.
preparation and administration of medications, prescription and non-prescription, and treatments by staff are		B. With respect to how the facility will identify residents/situations with the potential for the identified concerns:
in accordance with: (1) orders by a licensed prescribing practitioner which are maintained in the	02/25/25	Pharmacy conducted audit of orders on eMAR to pharmacy records of orders. Orders identified as missing or needing clarification was resolved by Senior Resident Care Director.
resident's record; and (2) rules in this Section and the	02/25/25	Pharmacy conducted audit of charts to eMAR and any orders identified as missing or needing clarification was resolved by Senior Resident Care Director.

Page **11** of **15**

Regulation	Target Date by Which Correction will be completed	Plan of Correction
facility's policies and procedures.	03/06/25	Regional Resident Care Director/Director of Operations complete cart audits to identify meds not available, missing orders, or orders entered incorrectly – complete 3/6/25.
	02/19/25	Medication Care Manager were re-trained to 6 Rights on Medication
	02/19/25	Medication Mangers to completed 6 hr. refresher course.
	02/19/25	Medication Managers were re-trained to date back of medication package when the cart is used for the first time.
	03/06/25	Two step verification process put in place for entering orders into eMAR system.
	03/06/25	Senior Resident Care Director conducted refresher training for the Medication Care Mangers regarding confirming the accuracy of med orders in EMAR and the processes for communicating issues with medication availability and obtaining medications.
		/
		C. With respect to what systemic measures have been put into place to address the stated concern:
	03/04/25	Resident Care Director/Designee to bring medication report to standup daily to review any errors and addressed daily.
	03/26/25	ED or designee to conduct weekly audits of 5 residents per week for the next 90 days to confirm that orders are entered in correctly and monthly thereafter.
	03/26/25	RCD or designee will do monthly cart audits to verify orders are entered correctly and medication are available on the cart.
	03/26/25	RCD to complete monthly audit of medication managers passing medications.

Page **12** of **15**

	Tallet Data	
Regulation	Target Date by Which Correction will be completed	Plan of Correction
	De completed	D. With respect to how the plan of correction will be monitored:
	03/26/25	Results of the audits in section C will be reviewed by the Executive Director and corrective action taken as necessary.
	03/26/25	Results will also be reviewed by Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement team for 3 months. After 3 months, the QAPI team will evaluate the findings of the observation and may extend the review period, as needed based on issues identified or trends observed.
	03/26/25	The Executive Director or designee is responsible for confirming implementation and ongoing compliance with the components of this Plan of Correction and addressing and resolving variances that may occur.
	03/26/25	Components of this Plan of Correction and addressing and resolving variances that may occur
D375		A. With respect to the specific resident/situation cited
10A NCAC 13F .1005(a) Self- Administration of Medications	02/26/25	Room sweeps completed by Reminiscence Coordinator and Assisted Living Coordinator, medications removed from room, provider contact, and order entered in PCC for the community to administer.
10A NCAC 13F .1005 Self -Administration Of Medications (a) An adult care home shall permit residents	03/12/25	Executive Director removed medications from resident room and contact provider for community to administer medication by the community.
who are competent and physically able to self-administer their medications if the	02/24/25	Resident no longer resides in the community as of 02/24/25.
following requirements are met: (1) the self- administration is		B. With respect to how the facility will identify residents/situations with the potential for the identified concerns:

Page 13 of 15

Regulation	Target Date by Which Correction will be completed	Plan of Correction
ordered by a physician or other person legally authorized to	02/28/25	Resident Care Director completed assessment on all self-medicators.
prescribe medications in North Carolina and documented in the resident's	02/28/25	Care manages re-trained to report any medication found in residents' room to neighborhood coordinator or Resident Care Director.
record; and (2) specific instructions for administration of	02/28/25	Care managers re-trained to put alert in dashboard if meds found in room.
prescription medications are printed on the medication label.		C. With respect to what systemic measures have been put into place to address the stated concern:
	04/10/25	Assisted Living Coordinator and Reminiscence Coordinator to do weekly suite audits to check for medications.
	04/10/25	Self-medicators assessed monthly by Resident Care Director to monitor for compliance and safety.
	04/10/25	D. With respect to how the plan of correction will be monitored: Results of the weekly and monthly audit will be reviewed by the Executive Director and corrective action taken as necessary.
	04/10/25	Results will also be reviewed by Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement team for 3 months. After 3 months, the QAPI team will evaluate the findings of the observation and may extend the review period, as needed based on issues identified or trends observed.
	04/10/25	The Executive Director or designee is responsible for confirming implementation and ongoing compliance with the components of this Plan of Correction and addressing and resolving variances that may occur.
		A. With respect to the specific resident/situation cited
	02/24/25	Resident no longer resides at the community.

Page **14** of **15**

Regulation	Target Date by Which Correction will be completed	Plan of Correction
D453		B. With respect to how the facility will identify
10A NCAC 13F .1212(d) Reporting of Accidents and Incidents	02/28/25	Executive Director/Designee re-trained staff on 02/28 to report all resident altercations immediately.
Reporting of Accidents and Incidents (d) The facility shall immediately notify the county department of social services in accordance with G.S. 108A-102 and the local law enforcement authority as required by law of any mental or physical abuse, neglect or exploitation of a resident.	02/28/25	Residents/situations with the potential for the identified concerns to be discussed weekly in IDT.
		C. With respect to what systemic measures have been put into place to address the stated concern:
	04/10/25	Staff to be re-trained monthly at town hall for 3 months based on reporting of resident altercations.
		D. With respect to how the plan of correction will be monitored:
	04/10/25	Results of the monthly audit will be reviewed by the Executive Director and corrective action taken as necessary.
	04/10/25	Results will also be reviewed by Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement team for 3 months. After 3 months, the QAPI team will evaluate the findings of the observation and may extend the review period, as needed based on issues identified or trends observed.
	04/10/25	The Executive Director or designee is responsible for confirming implementation and ongoing compliance with the components of this Plan of Correction and addressing and resolving variances that may occur.